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July 27, 2023

Extra Space Storage LLC

2795 East Cottonwood Parkway
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

Attn: Mr. Danny Morris

RE: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Extra Space Storage #1525
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California 91504
VERTEX Project No. 89056

Dear Mr. Morris:

The Vertex Companies, LLC (VERTEX) is pleased to submit this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) report for the above referenced property (the subject property). The purpose
of this assessment was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection
with the subject property. A REC is defined as “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2)
the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a
material threat of a future release to the environment.” RECs do not include de minimis
conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate governmental agencies.

Our work was conducted in general conformance with proposal P.2121.23, dated June 21, 2023,
executed on June 21, 2023, and in accordance with the general provisions of the E 1527-21
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) documents entitled "Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process" for
commercial real estate as well as the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA) All
Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) Final Rule of November 1, 2005, as amended December 15, 2022,
codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 312. To the best of our knowledge, this Phase | ESA report is true and
accurate.

VERTEX also assessed the subject property for the potential presence of asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs) and lead-based paint (LBP).

THE VERTEX COMPANIES, LLC
400 LIBBEY PARKWAY
WEYMOUTH, MA 02189 781.952.6000 | VERTEXENG.COM



Please do not hesitate to contact us at your convenience should you have any questions or
comments regarding this report or our recommendations. It has been a pleasure working with
you on this project.

Sincerely,

The Vertex Companies, LLC

Py, Odllimn. ey A

Ryan O’Sullivan Mark Jirgal, P.G.
Environmental Scientist II Lead Geologist

ot M

Stephen P. McCarthy
Vice President — National Technical Lead

VERTEX
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Extra Space Storage #1525
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California 91504
VERTEX Project No. 89056

1.0 SUMMARY

OnJune 21, 2023, The Vertex Companies, LLC (VERTEX) was retained by Extra Space Storage LLC
to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of Extra Space Storage #1525, located
at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California (subject property). According to the Los Angeles
County Assessor and information from the Client, the subject property consists of one 2.01-acre
parcel of land identified as Parcel Number 2466-012-027. The subject property is improved with
a self-storage facility including one two-story office/manger’s residence building totaling 6,084
square feet (sf) and four single-story storage buildings totaling 54,240 sf, for a total of 60,324 sf.
The current facility was constructed in 1994 and is operated by Extra Space Storage. According
to Los Angeles County Recorder, the subject property is owned by EXTRA SPACE PROPERTIES 102
LLC. VERTEX conducted a prior Phase | ESA of the subject property in 2013.

The purpose of this assessment was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs),
including controlled RECs (CRECs) and historical RECs (HRECs), as part of due diligence activities

in connection with the planned redevelopment of the subject property.
1.1 ASTM Findings and Opinions

e Based on a review of historical information and previous environmental investigations,
the subject property was vacant and agricultural land from at least 1926 to 1953 and
utilized as a schoolyard associated with the east-adjoining Benjamin Franklin School from
1953 to 1994. During the mid-1950s, small structures operated as classrooms were

located on the southeast portion of the subject property. The subject property has been
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operated as a self-storage facility since construction of the current improvements in 1994.
No environmental concerns were identified in connection with the current or past use of

the subject property.

VERTEX conducted a regulatory review that included a search of state and federal
regulatory databases to identify environmental concerns for the subject property and
surrounding properties. The subject property address (2801 Thornton Avenue) is listed
as Extra Space Storage on the Facility and Manifest Data (HAZNET) and Hazardous Waste
Tracking System (HWTS) databases for the generation of 0.22935 tons of hydrocarbon
solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.) during 2013. As the subject property is
operated as a public storage facility with no industrial operations, these listings are likely
associated with clean-out of an abandoned storage unit. Based on the nature of the
listings, these listings are not considered an environmental concern to the subject

property.

The subject property is located in a mixed-use area with residential, retail and commercial
properties. Groundwater is inferred to flow to the southeast and is located greater than
200 feet below ground surface (bgs). Adjoining properties appeared to be vacant or
agricultural land from 1894 until residential neighborhoods were developed southwest,
south and southeast of the subject property by 1952 and possibly as early as the late
1940s. The northeast-adjoining property was developed with the current commercial
structures by the early 1950s. The east-adjoining property was operated by Benjamin
Franklin School from 1953 to 1994, followed by the current Burbank Fire Station #13 by
1994. The west adjoining property was developed with the current commercial structure
by 1964. The north and northwest adjoining surface parking lot, which is associated with
the Crane Hydro-Aire facility (manufacturer of engineered industrial products) located
further north/northwest of the subject property, was developed by 1977. No

environmental concerns were identified with respect to current or historical use of
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adjoining properties with the exception of the north-adjoining Crane Hydro-Aire facility

discussed below.

Several facilities were identified on regulatory databases within the ASTM search
distances of the subject property. Based on distance, apparent gradient relationship,
regulatory status, and/or other facility-specific characteristics, no RECs in connection with
the subject property were identified with respect to these facilities with the following

exceptions:

The subject property is located within the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) National Priorities
List (NPL, aka Superfund) site. This Superfund site is a twenty-square-mile area of
contaminated groundwater located primarily in North Hollywood and Burbank, California.
Numerous Potentially Responsible Parties contaminated groundwater in the region with
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), including trichloroethylene (TCE) and
perchloroethylene (PCE). Cleanup, operation and maintenance activities, and monitoring
are ongoing. Information available from the September 21, 2018 Five-Year Review Report
for the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) indicates the subject property is within an area of
the groundwater plume where concentrations of PCE range from 5 to as much as 500
micrograms per liter (pug/L) and TCE from 5 to 100 pg/L, above their Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of 5 pg/L.

Additionally, Crane Hydro-Aire at 3000 Winona Avenue, one of many Responsible Parties
associated with the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) NPL Site, adjoins the subject property
to the north, although the area of this facility closest to the subject property consists of a
parking lot. This facility is upgradient of the subject property. Extensive investigation and
remedial work have been completed at this facility under regulatory oversight.
Groundwater monitoring during October 2022 indicated elevated concentrations of VOCs
remain in groundwater, with the following constituents detected in the closest

monitoring well to the subject property (MW-3 - located approximately 150 feet north of
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the subject property): PCE was identified at 38 pg/L; TCE at 11 pg/L; 1,1-dichloroethene
(1,1-DCE) at 3.2 pg/L; and, 1,2,3-trichloropropane (1,2,3-TCP) at 0.48 pg/L.

VERTEX compared these contaminant concentrations to current San Francisco Bay Area
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFB-RWQCB), Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs), for Residential and Commercial/Industrial Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human
Health Risk Levels. VERTEX notes the following: the reported concentration for PCE
exceeds both the Residential ESL (0.64 ug/L) and Commercial/Industrial ESL (2.8 ug/L);
and the reported concentration for TCE exceeds both the Residential ESL (1.2 pg/L) and
Commercial/Industrial ESL (7.5 pg/L).

Based on this information and the subject property’s location within the San Fernando
Valley (Area 1) Superfund site, VERTEX cannot rule out the possibility of impacts to
groundwater underlying the subject property above MCLs. Therefore, these conditions
represent a REC in connection with the subject property; however, based on the reported
depth to groundwater (over 200 feet bgs), this does not represent a potential vapor
intrusion concern to the subject property. In addition, based on the identified
Responsible Parties for the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund site, and subject
property use history, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the subject property
would be required by a regulatory agency to address any impact to the subject property,

if identified.

Non-ASTM Additional Services

In accordance with the scope of work, VERTEX conducted additional services as discussed in

Section 9.0 of this report, including the assessment of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) and

lead-based paint (LBP). VERTEX coordinated a pre-demolition asbestos and representative LBP

testing survey of Buildings A and B located at the subject property. None of the sampled materials

were found to contain asbestos. Additionally, none of the materials sampled within the subject
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areas were identified as LBP. One (1) sample, collected from gray paint on metal walls and doors
of the hallway associated with Units 10-15, was identified as lead-containing paint and/or

coatings (LCP/LCC).

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards require protection for all
workers when working with paint containing lead, regardless of the concentration. A contractor
performing paint removal work should follow the OSHA lead standard for the construction
industry. The lead content of the paint should be considered when choosing a method to remove
the paint, as proper waste disposal requirements and worker protection measures must be

taken.
13 Conclusions and Environmental Professional Opinions

VERTEX has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E
1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process, of Extra Space Storage #1525, located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank,
California. There were no exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice, and no significant data
gaps, as described in Section 8.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of
recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical
recognized environmental conditions, business environmental risks, or de minimis conditions in

connection with the subject property with the following exception:

e Based on groundwater sampling data from the north-adjoining Crane Hydro-Aire facility
and the subject property’s location within the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund
site, VERTEX cannot rule out the possibility of impacts to groundwater underlying the
subject property above MCLs. Therefore, these conditions represent a REC in connection

with the subject property.
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However, based on the identified Responsible Parties for the San Fernando Valley (Area 1)
Superfund site, and subject property use history, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the
subject property would be required by a regulatory agency to address any impact to the subject

property, if identified. Therefore, no additional investigation is recommended at this time.
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS
2.1 Subject Property Description

The subject property is located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, Los Angeles County,
California. According to the Los Angeles County Assessor and information from the client, the
subject property consists of approximately 2.01 acres of land identified as Parcel Number 2466-
012-027. According to Los Angeles County Recorder, the subject property currently is owned by
EXTRA SPACE PROPERTIES 102 LLC. The subject property is located along the north side of

Thornton Avenue. The subject property location is shown on Figure 1 - Locus Map.
2.2 Subject Property Improvements

The subject property is improved with a self-storage facility including one two-story
office/manger’s residence building totaling 6,084 square feet (sf) and four single-story storage
buildings totaling 54,240 sf, for a total of 60,324 sf. The current facility was constructed in 1994

and currently is operated as a self-storage facility.

The two-story office building is constructed of wood framing with stucco on an assumed slab-on-
grade foundation. Interior construction consists of painted drywall walls and ceilings and tile and
carpet flooring. The single-story self-storage buildings are constructed of steel and cinder block
walls on assumed slab-on-grade foundations. Exterior walls are cinder block with rollup steel
doors. The buildings contain 475 self-storage units which consist of bare concrete floors and
metal walls. Ceilings typically consist of metal panels. Metal rollup doors are used for access to
each storage unit. The breakroom in the office/manager’s residence building is utilized for on-

site maintenance storage.

Exterior areas on-site consist of asphalt-paved parking lot and driveways, a concrete-paved

dumpster pad, and landscaped areas.
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For a layout of the subject property, please refer to Figure 2 - Schematic. Photographic

documentation of the subject property and surrounding areas is presented in Appendix A.
2.3 Tenant Operations

The subject property is operated by Extra Space Storage as a self-storage facility with an on-site
manager’s apartment. Chemicals at the subject property are limited to common household-
strength cleaning products, maintenance supplies and pesticides, which are stored in the
breakroom in the office/manager’s residence building. The maintenance area appeared to be
well maintained and the products were stored within their original retail containers. No evidence
of leaks or staining was observed in these areas. Significant quantities of petroleum products or
hazardous substance use or storage were not observed on-site. According to Imani Wooden,
Store Manager for Extra Space Storage #1525, no operations using hazardous substances apart
from minor cleaning/repair of maintenance equipment are performed on-site. No RECs or

environmental concerns were identified with respect to current operations.
24 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The subject property is located in a mixed-use area with retail and residential properties.
Adjoining properties were observed (from the subject property or from public access areas) for
signs of RECs and their potential to pose an environmental concern to the subject property. The
uses and features of adjoining properties are described in the following table. The locations of

these properties relative to the subject property are depicted on Figure 2 — Schematic.

NEARBY/ADJOINING PROPERTY SUMMARY

DIRECTION PROPERTY USE CONCERNS
Northwest, | Large surface parking lot to the northwest and north and CoFoundersLab (business None
north and networking, 2435 N Naomi Street) to the northeast.
northeast

East Burbank Fire Station 13 (2713 Thornton Avenue). None
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NEARBY/ADJOINING PROPERTY SUMMARY
DIRECTION PROPERTY USE CONCERNS
Southeast, | Thornton Avenue followed by retail stores and a laydown yard followed by None
south and | residential properties.
southwest
West RENO Hardware & Supply, Inc. (2901 Thornton Avenue) None

2.5 Physical Setting Source(s)

Physical setting sources specified below were reviewed to provide information about the geology

and hydrogeology of the subject property.

2.5.1 Topography

A review of the 2019 United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Quadrangle Map of
Burbank, California indicates that the surface elevation of the subject property is approximately
669 feet above mean sea level. The topography of the subject property is generally flat.

Topography in the surrounding area slopes gently to the southeast.

2.5.2 Surface Water

No naturally-occurring surface water bodies were observed on the subject property. The closest
surface water to the subject property are unnamed drainage channels located approximately %

mile to the northeast and southwest of the subject property.

2.5.3 Geologic Conditions

According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Web Soil Survey, soils at the
subject property consist of Urban Land. Urban Land soils are those that have been so altered by

human activities that the soil has lost its original characteristics and is thus unidentifiable. Review
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of a prior Preliminary Soils Investigation conducted for geotechnical purposes in 1993 (discussed
further in Section 5.3) indicated that soils encountered near the subject property include surficial
fill soils to a depth of 6 to 12 inches overlying slightly silty sand. Bedrock outcrops were not

observed during the subject property reconnaissance.

Based on review of available information, the subject property is located in the San Fernando
Valley Basin (SFB). The SFB is an alluvial-filled basin consisting of fine- to coarse- grained
sediments in the western portion and coarse-grained sediments (e.g., consisting largely of sand,
gravel, and cobbles) in the eastern portion that are derived primarily from the San Gabriel

Mountains.

2.5.4 Groundwater

The subject property is located within the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund Site discussed
in Sections 5.3 and 6.2, with a general groundwater flow direction to the southeast. Based on
information obtained for the north-adjoining Crane Hydro-Aire facility, located at 3000 Winona
Avenue and discussed in Section 6.2, a groundwater monitoring event conducted during October
2022 indicted the depth to groundwater ranged from 216.62 to 224.35 feet bgs Actual local
groundwater flow direction can be influenced by factors such as local surface topography,
underground structures, seasonal fluctuations, soil and bedrock geology, and production wells,

none of which were analyzed during this study.
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3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

VERTEX requested the following information about the subject property from Extra Space

Storage LLC (“User”):

e An evaluation of the presence of environmental cleanup liens for the subject property;

e Activity and use limitations (AULs) such as engineering controls (e.g., slurry walls, caps)
and land use restrictions or institutional controls (e.g., deed restrictions, covenants) that
may be in place for the subject property;

e Specialized knowledge that includes personal knowledge or experience related to the
subject property or nearby properties based on professional experience or knowledge of
the subject property;

e Fair market value (FMV) to evaluate whether the purchase price of any parcel was
significantly below FMV;

e Obvious indicators that involve past or present spills, stains, releases, cleanups on or near
the subject property;

e Common knowledge about use of specific chemicals, possible contamination, or past use
of the subject property and surrounding area; and

e Reason for performing the ESA.

Mr. Danny Morris, a representative of Extra Space Storage LLC, stated that the work was being
conducted as part of due diligence activities in connection with the planned redevelopment of
the subject property, arranged for subject property access and completed the User
Questionnaire included in Appendix B. No affirmative responses were noted on the User
guestionnaire, with the following exceptions: previous environmental reports were provided as
discussed in Section 5.3; and the subject property’s purchase price is not applicable to this
assessment. VERTEX did not receive land title records from the User. No other responsive

information regarding the subject property was provided by the User.

VERTEX



Extra Space Storage #1525

Page 12

4.0 INTERVIEWS

VERTEX conducted interviews regarding the subject property history and the current operations

with the following individuals:

INTERVIEWS

NAME/TITLE/COMPANY INFORMATION PROVIDED
Imani Wooden, Store Provided information regarding the subject property history and operations.
Manager with Extra Space Escorted VERTEX during the subject property visit and answered questions
Storage #1525 regarding subject property operations.
Municipal Officials Provided municipal information.

Information obtained from these interviews is discussed in relevant sections of this report. Please

refer to Section 6.3 for a summary of information obtained from municipal inquiries.
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5.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW

Past land uses for the subject property and adjoining properties were assessed to identify
historical practices or conditions that may have impacted the subject property. This was
accomplished by reviewing historical information from several sources including but not limited
to an interview with subject property representative(s) if available, review of available previous
environmental reports and ownership records, and review of historical information obtained

from regulatory sources, aerial photographs, city directories, and historical maps.
5.1 Historical Subject Property Use Summary

Based on a review of historical information and previous environmental investigations, the
subject property was vacant and agricultural land from at least 1926 to 1953 and utilized as a
schoolyard associated with the east-adjoining Benjamin Franklin School from 1953 to 1994.
During the mid-1950s, small structures operated as classrooms were located on the southeast
portion of the subject property. The subject property has been operated as a self-storage facility
since construction of the current improvements in 1994. The subject property operated as All
Aboard Mini Storage until 2013, and has been operated by Extra Space Storage since 2013. No

environmental concerns were identified in connection with the past use of the subject property.
5.2 Historical Adjoining Properties Use Summary

The subject property is located in a mixed-use area with residential, retail and commercial
properties. Adjoining properties appeared to be vacant or agricultural land from 1894 until
residential neighborhoods were developed southwest, south and southeast of the subject
property by 1952 and possibly as early as the late 1940s. The northeast-adjoining property was
developed with the current commercial structures by the early 1950s. The east-adjoining
property was occupied by Benjamin Franklin School from 1953 to 1994, followed by the current

Burbank Fire Station #13 by 1994. The west adjoining property was developed with the current
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commercial structure by 1964. The north and northwest adjoining surface parking lot, which is
associated with the Crane Hydro-Aire facility (manufacturer of engineered industrial products)
located further north/northwest of the subject property, was developed by 1977. No
environmental concerns were identified with respect to current or historical use of adjoining
properties with the exception of the Crane Hydro-Aire facility, which has known impacts to
groundwater in connection with prior operations at this facility. Refer to Section 6.2 for additional

information.

5.3 Previous Environmental Reports

VERTEX was provided with the following reports for review. VERTEX comments follow in jtalics:

Phase | Hazardous Materials Assessment, prepared by Schaefer Dixon Associates, Inc. (SDA)

for Burbank Redevelopment Agency, dated November 15, 1990

This report was prepared to evaluate the potential for hazardous materials at the subject
property. At the time of the assessment, the subject property reportedly was improved with
pavement and grass-covered areas. SDA reported evidence of investigative borings in two
locations on-site, but no additional information was provided. SDA stated that based upon a 1950
photograph, one-story buildings (approximately 20 by 20 feet) were located on-site. The use and
number of buildings was not reported, and these structures were not visible in the 1954 or
subsequent aerial photographs. Additionally, a review of existing building records by SDA

indicated no permits for any structures on the subject property.

SDA stated “no potentially hazardous finding or uses” were observed on-site and in the
immediate vicinity. However, a large groundwater contamination issue exists in the area, near or
below the subject property. The contamination likely was connected to historical chemical use
by Lockheed-Burbank (an aircraft manufacturer), and the contamination was being addressed by

the potentially responsible party under the direction of the Regional Water Quality Control Board
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(RWQCB). Additionally, SDA stated surficial migration of potentially hazardous materials from
these sites is unlikely to affect the subject property. Based on the data evaluated, SDA

recommended no further investigation.

Preliminary Soils Investigation, prepared by NorCal Engineering, Inc. (NorCal) for All Aboard

Mini Storage, dated March 3, 1993

This report was prepared to evaluate the geotechnical conditions of the subject property and to
provide recommendations for development. NorCal reported that at the time of the investigation
the subject property was vacant of any structures, and the eastern portion appeared to have
been utilized in the past as a parking lot, based on scattered pieces of asphaltic concrete. NorCal
installed five borings to determine subsurface conditions at the subject property. The depth of
the borings ranged from 5 to 20 feet bgs, and groundwater was not encountered. NorCal stated
the soils encountered at the subject property generally consisted of surficial fill soils to a depth

of 6 to 12 inches and were underlain by slightly silty sand.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by SECOR International Inc. (Secor) for GE

Real Estate, dated July 7, 2005

At the time of Secor’s assessment, the subject property was developed with the current
improvements. Secor reported that the subject property was vacant and/or undeveloped land
from at least 1938 to 1953, a schoolyard from 1953 until sometime after 1977, vacant and/or
undeveloped land from sometime after 1977 until 1993, and a self-storage facility from 1993 to
the date of the assessment. As part of the assessment, Secor reviewed previously conducted
Phase | ESAs of the subject property performed by McLaren/Hart Inc. in 1997 and Secor in 2000.

No potential RECs were reported in these reports.
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Secor identified the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) National Priorities List site (NPL, aka Superfund)
as a concern to the subject property. However, Secor stated that, based on the active
remediation and investigation conducted by the USEPA, the usage of alternative water supplies
to provide drinking water to residents, and the depth to groundwater, the NPL did not represent
a potential environmental risk to the subject property. Secor reported no evidence of RECs in

connection with the subject property.
VERTEX generally concurs with the findings of the Secor report; however, VERTEX considers the
location of the subject property within the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) NPL and the potential for

impacts from the north-adjoining Crane Hydro-Aire facility a REC.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, All Aboard Mini Storage, prepared by VERTEX for Extra

Space Storage LLC, dated June 20, 2013.

At the time of VERTEX’s prior assessment, the subject property was developed with the current
improvements and operated by All Aboard Mini Storage. VERTEX’s prior assessment included

review of the above-referenced reports and concluded the following:

e VERTEX considers the documented impact to groundwater beneath the subject

property from the San Fernando Valley Area 1 NPL to be a REC.

Given the depth to groundwater, VERTEX concluded that the groundwater contamination
associated with the NPL was not considered a vapor intrusion risk to the subject property
occupants and that the NPL site was not likely to interfere with the continued use of the subject
property as a self-storage and retail facility. Because there was no indicated similar use of
chemicals on the subject property, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the subject property
would be required by a regulatory agency to address impact to the subject property from the NPL

facility. As such, no additional investigation was recommended.

VERTEX



Extra Space Storage #1525

Page 17

VERTEX concurs with our earlier findings, which are consistent with the current
assessment. Additionally, since our prior report recent groundwater monitoring results at the
north-adjoining Crane Hydro-Aire facility indicate groundwater impacts resulting from this
facility. The Crane Hydro-Aire facility is included in basin-wide monitoring of the San Fernando

Valley (Area 1) Superfund site.

Refer to Appendix B for a copy of the above-referenced reports.

5.4 Prior Ownership

According to Los Angeles County Recorder, the subject property currently is owned by EXTRA
SPACE PROPERTIES 102 LLC. Available ownership information for this property is summarized

below.
GRANTOR GRANTEE Doﬁ,LY”::EENT DOl():fJEI\III)éNT DATE
NUMBER

EXTRQI?\IPEA_I_CYEFT\?EO&F&RTIES EXTRA SPACE IiT:OPERTIES 102 Deed 20150403052 | 4/13/2015
Burbank Hyrail Ill LLC EXTRSISNP?;EFT\?EO&ERTIES Deed 20131277790 | 8/30/2013

Hyrail Il Partners LP Burbank Hyrail Il LLC NA 2032268 2005

City of Burbank Hyrail lll Partners LP NA 1443913 1992

NA City of Burbank NA 1327549 1990

Ownership records dated prior to 1990 were not reasonably ascertainable. No environmental
liens or AULs were noted through review of ownership records. Prior owners of the subject

property were not available to be interviewed.
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5.5 City Directories

VERTEX reviewed historical city directory information for the subject property and adjoining
properties as provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). Excerpts from the city

directory report are included in Appendix C. A summary of listings is presented below.

.~ CUYDRECTORYREVEW

YEAR | SUMMARY (ON-SITE) SUMMARY (OFF-SITE ADJOINING) CONCERNS

1950 Not listed 2707 Thornton Ave: BURBANK CITY SCHOOLS None
2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: SCHAUMBURG F S ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY
CO; FALCK F W ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO

1952 Not listed 2707 Thornton Ave: Franklin Benj Sch Ch None
2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
1956 Not listed 2707 Thornton Ave: BURBANK CITY SCHOOLS None

2435 Naomi St: ADVANCE ELECTRIC & RELAY CO; ELGIN NATL
WATCH CO ELECTRONICS DIV

1957 | Not listed 2435 Naomi St: ADVANCE RELAYS SEE ELGIN NATIONAL None
1958 WATCH COELECTRONICS DIVISION; IGIN NATIONAL WATCH

1960 CO-ELECTRONICS DIVISION E

1962 | Not listed 2707 Thornton Ave: BURBANK UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST None

2435 Naomi St: ADVANCE RELAYS SEE ELGIN NATIONAL
WATCH COELECTRONICS DIVISION; IGIN NATIONAL WATCH
CO-ELECTRONICS DIVISION E

1970 Not listed 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings | None

1975 2435 Naomi St: TRIO-TECH INC OF CALIF

1976

1980 Not listed 2901 Thornton Ave: HODGES MAYFLOWER VAN & STORAGE; | None
STUDIO VAN & STORAGE

1990 Not listed 2901 Thornton Ave: PERFORMANCE MOVING CO None

1991 Not listed 2901 Thornton Ave: PERFORMANCE MOVING CO None

2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: J & M Quality Home Services

1992 Not listed 2901 Thornton Ave: PERFORMANCE MOVING CO; None
MAYFLOWER TRANSIT

2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: J & M Quality Home Services

1995 ALL ABOARD MINI 2901 Thornton Ave: PERFORMANCE MOVING; STUDIO None
STORAGE; STAGNER, MAYFLOWER VAN & STORAGE
JUDITH 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: J & M Quality Home Services
2000 Not listed 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings | None
2001 Not listed 2435 Naomi St: J & M Quality Home Services None
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CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

YEAR | SUMMARY (ON-SITE) SUMMARY (OFF-SITE ADJOINING) CONCERNS
2005 Not listed 2901 Thornton Ave: ALL VALLEY MOVING CO None
2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: ORIGINAL PRODUCTIONS
2006 ALLABOARDMINI 2901 Thornton Ave: RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO None
STORAGEBURBNK 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: ORIGINAL PRODUCTIONS
2010 | ALL ABOARD MINI 2901 Thornton Ave: RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO None
STORAGE 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2435 Naomi St: ORIGINAL PRODUCTIONS
2014 | EXTRA SPACE 2901 Thornton Ave: RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO None
STORAGE 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
2020 EXTRA SPACE 2901 Thornton Ave: RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO None
STORAGE; PATRICIA 2720, 2800 and 2900-2904 Thornton Ave: Residential Listings
SARMIENTO 2435 Naomi St: QUANTA ACQUISITION CORP; BEERS FAMILY
TRUST; HARSH REALITY LLC; PROFILES TELEVISION PRDCTNS;
P C QUEST PRODUCTIONS LLC; BIODANOMALY LLC

The review of city directories did not identify RECs in connection with the subject property.

5.6

Aerial Photography

VERTEX reviewed aerial photographs including the subject property and adjoining properties.

Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix D. A summary of information obtained

from the review is provided in the table below.

‘ AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY REVIEW

YEAR SUMMARY (ON-SITE) SUMMARY (OFF-SITE ADJOINING) CONCERNS

1928 | The subject property contains An unpaved road is present immediately to the south. None, See
vacant, possibly agricultural land All adjoining properties contain vacant, possibly below.
with no visible structures. agricultural land with no visible structures.

1938 | The subject property contains All adjoining properties contain agricultural land with no | None, See
vacant, possibly agricultural land visible structures with the exception of a few small below.
with no visible structures. structures to the south.

1948 | The photograph quality is low; The photograph quality is low; however, the only None, See
however, the subject property changes appear to be more small structures to the south. | below.
appears unchanged.

1952 | The southeast portion of the Adjoining properties to the south appear developed with

1954 | subject property contains a few residential homes. The northeast-adjoining property
structures, identified as contains the current commercial structures. The east-
classrooms on Sanborn Maps (see | adjoining property contains two structures and a third by
below). 1954.
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YEAR SUMMARY (ON-SITE) SUMMARY (OFF-SITE ADJOINING) CONCERNS

1964 | The classrooms are no longer The current commercial structure is present to the west. | None, See
present. There are no other The north adjoining property appears cleared of below.
significant changes. agricultural crops.

1977 | No significant changes. The north and northwest adjoining properties contain None, See

1979 the current surface parking lot. below.

1983 | The east portion of the subject No significant changes. None, See
property appears to be utilized for below.
outdoor storage for the east-
adjoining Franklin School (see
below).

1989 | The east portion of the subject No significant changes. None, See
property no longer appears to be below.
utilized for outdoor storage.

1994 | The subject property contains the | The three larger structures to the east present by 1954 None

2002 | current improvements. have been removed and replaced by the current fire

2005 station structure.

2009

2012

2016

2020

The subject property was previously utilized as agricultural land. Residual levels of agricultural
chemicals, including fertilizers, pesticides, and herbicides, may be present in shallow soil on-site.
No information was encountered in the course of this assessment to indicate agricultural-related
chemicals, if utilized on-site, were applied in any other manner other than for their intended use.
Based on the redevelopment of the subject property (including likely mixing of soil during grading
activities), coverage of the majority of the subject property with paved areas and the foundations
for the buildings, and the subject property’s current commercial use, the former agricultural use

of the subject property is not considered a REC.

The review of historical aerial photographs did not identify environmental concerns in connection

with the subject property.
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5.7 Topographic Maps
VERTEX reviewed historical topographic maps including the subject property and surrounding
areas. Copies of the topographic maps are included in Appendix E. A summary of information

obtained from the review is provided in the table below.

OPOGRAP AP R
YEAR SUMMARY (ON-SITE) SUMMARY (OFF-SITE ADJOINING) CONCERNS
1894 | The subject property is depicted With the exception of a road to the northeast, all None
1896 as vacant land with no structures adjoining properties are depicted as vacant land
1898 or uses. with no structures or uses. A few small structures
1900 are depicted in the surrounding area.
1902
1920 | No significant changes. The road to the northeast is no longer depicted, an | None
1921 unimproved road is immediately south of the
1926 subject property. By 1926, the unimproved road
immediately south is no longer depicted.
1932 | The subject property is All adjoining properties are unmapped. None
1933 unmapped.
1942
1948 | The subject property is depicted An improved road is immediately south of the None
as vacant land with no structures subject property. Adjoining properties to the south
or uses. are shaded representing a developed area where
individual structures are not depicted. Adjoining
properties to the west, north and east remain
depicted as vacant land with no structures or uses.
1953 The subject property is shaded All adjoining properties are shaded representing a None
representing a developed area. developed area. Franklin Schools and several
individual buildings are depicted to the east.
1966 The subject property is no longer Individual buildings are now depicted to the west None
1972 shaded and is depicted as vacant and northeast.
land with no structures or uses.
1976 | This topographic map is an aerial This topographic map is an aerial photograph, None
photograph, consistent with the consistent with the 1977 photograph above.
1977 photograph above.
1994 No significant changes from the No significant changes from the 1972 topographic None
1972 topographic map. map.
2012 No specific features are depicted No specific features depicted on the map other None
2015 on the map other than the than the roadways surrounding the subject
2018 roadways surrounding the subject | property and the fire station.
property.

The review of historical topographic maps did not identify environmental concerns in connection

with the subject property.
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5.8 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

VERTEX reviewed historical Sanborn Fire Insurance maps including the subject property and
surrounding areas. Copies of the Sanborn Fire Insurance maps are included in Appendix F. A

summary of information obtained from the review is provided in the table below.

A BOR » R A AP R

YEAR SUMMARY (ON-SITE) SUMMARY (OFF-SITE ADJOINING) CONCERNS

1953 One classroom structure and a portion The east adjoining property is depicted with | None
1954 of a second is depicted on the southeast | five buildings of the Benjamin Franklin
corner of the subject property. No other | School. The adjoining property to the
structures or use is depicted. northeast is depicts with buildings identified
as Electrical Products Manufacturing,
Assembling and Storage. The southeast,
south and southwest adjoining properties
are depicted with residential dwellings. No
structures or use is depicted on the west,
northwest and north adjoining properties.
1956 The classroom buildings are no longer No significant changes. None
1960 depicted. No other structures or use is
depicted on the subject property.

1966 No significant changes. A transfer and Storage Warehouse is None
1968 depicted to the west. There are no other
1969 significant changes.

The review of historical Sanborn Fire Insurance maps did not identify environmental concerns in

connection with the subject property.
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6.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW

VERTEX obtained a regulatory database report as specified in Section 13.0. Review of databases
and files from federal, state, and local environmental regulatory agencies was used to identify
use, generation, storage, treatment, or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products,
or release incidents of such materials that might have impacted the site. The databases discussed
in the following sections address ASTM requirements. Additional federal and state databases
may have also been reviewed, and if so, are listed in the table below. A copy of the database

report is included in Appendix G.

VERTEX's review of these listings assessed the potential for soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor
impacts to the site from on-site listings or listings at surrounding facilities, taking into account
such factors as the inferred groundwater depth and flow direction, regulatory status, distance
from the site, nature of the listing, and other information reported by the regulatory database(s)

and/or other sources of information.

A summary of the database information is provided in the following table.

REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY

ASTM TARGET SURROUNDING
D BASE
ATABAS RADIUS PROPERTY FACILITIES

National Priorities List (NPL)/Proposed NPL/De-listed NPL 1 Mile i 1
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) 1% Mile 1

A -
SEMS-ARCHIVE % Mile ) 5
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective 1 Mile ) )
Action Report (CORRACTS)
RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (RCRA- .
TSDF) % Mile 2
RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators % Mile 29

A -
RCRA Former Hazardous Waste Generators/No Longer % Mile ) 30
Regulated Sites (RCRA NonGen/NLR) '
Federal Engineering Controls (US ENG CONTROLS) 1% Mile 1

A -
Federal Institutional Controls (US INST CONTROLS) 1% Mile 1

A -
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REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY

ASTM TARGET SURROUNDING
DATABASE RADIUS PROPERTY FACILITIES

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Target i

Property
Facility Index System (FINDS) Target i

Property
Per- and Polyfluorinated Substances Enforcement & % Mile i 6
Compliance History Online (PFAS ECHO) *
Enforcement & Compliance History Online (ECHO) Target i

Property
Permits Target )

Property
California Bond Expansion Plan (CA BOND EXP. PLAN) 1 Mile ) 1
Cortese % Mile ) 12
Historical Cortese (Hist Cortese) 1 Mile ) 12
Drycleaners % Mile ) 5
Hazardous Waste Producer (HWP) 1 Mile ) 3
Hazardous Materials Manifest (HAZNET) Target 1

Property
Well Investigation Program (WIP) % Mile ) 64
Hazardous Waste Tracking System Target 1

Property
State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) 1 Mile _
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 1% Mile ) )
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfills (SWF/LF) 1% Mile ) )
Solid Waste Recycling Facilities (SWRCY) 1% Mile ) )
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 1% Mile ) 15
Cleanup Program Site for Spills, Leaks, Incidents, and .
Cleanups (CPS-SLIC) 72 Mile 188
California Department of Toxic Substance Control online 1 Mile i 20
database (ENVIROSTOR)
Underground Storage Tank (UST) % Mile ) 9
Above Ground Storage Tank (AST) % Mile ) 6
Statewide Environmental Evaluation Program for USTs % Mile ) 12
Historical State Cleanups (HIST Cal-Sites) 1 Mile ) 1
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REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY

ASTM TARGET SURROUNDING
DATABASE RADIUS PROPERTY FACILITIES

Historical Underground Storage Tank (HIST UST) % Mile ) 11
California Facility Index System for Underground Storage % Mile i 6
Tanks (CA FID UST) "
California Environmental Reporting System for Hazardous % Mile i 11
Waste (CERS HAZ WASTE) N
California Environmental Reporting System for Tanks (CERS % Mile i 9
TANKS) *
MS INST CONTROLS/ENG CONTROLS 1% Mile

A - ;
DEED % Mile - 2
SPILLS Target )

Property

MS Brownfields 1 Mile ) )
US Brownfields v Mile ) )
DRYCLEANERS % Mile

73 - -
Manifest % Mile ) )
EDR Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) 1 Mile ) _
EDR US Hist Auto % Mile

4 - -
EDR US Hist Cleaners v Mile ) )

The EDR database report includes an orphan summary. This summary identifies facilities that are

listed on one of the above-referenced databases or lists but do not include complete or accurate

geographic data. No orphan listings were identified.

6.1 On-Site Listings

The subject property address (2801 Thornton Avenue) is listed as Extra Space Storage on the

Facility and Manifest Data (HAZNET) and Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) databases

for the generation of 0.22935 tons of hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.) in

2013. As the subject property is operated as a public storage facility with no industrial operations,
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these listings are likely associated with clean-out of an abandoned storage unit. Based on the

nature of the listings, the listings are not considered an environmental concern to the subject

property.

6.2 Off-Site Listings

A review of state and federal regulatory records revealed several facilities within ASTM-specified

search radii of the subject property. Of these facilities, those located within 500 feet of the

subject property are discussed in the table below. The remaining database listings are not

considered an environmental concern to the subject property based on distance, regulatory

status, and/or apparent groundwater gradient and are not further discussed.

OFF-SITE STATE AND FEDERAL LISTINGS

DISTANCE
FACILITY AND REGULATORY STATUS CONCERNS

DIRECTION/

GRADIENT
San Fernando Regional/ National Priorities List (NPL, aka Superfund), Superfund None, see
Valley (Area 1), Including Enterprise Management System (SEMS), US Engineering below.
North Hollywood | subject Controls (US ENG CONTROLS), US Institutional Controls (US
Wellfield Area property INST CONTROLS): Listed for regional groundwater

contamination.

Studio Van & Adjoining HWTS, Los Angeles County Industrial Waste and UST Sites None.
Storage Inc. north/ (LOS ANGELES CO. HMS): Listed as a hazardous waste
2901 Thornton Upgradient generator with an inactive status of 06/30/1995.
Ave.

Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System
Underground Storage Tank (SWEEPS) Historical UST (HIST
UST), California Facility Inventory Database UST (CA FID UST),
Los Angeles County Industrial Waste and UST Sites (LOS
ANGELES CO. HMS): Listed for historical operation of at least
one UST installed in 1962.

Cleanup Program Site-Spills, Leaks investigation and Cleanup
(CPS-SLIC), Well Investigation Program (WIP): Listed as a
historical case closed in 1987 with no potential contaminants
of concern or potential media of concern identified.

VERTEX notes WIP program cases related to the San Fernando
Valley Superfund Sites typically involved responding to an
RWQCB questionnaire regarding chemical use and a facility
inspection by RWQCB personnel. Most WIP cases were closed
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OFF-SITE STATE AND FEDERAL LISTINGS

FACILITY

DISTANCE
AND
DIRECTION/
GRADIENT

REGULATORY STATUS

CONCERNS

based on the results of these initial investigations without
further subsurface investigations required.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, and lack of reported releases, these
listing are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property and VERTEX does not
consider a detailed file review of these listings to be
warranted.

Crane Hydro-Aire
3000 Winona Ave

Adjoining
north/
Upgradient

HAZNET, HWTS, EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing (HWP),
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, Non-Generators,
do not presently generate hazardous waste (RCRA NonGen /
NLR), RCRA Large Quantity Generator (RCRA-LQG), RCRA
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facility (RCRA-TSDF), CERS
Hazardous Waste (CERS HAZ WASTE): Listed as a hazardous
waste generator and TSDF related to electroplating operations
dating to 1951. Wastes included spent halogenated solvents
used in degreasing. Listed as a non-generator in 2018, 2019
and 2020. Facility status listed as Closed on 09/11/2012 for
commercial/industrial land use.

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES),
California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS),
Emissions Inventory (EMI): Listed for stormwater and air
emission permitting.

CERS TANKS, AST: Listed for operation of an AST.

Leaking UST (LUST), RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, WIP,
Enforcement (ENF), CORTESE, HIST CORTESE: Listed for LUST
and other releases investigated by the RWQCB and DTSC.
GeoTracker indicates one case status as COMPLETED - CASE
CLOSED AS OF 3/30/2005 and another case status as OPEN -
VERIFICATION MONITORING AS OF 1/1/1998.

See below.

Burbank Fire
Station 13
2713 Thornton
Ave.

Adjoining
east/
Crossgradient

California Environmental Reporting System (CERS), SWEEPS
UST, CA FID UST, CERS TANKS: Listed as a chemical storage
facility including operation of two double-walled,
steel/fiberglass USTs containing unleaded gasoline and diesel
fuel. A violation was noted in 2016 but was brought into
compliance.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, groundwater gradient, and lack of
reported releases, these listings are not considered to be an
environmental concern in connection to the subject property

None.
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OFF-SITE STATE AND FEDERAL LISTINGS

FACILITY

DISTANCE
AND
DIRECTION/
GRADIENT

REGULATORY STATUS

CONCERNS

and VERTEX does not consider a detailed file review of these
listings to be warranted.

J & M Products,
Inc.

2435 N. Naomi St.

Adjoining
northeast/
Up to
crossgradient

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, HAZNET, HWTS: Listed for the
generation of hazardous waste.

WIP, CPS-SLIC: Listed as a historical case closed in 1988 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of
concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, and lack of reported releases, these
listing are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property and VERTEX does not
consider a detailed file review of these listings to be
warranted.

None.

Lockheed Martin
Corp.311
Thornton Ave.
B90

Adjoining
southwest/
Downgradient

RCRA Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-SQG), Facility Index
System/Facility Registry System (FINDS), Enforcement &
Compliance History Information (ECHO): Listed as a hazardous
waste generator with no violations reported. VERTEX notes
the address corresponds to a residential area and may be in
error.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, downgradient relationship, and lack of
reported releases, these listings are not considered to be an
environmental concern in connection to the subject property
and VERTEX does not consider a detailed file review of these
listings to be warranted.

None.

Captive Air
2909 Thornton
Ave.

100 feet west/
Crossgradient

HAZNET, HWTS, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO: Listed for the
generation of hazardous waste with no violations reported.

EMI: Listed for air emissions.

CPS-SLIC, WIP: Listed as a historical case closed in 1987 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of
concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, and lack of reported releases, these
listings are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection with the subject property.

None.

Jay Dee Aircraft
Supply

180 feet west/
Crossgradient

CPS-SLIC, WIP, CERS: Listed as a backlog case closed in 2014.
See WIP discussion for Studio Van & Storage Inc. above.

None.
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OFF-SITE STATE AND FEDERAL LISTINGS

FACILITY

DISTANCE
AND
DIRECTION/
GRADIENT

REGULATORY STATUS

CONCERNS

2917 Thornton
Ave.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, crossgradient relationship, and lack of
reported releases, these listings are not considered to be an
environmental concern in connection to the subject property.

Wendelighting

2445 N. Naomi St.

210 feet
northeast/
Crossgradient

RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS: Listed for the
generation of hazardous waste with no violations reported.

CPS-SLIC, WIP: Listed as a historical case closed in 1987 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of
concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, crossgradient relationship, distance
from the subject property, and lack of reported releases, these
listings are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property.

None.

Captive Air
2919 Thornton
Ave.

230 feet west/
Crossgradient

CPS-SLIC, WIP: Listed as a historical case closed in 1988 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of
concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, crossgradient relationship, distance
from the subject property, and lack of reported releases, these
listings are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property.

None

Jay Dee Aircraft
Supply

2921 Thornton
Ave.

280 feet west/
Crossgradient

RCRA NonGen / NLR: Listed as a non-generator in 2019 with
no violations reported.

CERS, CPS-SLIC, WIP, CERS: Listed as a backlog case closed in
2014. See WIP discussion for Studio Van & Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, crossgradient relationship, distance
from the subject property, and lack of reported releases, these
listings are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property.

None

Candlelight Press

2445 N. Naomi St.

300 feet
northeast/
Crossgradient

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, HWTS: Listed for the generation of
hazardous waste.

SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST: Listed for operation of three USTs.

CPS-SLIC, WIP: Listed as a historical case closed in 1988 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of

None

VERTEX




Extra Space Storage #1525

Page 30

OFF-SITE STATE AND FEDERAL LISTINGS

FACILITY

DISTANCE
AND
DIRECTION/
GRADIENT

REGULATORY STATUS

CONCERNS

concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, crossgradient relationship, distance
from the subject property, and lack of reported releases, these
listings are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property.

Jim Henson
Creature Shop
2829 Burton Ave.

340 feet
north/
Upgradient

CERS HAZ WASTE: Listed for the generation of hazardous
waste.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, distance from the subject property, and
lack of reported releases, this listing is not considered to be an
environmental concern in connection to the subject property.

None

Pacific Bell/ AT&T
California

3001 Thornton
Ave.

340 feet west/
Crossgradient

RCRA-VSQG, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS, FINDS,
ECHO, LOS ANGELES CO HMS, HAZNET: Listed for the
generation of hazardous waste.

EMI: Listed for air emissions.

UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CERS TANKS: Listed for the
operation of two diesel USTs.

CPS-SLIC, WIP: Listed as a historical case closed in 1987 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of
concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, crossgradient relationship, distance
from the subject property, and lack of reported releases, these
listings are not considered to be an environmental concern in
connection to the subject property.

None

Jim Henson
Creature Shop/
Aero Quality
Sales

2821 Burton Ave.

470 feet
north/
Upgradient

HAZNET, HWTS: Listed for the generation of hazardous waste.

CPS-SLIC, WIP: Listed as a historical case closed in 1988 with
no potential contaminants of concern or potential media of
concern identified. See WIP discussion for Studio Van &
Storage Inc. above.

Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, distance from the subject property, and
lack of reported releases, these listings are not considered to
be an environmental concern in connection to the subject
property.

None
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DISTANCE
FACILITY AND REGULATORY STATUS CONCERNS
DIRECTION/
GRADIENT
Jim Henson 500 feet RCRA NonGen / NLR: Listed as a non-generator in 2021 and None
Studios north/ 2022 with no violations reported.

2827 Burton Ave. Upgradient
Based on the information included in the EDR report, nature of
the regulatory listings, distance from the subject property and
lack of reported releases, these listings are not considered to
be an environmental concern in connection to the subject
property.

The listed facilities within 500 feet of the subject property are not considered to represent an
environmental concern to the subject property based on distance, apparent gradient
relationship, regulatory status, and/or other facility-specific characteristics with the following

exceptions:

San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund Site

The subject property is located within the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund site. This
Superfund site is a twenty-square-mile area of contaminated groundwater located primarily in
North Hollywood and Burbank, California. The NPL site is one of four Superfund sites in the San
Fernando Valley. The Area 1 site has been further divided into operable units: the Burbank
Operable Unit (BOU) located primarily in Burbank and south of the Burbank airport; and the
North Hollywood Operable Unit (NHOU) located to the west of the BOU.

Numerous Potentially Responsible Parties contaminated groundwater in the region with VOCs,
including TCE and PCE. Cleanup, operation and maintenance activities, and monitoring are

ongoing.

The USEPA has conducted several five-year reviews of the NPL site’s remedy. These reviews
ensure that the remedies put in place protect public health and the environment, and function

as intended by site decision documents. The most recent review concluded that response actions
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at the NPL site are in accordance with the remedy selected by the USEPA and that the remedy
continues to be protective of human health and the environment in the short term. Information
available from the September 21, 2018 Five-Year Review Report indicates the subject property is
within an area of the groundwater plume where concentrations of PCE range from 5 to as much

as 500 pg/L and TCE from 5 to 100 pg/L.

Burbank Area: The interim remedy included extraction and treatment of groundwater. The City
of Burbank’s Public Service Department withdraws groundwater from the area and blends with
treated groundwater to reduce nitrate levels and distributes it to the public water supply system.
Operation of the remedy began in 1996. Groundwater treatment has removed about 36 billion

gallons of VOCs-contaminated groundwater and is ongoing.

Crane Hydro-Aire, 3000 Winona Avenue — adjoining north

Although an adjoining property, the portion of this property closest to the subject property
consists of a parking lot. Extensive investigation and remediation work at this facility have been
completed under the RWQCB's oversight including the former plating room assessments and soil
remediation and groundwater monitoring. The groundwater monitoring event conducted during
October 2022 indicted the depth to groundwater ranged from 216.62 to 224.35 feet bgs and
flowed to the south-southwest. The closest monitoring well to the subject property is well MW-
3, located approximately 150 feet north of the subject property. During October 2022, the

groundwater sample from well MW-3 contained the following VOCs:

e PCE at 38 pg/L;

e TCEat11 pg/L;

e 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) at 3.2 pg/L; and,
e 1,2,3-trichloropropane (1,2,3-TCP) at 0.48 pg/L.
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VERTEX notes the concentrations of PCE and TCE are above their MCL of 5 pg/L and the
concentration of 1,2,3-TCP is above the MCL of 0.005 pg/L. VERTEX also compared these
contaminant concentrations to current San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SFB-RWQCB), Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), 2019 (Rev. 2) for Residential and
Commercial/Industrial Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Levels (Table GW-3).
VERTEX notes the following: the reported concentration for PCE exceeds both the Residential
ESL (0.64 pg/L) and Commercial/Industrial ESL (2.8 pg/L); and the reported concentration for TCE
exceeds both the Residential ESL (1.2 pug/L) and Commercial/Industrial ESL (7.5 ug/L).

Based on this information and the subject property’s location within the San Fernando Valley
(Area 1) Superfund site, VERTEX cannot rule out the possibility of impacts to groundwater
underlying the subject property above MCLs. Therefore, these conditions represent a REC in
connection with the subject property; however, based on the reported depth to groundwater
(over 200 feet bgs), this does not represent a potential vapor intrusion concern to the subject
property. In addition, based on the identified Responsible Parties for the San Fernando Valley
(Area 1) Superfund site, and subject property use history, it is unlikely that the owner or operator
of the subject property would be required by a regulatory agency to address any impact to the

subject property, if identified.
6.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources

VERTEX contacted local agencies to request information relevant to the subject property and
vicinity. A summary of the agencies contacted and the information obtained is included in the

following table.

LOCAL RESEARCH SUMMARY

REQUEST

OFFICE METHOD INFORMATION OBTAINED CONCERNS
Los Angeles County Online review Obtain detailed property information for the None
Assessor via website on subject property.
6/22/2023
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LOCAL RESEARCH SUMMARY

REQUEST
OFFICE METHOD INFORMATION OBTAINED CONCERNS

Los Angeles County Online review Obtained historical deed records for the subject None
Recorder via website on property.

6/27/23
City of Los Angeles Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Department of Building via website on property.
and Planning ZIMAS 6/22/2023
online database.
Los Angeles County Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Building Permit Viewer via website on property.

6/22/2023
California EPA (CalEPA) Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Regulated Site Portal via website on property.

6/22/2023
Los Angeles City Fire Online review Searched lists of current hazardous material None
Department (LAFD) via website on handling facilities, current and historical UST
Certified Unified Public 6/22/2023 facilities. No records were identified for the
Agency (CUPA) subject property.
Los Angeles County Fire | Online review Searched lists of current and inactive regulated None
Department (LACoFD), via website on facilities and Site Mitigation cases. No records
CUPA 6/22/2023 were identified for the subject property.
Los Angeles County Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Public Works (LADPW), via website on property.
Participating Agency 6/22/2023
(PA)
South Coast Air Quality Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Management District via website on property.
(SCAQMD) 6/22/2023
State Water Resources Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Control Board (SWRCB) via website on property.
Storm Water Multiple 6/22/2023
Applications & Report
Tracking System
(SMARTS) website
SWRCB GeoTracker Online review No records were identified for the subject None
website via website on property.

6/22/2023
Department of Toxic Online review No records were identified for the subject None
Substances Control via website on property.
(DTSC) EnviroStor 6/22/2023
website
Geologic Energy Online review No oil or gas wells are located on the subject None

Management Division
(CalGEM) Well Finder
website

via website on
6/22/2023

property or adjoining properties.
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7.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

A subject property reconnaissance was conducted by VERTEX representative Ryan O’Sullivan,
Environmental Scientist, on June 27, 2023, between 12:30 p.m. and 1:30 p.m. Imani Wooden,
Store Manager with Extra Space Storage, escorted VERTEX during the subject property visit and

answered questions regarding subject property operations.

During the subject property visit, the weather was sunny with a temperature of approximately
84° Fahrenheit. The subject property visit consisted of a walk-through of the subject property
and visual reconnaissance of neighboring properties from curbside. Photographic documentation

of the subject property visit is included in Appendix A.

7.1 Access Restrictions

VERTEX was physically able to access all areas of the subject property except for rented storage
units. No limitations imposed by physical obstructions or other conditions restricted access to
any other areas of the subject property.

7.2 Subject Property Observations

Observations of subject property conditions were made during the subject property

reconnaissance and are summarized in the table below. Issues of potential concern are discussed

in greater detail following the table.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS

REPORTED/
OBSERVED
DESCRIPTION ON-SITE COMMENTS
Y/N

Significant N The subject property currently utilizes small quantities of janitorial cleaning

Quantities of chemicals, maintenance supplies and pesticides which appeared appropriately

Hazardous stored and reportedly utilized in accordance with their labeling. No concerns

Substances and were identified.

Petroleum

Products

UST(s) N VERTEX did not observe fill pipes, vent pipes or other evidence of UST(s).
VERTEX did not observe operations and/or equipment that are typically
associated with significant fuel or chemical storage that typically utilizes USTs.

AST(s) N VERTEX did not observe evidence of AST(s). VERTEX did not observe
operations and/or equipment that are typically associated with significant fuel
or chemical storage that typically utilizes ASTs.

Strong, Pungent, N Not identified during the subject property visit.

or Noxious Odors

Pools of Liquid N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Drums N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Unidentified N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Substance

Containers

Polychlorinated Y One pad-mounted transformer was observed along the southeastern

Biphenyls (PCB)- boundary of the subject property. VERTEX did not observe evidence of leaks or

containing staining on or around the inferred utility-owned transformer. No labeling

Equipment regarding PCB content was observed. No concerns noted.

Utilities Y The subject property is supplied with electric and natural gas service.

(Electricity/

Natural Gas)

Hydraulic N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Equipment

Water Supply Y Water is supplied to the subject property by Burbank Water and Power. The
date the subject property was connected to the municipal system was not
identified at the agencies contacted.

Wells N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Wastewater Y Wastewater discharges from the subject property are limited to domestic and
commercial discharges with no indicated process/industrial type discharges.
Sewer service is provided to the subject property by the County of Los
Angeles. The date the subject property was connected to the municipal
system was not identified at the agencies contacted.

Septic N Not identified during the subject property visit or historical and municipal
research conducted.

Stormwater Y Stormwater at the subject property discharges into adjacent streets and
drains located throughout the on-site paved areas.

Pits, Ponds, N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Lagoons
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SUBJECT PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS

REPORTED/
OBSERVED
DESCRIPTION ON-SITE COMMENTS
Y/N

Stained Soil, N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Stained

Pavement,

Corrosion to

Pavement

Stressed N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Vegetation

Solid Waste Y The subject property currently maintains two solid waste dumpsters serviced
by Waste Management. The dumpster is located in the central portion of the
subject property building and was observed to be staged on concrete
pavement in good condition. No evidence of a release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products was observed in the area of the dumpster.

Hazardous Waste N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Management

Heating/Cooling Y The subject property building is heated and cooled by electrically-controlled
and natural gas-fired HVAC equipment. Evidence of heating oil historically
utilized at the subject property was not identified.

Drains, Sumps, N Not identified during the subject property visit.

Oil/Water

Separators/Sand

Traps

Vapor Intrusion N As part of this assessment, VERTEX assessed the potential for impacts to the

subject property from potential on- and off-site sources of vapor intrusion.
The potential for impacts from off-site properties included a review of current
off-site operations (see Section 2.4), a review of historical operations (see
Section 5.2), and a review of regulatory database records (see Section 6.2).
Potential sources of off-site vapor intrusion were identified (migration of
potentially contaminated groundwater onto the subject property); however,
based the reported depth to groundwater (over 200 feet bgs), this does not
represent a potential vapor intrusion concern to the subject property. See
Sections 5.3 and 6.2 for discussion.
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8.0 DATA GAPS

The following data gaps and/or data failures were identified during this review:

DATA GAP SIGNIFICANCE

Gaps of more than 5 | Gaps of greater than 5 years were identified between historical sources. Based on the
years between historical research conducted, this data gap is not significant in terms of our ability to
historical sources identify RECs.

Significant data gaps that would affect VERTEX's ability to identify RECs at the subject property
were not encountered during this assessment. Deviations or deletions from the scope of work

defined by ASTM E 1527-21 were not made.

Our conclusions regarding the potential environmental impact of nearby, off-site facilities on the
subject property are based on reasonably ascertainable information from the environmental
databases and the assumed groundwater flow direction as inferred from the topography of the
subject property and surrounding area. VERTEX reviewed select regulatory files for the off-site

regulatory database listings, as discussed in Section 6.2 of this report.
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9.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
The following additional (non-ASTM) services were performed as part of this assessment.
9.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) and Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

VERTEX contracted ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC) to conduct a pre-demolition
asbestos and representative LBP testing survey of Buildings A and B located at the subject
property. The survey was conducted on July 10, 2023. The purpose of the survey was to locate,
identify, sample and assess the condition of building materials suspected of containing asbestos
and to identify suspect lead-containing coatings that may be disturbed by project activities for
the purpose of compliance with Cal-OSHA’s Lead in Construction Standard. The lead survey is not
intended to be a “Lead Inspection” or “Lead Risk Assessment” as defined by the California

Department of Public Health.

The ACM survey and sampling was conducted in accordance with requirements set forth in
Cal/OSHA Title 8, 1529 Asbestos in Construction, South Coast Air Quality Management District
Rule 1403, which pertains to Asbestos Emissions from Demolition/Renovation Activities in
accordance with National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP’s) 40 CFR

763, Part 61, Subpart M.

Mr. Justin Graham, a Cal/OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC #00-2832) and a California
Department of Public Health Lead Inspector/Assessor (#00001456) and Project Monitor
(#00005645), performed the sampling. A total of twenty-one (21) bulk samples were collected
from the project areas and submitted for analysis. The suspect asbestos-containing bulk samples
were delivered AQ Environmental Laboratories (NVLAP #500044-0) located in Signal Hill,
California for analysis. Suspect asbestos-containing bulk samples were analyzed using Polarized

Light Microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining to estimate percent composition by volume.
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Based on the laboratory analytical results, none (0) of the materials sampled by ACC on July 10,

2023 were identified as containing asbestos above the laboratory detection limit.

ACC collected seven (7) bulk samples to establish lead-paint concentration for clean-up and
disposal requirements. The bulk samples were obtained from suspect lead-containing building
materials identified in the surveyed areas. Paint sampling was limited to major paint colors on
interior and exterior walls, including the predominant trim color throughout the areas surveyed
and may not represent all accent or trim colors found at the property. Paint colors and/or
descriptions are identified based on the surface color observed by ACC at the time of the survey

and does not necessarily identify paint descriptions underlying the surface coat.

Bulk samples of suspect lead-containing coatings were delivered to AQ Environmental
Laboratories for analysis. Samples were analyzed by Atomic Absorption (AA) Spectroscopy in
accordance with the USEPA 3050B/7420 Method. Based on ACC’s survey observations and the
laboratory analytical report, none (0) of the materials sampled within the subject areas on July
10, 2023 were identified as LBP containing above 5,000 ppm or 0.5% by weight. One (1) sample

was identified as lead-containing paint and/or coatings (LCP/LCC), as summarized below:
e Units 10-15 Hallway - Gray Paint on Metal Walls and Doors

ACC noted that the OSHA Lead in Construction Standard requires the use of special work practices
during the disturbance of paint with any detectable amounts of lead. Lead containing waste
materials with a concentration greater than 0.1%, for total lead, are considered hazardous waste
in the State of California. Lead containing waste materials with a total lead concentration
between 0.005% (50 ppm) and 0.10% (1000 ppm) must be re-analyzed using the waste extraction

test (WET) method to determine the soluble lead content for waste disposal requirements.

ACC’s report is included in Appendix H.
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

VERTEX has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E
1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process, of Extra Space Storage #1525, located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank,
California. There were no exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice, and no significant data
gaps, as described in Section 8.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of
recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical
recognized environmental conditions, business environmental risks, or de minimis conditions in

connection with the subject property, with the following exception:

e Based on groundwater sampling data from the north-adjoining Crane Hydro-Aire facility
and the subject property’s location within the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund
site, VERTEX cannot rule out the possibility of impacts to groundwater underlying the
subject property above MCLs. Therefore, these conditions represent a REC in connection

with the subject property.

Based on the identified Responsible Parties for the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) Superfund site,
and subject property use history, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the subject property
would be required by a regulatory agency to address impact to the subject property, if identified.

Therefore, no additional investigation is recommended at this time.
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11.0 EP CERTIFICATION AND VIABILITY DATES

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312. | have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate

inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 312.

The Vertex Companies, LLC

Cfinty/

Mark lJirgal, P.G.
Lead Geologist

This Phase | ESA is assumed to be viable within 180 days of the components noted below:

COMPONENT DATE

Interview with owner, operator, and/or occupant | June 27, 2023

Search for environmental liens and AULs VERTEX notes that the search for environmental liens and
AULs is a User responsibility.

Date of regulatory database report June 23, 2023

Subject property reconnaissance June 27, 2023

EP Declaration July 27, 2023
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12.0 SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS
12.1 Purpose

The primary purpose of this assessment is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the
processes prescribed in ASTM E 1527-21, RECs in connection with the subject property. As
defined in ASTM E 1527-21, a REC is “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due
to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum productsin, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat
of a future release to the environment.” It does not include de minimis conditions that generally
do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies. A “historical REC” is defined in ASTM E 1527-21 as “ A previous release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use
criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the
subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use
limitations).” ASTM E 1527-21 defines the term “controlled REC” as “ recognized environmental
condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products
allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity

and use limitations or other property use limitations).”

In conducting this assessment, VERTEX followed ASTM E 1527-21, as well as the U.S.
Environmental Protections Agency’s All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) Final Rule of November 1,
2005, as amended effective December 15, 2022, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 312. There were no

exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice, or significant data gaps, as described in Section
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8.0 of the report. ASTM defines good commercial and customary practice for conducting an ESA
of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope
of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42
U.S.C. 9601) and petroleum products. This practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of
the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. The practice constitutes “all appropriate
inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance with generally
accepted good commercial and customary standards and practices” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §

9601(35)(B).

As part of ASTM E 1527-21, Phase | ESAs must be conducted by or under the supervision of a
qualified Environmental Professional. The AAIl Final Rule defines an Environmental Professional
as someone who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience necessary to
exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions
indicative of releases or threatened releases on, at, in, or to a property, sufficient to meet the
objectives and performance factors of the rule. We declare that to the best of our professional
knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40
C.F.R. § 312.10. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience
to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have
developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and

practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 312.

12.2 Detailed Scope-of-Services

As part of this Phase | ESA, and in accordance with the provisions of ASTM E 1527-21, VERTEX
performed a visual reconnaissance of the subject property, noted use of adjoining properties,

and conducted historical and regulatory records research. The following provides a more detailed

description of the scope of services:
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Visual assessment of the subject property building(s), if present, and grounds to identify

potential for on-site petroleum or hazardous material release(s).

Visual assessment and categorization of the use of abutting and adjoining properties as
potential off-site sources of petroleum or hazardous material contamination to the subject

property.

Review of reasonably ascertainable state and federal regulatory records related to on-site
activities and to potential off-site activities to identify sources of petroleum or hazardous

material contamination to the subject property.

Review of reasonably ascertainable historical information to assess for potential on-site and

off-site sources of petroleum or hazardous material contamination to the subject property.

Review of reasonably ascertainable local records related to historical subject property
ownership, usage, and development. This includes obtaining information from local
environmental authorities to identify complaints, violations, citations, inspections,
environmental liens, AULs, or institutional and engineering controls related to the subject

property.

Review of reasonably ascertainable documents and other resources for the subject property
and subject property vicinity to evaluate current and historical development and renovation

activities.

Visual assessment for suspect Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) containing equipment, e.g.,
transformers, elevators. Please note, this scope of work does not include an evaluation for or
testing of suspect PCBs in building materials such as caulking, mastic/adhesives, oil-based
paints, coatings and sealants. Currently, there are no regulatory requirements to test in-place

building materials for the presence of PCBs. Although testing is not required for in place
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materials, owners are required to know the content of the waste streams that they generate
and potentially sign waste profiles prior to disposal facility acceptance. Therefore, if
renovation or demolition activities are to be conducted at the subject property that will result
in the generation of demolition debris, a contractor or waste disposal facility may request
certification of knowledge of the waste stream or testing to determine if the material(s)

contain PCBs for proper handling and disposal purposes.

Visual assessment of the accessible areas of the subject property and review of reasonably
ascertainable public records to assess the presence or absence of the following ASTM E 1527-

21 non-scope considerations: ACMs and LBP.
e Preparation of a Phase | ESA report.
12.3 Significant Assumptions

Information obtained from the Client, the Client’s representative, subject property
representatives, individuals interviewed, and prior environmental reports is considered to be

accurate unless VERTEX's reasonable inquiries clearly revealed otherwise.

Conditions observed were considered to be representative of areas that were not observed

unless otherwise indicated.
The primary direction of groundwater flow is inferred based on surface topography.

VERTEX reviewed reasonably ascertainable public records with respect to past operations and
ownership of the subject property in an attempt to determine past subject property usage.
VERTEX is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, express or implied,
that the listing reviewed represented a comprehensive delineation of past subject property

ownership or tenancy for legal purposes. The accuracy and completeness of information
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maintained in public records by public agencies or other entities is assumed to be sufficient for
the purposes of this Phase | ESA, and independent verification of its validity is beyond the scope

of this investigation.
12.4 Limitations and Exceptions

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our
recommendations prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the fields
of environmental science and engineering. The findings within this ESA utilized information that
was practically reviewable per ASTM Practice E 1527-21, meaning that only relevant data relating
to the subject property has been incorporated into the findings, disregarding extraordinary
analysis of irrelevant data. The investigation conducted for this ESA was limited to data that were
reasonably ascertainable, meaning that the information was publicly available, obtainable within
the cost and time constraints under the scope of services for this project, and practically
reviewable. VERTEX is not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions, or
recommendations made by others based on the records review, subject property inspection, field

exploration, and laboratory test data presented in this report.

It should be noted that all surficial environmental assessments are inherently limited in the sense
that conclusions are drawn, and recommendations developed from information obtained from
limited research and subject property evaluation. Subsurface conditions were not field
investigated as part of this study and may differ from the conditions implied by the surficial
observations. Additionally, the passage of time may result in a change in the environmental
characteristics at this subject property and surrounding properties. VERTEX does not warrant
against future operations or conditions, or against operations or conditions present of a type or
at a location not investigated. VERTEX does not assume responsibility for other environmental

issues that may be associated with the subject property.
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This study is not intended to assess or otherwise determine if soil contamination, waste
emplacement, or groundwater contamination exists. These data are accessible only by sampling
of subsurface material and groundwater through the completion of soil borings and the
installation of monitoring wells and the chemical analyses of soil and groundwater samples. The

scope of work, determined by the client, did not include these activities.

In view of the rapidly changing status of environmental laws, regulations and guidelines, VERTEX
cannot be responsible for changes in laws, regulations, or guidelines that occur after the study

has been completed and that may affect the subject property.

It must be noted that no investigation can absolutely rule out the existence of hazardous
substances at a given site. This assessment has been based upon prior subject property history
and observable conditions. Existing hazardous substances and contaminants can escape

detection using these methods.

There were no significant data gaps or accessibility limitations that would affect VERTEX’s ability

to identify RECs at the subject property, as discussed in Section 8.0.

While VERTEX may comment on environmental compliance matters that fall under the scope of
this assessment, this study does not constitute a regulatory compliance audit, and does not
document compliance with applicable state, federal, or local regulations.

12.5 Special Terms and Conditions

No special Terms and Conditions were agreed upon between the User and the Environmental

Professional.
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12.6 User Reliance

This report is for the exclusive use of Extra Space Storage LLC, its subsidiaries and affiliated
entities, and their respective insurers, lenders, counsel, and accountants. No other party shall
have the right to rely on any service provided by VERTEX without prior written consent. Use of

this report by any other party shall be at such party’s sole risk.
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Photographic Documentation
Extra Space Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, CA, 91504
VERTEX Project Number 89056

Photograph #1: Overview of the subject property. Photograph #2: Overview of the subject property.
Photograph #3: Overview of the subject property. Photograph #4: Overview of the maintenance storage area.
Photograph #5: Overview of the breakroom. Photograph #6: Overview of the front office.

Photographs taken 6/27/2023 by Ryan O’Sullivan



Photographic Documentation
Extra Space Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, CA, 91504
VERTEX Project Number 89056

Photograph #7: Overview of the subject property. Photograph #8: Overview of the subject property.
Photograph #9: Overview of the subject property. Photograph #10: Overview of the subject property.
Photograph #11: Overview of the subject property. Photograph #12: Overview of the subject property.

Photographs taken 6/27/2023 by Ryan O’Sullivan



Photographic Documentation
Extra Space Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, CA, 91504
VERTEX Project Number 89056

Photograph #13: Overview of the subject property.

Photograph #14: Underground electrical equipment in the
northwest corner of the subject property.

Photograph #15: One geotechnical boring observed on the
of the subject property related to future development.

Photograph #16: Overview of the storage unit where the
dumpsters are stored.

Photograph #17 Overview of two dumpsters which are
stored inside the open storage.

Photograph #18: Overview of the pad-mounted transformer.

Photographs taken 6/27/2023 by Ryan O’Sullivan
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VERTEX Project Number 89056

Photograph #19: Overview of the water connection point.

Photograph #20: Storm drain located on the southeast
corner of the subject property

Photograph #21: Overview of the adjoining property to the
east.

Photograph #22: Overview of the adjoining property to the
west.

Photograph #23: Overview of the adjoining multi-family
properties to the south.

Photograph #24: Overview of the adjoining lot to the north.

Photographs taken 6/27/2023 by Ryan O’Sullivan
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
All Aboard Mini Storage

2801 Thornton Avenue

Burbank, California

VERTEX Project No. 25121

VERTEX"

Prepared By:

VERTEX Environmental Services, Inc.
400 Libbey Parkway
Weymouth, MA 02189

June 20, 2013

Prepared For:

Extra Space Storage LLC
2795 East Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Attn: Mr. Charles Allen



VERTEX"

Vertex —TCS, LLC

Vertex & RI&1t Corporate Headquarters
Vertex Engineering, PC 400 Libbey Parkway
Vertex International LLC Weymouth, MA 02189
Vertex Air Quality Services, LLC www.vertexeng.com
Vertex Construction Services, Inc. p: 781.952.6000
Vertex Environmental Services, Inc. f: 781.335.3543

Vertex Environmental Insurance Services, Inc.
Vertex Ingenieros Consultores, S. de R.L. de C.V.

June 20, 2013

Extra Space Storage LLC

2795 East Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

Attn: Mr. Charles Allen

RE: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
VERTEX Project No. 25121

Dear Mr. Allen:

Vertex Environmental Services, Inc. (VERTEX) is pleased to submit this Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above referenced property (the site). The purpose of this
assessment was to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the site.
Recognized environmental conditions are defined as “the presence or likely presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a
past release, or material threat of a release into structures on the property or into the ground,
groundwater, or surface water of the property.”

In conducting this assessment, VERTEX followed the E1527-05 American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) document entitled "Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process” for commercial real estate, as
well as the All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) Final Rule of November 1, 2005. To the best of our
knowledge, this Phase | ESA report is true and accurate.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
an Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the Subject Property. We have developed and performed the all




appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

This report is for the exclusive use of Extra Space Storage, LLC, and its insurers, counsel and
accountants. Use of this report by any other party shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please do not hesitate to contact us at your convenience, should you have any questions or
comments regarding this report or our recommendations. It has been a pleasure working with
you on this project.

Sincerely,

Vertex Environmental Services, Inc.

Eric Harper Stephen P. McCarthy
Assistant Project Manager Division Manager
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
VERTEX Project No. 25121

1.0 PROJECT SUMMARY

Vertex Environmental Services, Inc. (VERTEX) was contracted by Extra Space Storage, LLC to
conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 2801
Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California (the site). The site consists of one parcel of land totaling
approximately two acres. The site is currently developed with a self-storage and retail facility
consisting of a two-story office building with second-floor manager’s apartment, five single-
story self-storage buildings, concrete-paved outdoor parking and driveway areas, security gates,
and landscaped areas. Construction of the storage facility was completed in 1994. The site is

currently owned by Burbank Hyrail 111 LLC.

The purpose of the Phase | ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the processes
prescribed in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) document E 1527-05,

recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the site.

A summary of our key findings is provided below:

e Based on a review of aerial photographs (1928-2012), topographic maps (1896-1994),
city directories (1950-2012), Sanborn fire insurance maps (1953-1969), title records, and
previous environmental investigations, the site was vacant or agricultural land from at
least 1926 to 1953, a schoolyard associated with an east-adjoining school from 1953 to
1994, and a self-storage facility with its current improvements from 1994 to the date of
the assessment. Since construction, the site has been occupied by a self-storage facility
with an office/retail area and manager’s apartment. No environmental concerns were

identified with respect to the past use of the site.




The site is located within the San Fernando Valley Area 1 National Priorities List
(NPL)/Superfund site. Groundwater in this area is located approximately 200 feet below
ground surface (bgs) and is impacted with chlorinated solvents and chromium. The
source of impact is attributed mainly to the long-term historical occupancy of the area by
various industrial operations. The main responsible parties for the impact are Honeywell
and Lockheed Martin, although numerous other responsible parties have also been
identified. Remediation of the impact has been ongoing since 1989 and includes

extraction and treatment of groundwater and soil vapor extraction.

Based on the documented impact to groundwater beneath the site, VERTEX considers
the San Fernando Valley Area 1 NPL a REC. However, based on a depth to groundwater
of approximately 200 feet bgs, the impacted groundwater beneath the site is not expected
to present a vapor intrusion risk to the site nor to interfere with the continued use of the

site as a self-storage and retail facility.

In addition to the San Fernando Valley NPL area, numerous facilities of concern were
identified on the regulatory database report that are currently or were historically
occupied by companies that were either documented or expected to have utilized
chemicals and generated waste in the area surrounding the site. These include facilities
that performed vehicle maintenance and manufacturers of various products. Some of
these facilities are documented to have had releases. While none of these facilities are
expected to have impacted shallow soils on the site, all could have contributed to the San
Fernando Valley Area 1 NPL/Superfund area, which is considered by VERTEX to be a
REC to the site.

VERTEX did not observe fill pipes, vent pipes, or other evidence of underground storage
tanks (USTs) or above ground storage tanks (ASTSs) at the site. VERTEX did not observe
evidence of the use or storage of hazardous materials or petroleum products at the site.
VERTEX did not observe evidence of a release of hazardous materials or petroleum

products at the site.




Conclusions and Recommendations

VERTEX performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05 of the property located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California. Any
exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 10.0. This assessment has

revealed evidence of the following REC in connection with the site:

e VERTEX considers the documented impact to groundwater beneath the site from the San
Fernando Valley Area 1 NPL to be a REC.

Given the depth to groundwater, VERTEX does not consider the NPL to present a vapor
intrusion risk to site occupants and does not believe that the NPL site is likely to interfere with
the continued use of the site as a self-storage and retail facility. Because there is no indicated
similar use of chemicals on the site, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the site would be
required by a regulatory agency to address impact to the site from the NPL facility. As such, no

additional investigation is recommended.




2.0 INTRODUCTION

On April 9, 2013, VERTEX was contracted by Extra Space Storage LLC to conduct a Phase | ESA
of the property located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California. According to the Los
Angeles County Tax Assessor’s Office, the site is currently owned by Burbank Hyrail 111 LLC.

In conducting this assessment, VERTEX followed the E1527-05 ASTM document entitled
"Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process" for commercial real estate, as well as the AAI Final Rule of November 1, 2005. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 10.0 of the report. The
primary purpose of this assessment was to identify RECs in connection with the subject property.
RECs are defined as the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or
material threat of a release into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or

surface water of the property.

In accordance with the above-referenced agreement, VERTEX performed a visual reconnaissance
of the site, noted use of adjacent properties, and conducted historical and regulatory records

research. The following provides a more detailed description of the scope of services:

e Visual inspection of the site building and grounds to identify potential for on-site oil or
hazardous material release(s).

e Visual inspection of the site building to confirm the presence or absence of Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCBs) in equipment, i.e., transformers.

e Visual inspection and categorization of the use of abutting and adjacent properties as potential
off-site sources of chemical contamination.

e Review of published federal regulatory records related to on-site activities and to potential off-
site sources of oil or hazardous material contamination. Federal records reviewed include, but
are not limited to, the following:

- National Priorities List (NPL)
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Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries

e Review of readily available state regulatory records and publications for environmental
activities related to the site and potential off-site sources of oil or hazardous material
contamination. State records reviewed include, but are not limited to, the following:

California State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS)

California Registered USTs

California Registered ASTs

California Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)
California Solid Waste Facilities/Landfills Facilities (SWF/LF)
California Voluntary Cleanup Program (VVCP) Sites

California Brownfield Sites

e Review of readily available historical site documents to assess for potential on-site sources of oil
or hazardous material contamination.

e Confirm the year of construction for all on-site buildings and if necessary visually inspect for
suspect asbestos containing materials (ACMSs) and suspect lead based paint (LBP) surfaces.

e Review of local records related to historical ownership, usage and site development. This also
included interviewing local environmental authorities to identify complaints, violations,
citations, inspections, environmental liens, activity and use limitations (AULS), or institutional
and engineering controls related to the site.

e Review readily available aerial photographs for the sites and site vicinity to evaluate present and
historical development/facilities.

e Preparation of this Phase | ESA report.
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3.1

3.2

3.3

3.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Site Reconnaissance

A site visit was conducted by VERTEX representative Mr. Eric Harper, Assistant Project Manager,
between 1:00 p.m. and 2:00 p.m. on April 30, 2013. During the site visit, the weather was sunny
with a temperature of approximately 80 degrees Fahrenheit. The site visit consisted of a walk-
through of the site, an interview with a site representative, and visual reconnaissance of neighboring

properties from curbside. Photographic documentation of the site visit is included in Appendix A.

General Site Conditions

The site is located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California. According to the Los Angeles
County Assessor, the site consists of one parcel of land occupying two acres and is identified as
Parcel Number 24666-012-027. The site is developed with a two-story office building with a retail
area and manager’s apartment and four single-story self-storage buildings that were constructed in
1994. Additional improvements consist of concrete-paved parking and driveway areas and security
gates. The site location is shown on the 1994 USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map of Burbank,
California. Please refer to Figure 1 - Site Locus Map.

Site Improvements

3.3.1 Exterior Improvements

Exterior improvements at the site consist of a paved driveways and parking areas, which surround
the office and self storage buildings and security gates. Paved areas did not exhibit obvious
staining indicative of a release at the time of the site visit.

Small landscaped areas were observed along the entrance to the site and the office/manager housing
building. Vegetation within the landscaped areas did not exhibit obvious signs of stress at the time

of the site visit.
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Refer to Figure 2 - Site Schematic, for a layout of the site.

3.3.2 Building Description

The two-story office building is constructed of wood framing with stucco on a slab-on-grade
foundation. Interior construction consists of painted drywall walls and ceilings and tile and carpet
flooring. The single-story self storage buildings are constructed of steel and cinder block walls on
slab-on-grade foundations. Exterior walls are cinder block with rollup steel doors. The storage
units consist of bare concrete floors and metal walls. Ceilings typically consist of metal panels.

Metal rollup doors are used for access to each storage unit.

3.3.3 Utilities

According to site reconnaissance, interview with on-site management personnel, and/or
municipal records reviewed, the following entities provide utility service to the site (see Table 3-
1):

TABLE 3-1 - UTILITIES

Utility Provider Comments
Electricity Burbank Department of Water and Power ~ No concerns
Natural Gas The Gas Company No concerns
Water Burbank Department of Water and Power ~ No concerns
Sanitary Sewer City of Burbank No concerns
Storm Sewer City of Burbank No concerns

Tenant Operations

The site currently operates as All Aboard Mini Storage, a self-storage facility with an on-site
manager’s apartment. Chemicals at the site are limited to common household-strength cleaning
products, construction supplies, and pesticides, which are stored in the office area or in a
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3.5

maintenance storage unit. The maintenance unit appeared to be well-maintained and all products
were stored within their original retail containers. No evidence of leaks or staining was observed
in these areas. Significant quantities of petroleum products or hazardous material use or storage
were not observed on-site. According to Mr. Eddy Sanchez, employee for All Aboard Mini
Storage, no operations using hazardous chemicals apart from minor cleaning/repair of the site
maintenance equipment are performed on-site. As such, the current on-site operations are not

considered an environmental concern.

Environmental Setting

3.5.1 Topography

The site location is shown on the 1994 USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map of Burbank,
California. The surface elevation of the site is approximately 670 feet above mean sea level. The
topography of the site slopes gently to the southeast. Regional topography slopes to the

southeast.

3.5.2 Surface Water and Wetlands

The site was inspected for the presence of sensitive ecological areas by noting environmental
indicators (e.g., wetland vegetation, floodplains) located on or immediately adjoining the site.

No wetlands or surface water was observed on-site.

According to the Los Angeles County, California FEMA Flood Map, 06037C129F, the site is

located in flood hazard zone X, which is defined as an area outside the 500-year flood plain.
Storm water is collected via slopes in the pavement that discharge to the City of Burbank storm

sewer system or onto the adjoining properties. VERTEX did not observe evidence of staining

around the storm drains.
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3.5.3 Subsurface Geologic Conditions

Based on review of available information, the site is located in the San Fernando Valley Basin
(SFB). The SFB is an alluvial-filled basin consisting of fine- to coarse- grained sediments in the
western portion and coarse-grained sediments (e.g., consisting largely of sand, gravel, and
cobbles) in the eastern portion that are derived primarily from the San Gabriel Mountains.

According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Web Soil Survey, soils at the
site consist of Urban Land. Urban Land soils are those that have been so altered by human
activities that the soil has lost its original characteristics and is thus unidentifiable. Review of a
prior Preliminary Soils Investigation (discussed further in Section 5.6) indicated that soils
encountered at the near the site include surficial fill soils to a depth of six to 12 inches overlying

slightly silty sand. Bedrock outcrops were not observed during the site reconnaissance.

3.5.4 Groundwater Flow

Based on information regarding the NPL listings, groundwater flow is assumed to be in a south,
southeastern direction across the site. According to the California ENVIROSTOR database,
groundwater is anticipated to be approximately 200 feet bgs. Actual local groundwater flow
direction can be influenced by factors such as underground structures, seasonal fluctuations, soil

and bedrock geology, and production wells, none of which were considered during this study.
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4.2

4.3

4.4

4.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

VERTEX requested information from the client (“User”) and interviewed knowledgeable

individuals about the subject site.

Historical Ownership Information

VERTEX was not provided with ownership information by Extra Space Storage LLC. According
to the most recent deed record for the site, the site is currently owned by Burbank Hyrail 111
LLC. Additional deed records were not readily available for review. Previous owners of the site
were not available to be interviewed.

Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

No environmental liens or AULs were noted through limited review of ownership records. An
Environmental Lien Search conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. did not identify an
environmental lien or AUL associated with the site (Appendix B). Extra Space Storage LLC was
not aware of environmental liens or AULSs associated with the subject site.

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Extra Space Storage LLC did not provide VERTEX with information regarding any reduction in

the value of the site property resulting from on-site environmental issues.

Reason for Performing Phase I

This Phase | ESA was conducted on behalf of Extra Space Storage LLC as part of the Client’s

due diligence associated with the proposed acquisition of the subject site by Client.
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4.5 Ownership, Management, and Tenant Information

The site is currently owned by Burbank Hyrail 111 LLC, and is occupied and managed by All
Aboard Storage.

4.6 Interviews

VERTEX conducted interviews regarding site and surrounding land use history with the

following individual (see Table 4-1):

TABLE 4-1 - INTERVIEWS

Personnel Position Information Provided

Mr. Eddy Sanchez ~ Employee for All Aboard Mini Storage  Site history and current use

Additional information obtained during this interview is discussed in the relevant sections of this

report.

17




5.1

5.2

5.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW

Past land uses were investigated to identify historical practices or conditions that may have
impacted the site. This was accomplished via an ownership records review at the Los Angeles
County Assessor Office, as well as a review of historical documents (i.e., aerial photographs,

topographic maps, and city directories, etc.).

Prior Ownership

VERTEX reviewed title records for the site provided by EDR and at the Los Angeles County

Assessor’s Office. Please refer to Table 5-1 for information obtained:

TABLE 5-1 - DEED RECORDS REVIEW

Grantee Grantor Date Instrument

Hyrail 11l Partners LP  Burbank Hyrail 111 LLC 2005 2032268

City of Burbank Hyrail 111 Partners LP 1992 1443913

City of Burbank 1990 1327549

Deed records dated prior to 1990 were not readily available. No environmental liens or AULS were
noted through review of ownership records. Prior owners of the site were not available to be

interviewed. VERTEX did not identify any concerns associated with former operations.

Aerial Photography
Aerial photographs including the site and adjoining properties were obtained from EDR. Copies

of the aerial photographs obtained from EDR are included in Appendix C. A summary of the

information obtained from the review is provided in Table 5-2.
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5.3

TABLE 5-2 - AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY REVIEW

Year Summary (on-site) Summary (off-site) Concerns
The surrounding areas mostly consist of
1928  The site appears to be agricultural land. agricultural land. Thornton Avenue south and None
Naomi Street east appear.
. L . The surrounding areas appear similar to the
1938 Trr:stgltfaa%pears similar to the 1928 aerial 1928 aerial photograph except a drive-in movie None
pnotograpn. theater appears north of the site.
Four structures have been constructed northeast
. of the site. Several single-family residences have
1956 The site appears to be a scr_]o_o I_y ard been constructed south of site. An orchard None
associated with the east adjoining school. .
appears west of the site. School appears east of
the site.
The site appears similar to the 1956 aerial ~ Six structures have been constructed west of the
1965 - None
photograph. site.
The site appears similar to the 1965 aerial ~ The surrounding areas appear similar to the
1976 - None
photograph. 1965 aerial photograph.
The site appears similar to the 1976 aerial ~ The north adjoining property has been
1989 . . None
photograph. developed into a parking lot.
The site appears to be developed with the  The surrounding areas appear to be developed
1994 ; . . None
current improvements. with current improvements.
The site appears similar to the 1994 aerial ~ The surrounding areas appear similar to the
2005 - None
photograph. 1994 aerial photograph.
The site appears similar to the 2005 aerial ~ The surrounding areas appear similar to the
2009 - None
photograph. 2005 aerial photograph.
The site appears similar to the 2009 aerial ~ The surrounding areas appear similar to the
2010 - None
photograph. 2009 aerial photograph.
2012 The site appears similar to the 2010 aerial ~ The surrounding areas appear similar to the None

photograph.

2010 aerial photograph.

A review of the above-referenced historical aerial photographs revealed that the site was
agricultural land from at least 1928 to 1956 and a schoolyard from 1956 until 1994, when it was
developed with the current improvements. The historical aerial photograph review did not
identify specific RECs.

Topographic Maps
Topographic maps including the site and adjoining properties were obtained from EDR. Copies

of the topographic maps are included in Appendix D. A summary of the information obtained

from the review is provided in Table 5-3.
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5.4

TABLE 5-3 - TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW

Year Summary (on-site) Summary (off-site) Concerns
Due to th_e scale of the map, the exact use Due to the scale of the map, the exact use and
1896  and location of the site could not be . . - None
. location of the site could not be determined.
determined.
Due to thg scale of the map, the exact use Due to the scale of the map, the exact use and
1900 and location of the site could not be . . - None
A location of the site could not be determined.
determined.
Due to the scale of the map, the exact use Due to the scale of the map, the exact use and
1901 and location of the site could not be location of surrounding areas could not be None
determined. determined.
Due to the scale of the map, the exact use
1902  and location of the site could not be Due FO the scale_of the map, the exact use and None
A location of the site could not be determined.
determined.
Due to th_e scale of the map, the exact use Due to the scale of the map, the exact use and
1920 and location of the site could not be : . - None
. location of the site could not be determined.
determined.
1926  The site is depicted as undeveloped land. Surrounding areas appear similar None
undeveloped land.
1941  The site is depicted as undeveloped land. Surroundu_ng areas appear similar to the 1926 None
topographic map.
1953  The site is depicted as a built-up area. Surrounding areas are dgplcted as built-up None
area and a school is depicted to the east.
1966  The site is depicted as vacant land. Three structures to the west and three None
structures to the northeast are depicted.
1972  The site is depicted as vacant land. Surroundu_ng areas appear similar to the 1966 None
topographic map.
1994  The site is depicted as vacant land. Surrounding areas appear similar to the 1972 None

topographic map.

The historical topographic map review did not identify specific environmental concerns or

RECs.

City Directories

VERTEX reviewed city directories provided by EDR and at the Los Angeles Central Library,

dated 1950 to 2012. Please refer to Table 5-4 below for a summary of properties noted during a

review of city directories.
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TABLE 5-4 - CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

Year

Summary (on-site) Summary (off-site)

Concerns

1950

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: No Listing

North Naomi Street

2435: Advance Relays
2443: No Listing
2445: Leneige China Inc

2447: Marcus Bluth

2449: No Listing

None

1956

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: No Listing
North Naomi Street

2435: Advance Relays

2443: No Listing
2445: Glendale Foundry Co

2447: No Listing

2449: Bishop Packaging

Foundry-See
discussion 6.2.2

1958

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: No Listing
North Naomi Street

2435: Advance Relays

2443: No Listing
2445: Airo Cast Products Inc

2447: No Listing

2449: Bishop Packaging

None

1960

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: No Listing
North Naomi Street
2435: Advance Relays
2443: No Listing
2445: No Listing
2447: No Listing
2449: Bishop Packaging

None

1962

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: No Listing
North Naomi Street

2435: Advance Relays

2443: No Listing
2445: Omega Paint Company

2447: No Listing

2449: Bishop Packaging

Omega Paint
Company see
Section 6.2.2

1970

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: California-Mayflower Moving Storage
North Naomi Street
2435: Trio Tech of California

2443: No Listing
2445: No Listing

2447: Embro Co Inc

2449: Bishop Packaging

None
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TABLE 5-4 - CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

Year

Summary (on-site) Summary (off-site)

Concerns

1975/76

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: Hodges Mayflower Van & Storage
North Naomi Street

2435: Trio Tech of California
2443: Kemiko Concrete Stains

2445: No Listing

2447: Bishop Packaging
2449:

None

1980

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: Hodges Mayflower Van & Storage
North Naomi Street
2435: No Listing
2443: No Listing
2445: Penthouse Knitting Mills, Reliable Knitting Mills
2447: No Listing
2449: So Calif Recreational Vehicle Products

None

1985/86

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: Studio Van & Storage
North Naomi Street
2435: No Listing
2443: No Listing
2445: No Listing
2447: No Listing
2449: Spec Plastics

None

1990/91

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: Performance Moving Company
North Naomi Street
2435: J&M Productions
2443: Candlelight Press
2445: Wendellighting Inc.
2447: So Calif Fire Protection Inc

2449: No Listing

None

1995

No Listing Thornton Avenue
2901: No Listing
North Naomi Street

2435: J&M Productions

2443: Candlelight Press
2445: No Listing

2447: So Calif Fire Protection Inc

2449: No Listing

None

2001

2801 Thornton Thornton Avenue
Avenue: All Aboard 2901: No Listing
Mini Storage North Naomi Street
2435: J&M Productions
2443:Candlelight Press
2445: Summit Print Service
2447: No Listing
2449: Preferred Media Corp

None
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5.5

TABLE 5-4 - CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

Year Summary (on-site) Summary (off-site) Concerns
2007/06 2801 Thornton Thornton Avenue None
Avenue: All Aboard 2901: Reno Hardware and Supply Inc.
Mini Storage North Naomi Street

2435: Original Productions
2443:M Medical, Printing Performance Production
2445: No Listing
2447: No Listing
2449: No Listing

2012 2801 Thornton Thornton Avenue None
Avenue: All Aboard 2901: Reno Hardware and Supply Inc.
Mini Storage North Naomi Street

2435: Original Productions
2443: Original Productions
2445: No Listing
2447: No Listing
2449: No Listing

No on-site listings of environmental concern were identified. The offsite properties of potential

concern are discussed in Section 6.2.2.
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
A search of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps by EDR Sanborn, Inc. was requested by VERTEX. A

copy of the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps is included in Appendix E. A summary of the

information reviewed is presented below:

TABLE 5-5 - SANBORN REVIEW

Summary

Year (on-site) Summary (off-site) Concerns
1953  Thesiteisnot  North: None
depicted. The area north of the site is not depicted.

Northeast:
Four buildings are depicted.

East:
Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.

South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.

West:
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TABLE 5-5 - SANBORN REVIEW

Summary .
Year (on-site) Summary (off-site) Concerns
The area west of the site is not depicted.
1954  Thesiteisnot  North: None
depicted. The area north of the site is not depicted.
Northeast:
Four buildings are depicted.
East:
Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.
South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.
West:
The area west of the site is not depicted.
1953 The site isnot  North: None
depicted. The area north of the site is not depicted.
Northeast:
Four buildings are depicted.
East:
Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.
South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.
West:
The area west of the site is not depicted.
1960 The site isnot  North:
depicted. The area north of the site is not depicted.
None
Northeast:
Four buildings are depicted.
East:
Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.
South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.
West:
The area west of the site is not depicted.
1966 The site isnot  North: None

depicted.

The area north of the site is not depicted.

Northeast:
Four buildings are depicted.

East:
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5.6

TABLE 5-5 - SANBORN REVIEW

Summary

Wesls (on-site)

Summary (off-site) Concerns

Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.

South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.

West:
One building is depicted.

1968 The site isnot  North:

depicted. The area north of the site is not depicted. None
Northeast:
Four buildings are depicted.
East:
Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.
South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.
West:
One building is depicted.
1969 The site isnot  North:
depicted. The area north of the site is not depicted.
None
Northeast:

Four buildings are depicted.

East:
Benjamin Franklin School is depicted.

South:
Thornton Avenue, beyond which Single-family residences are depicted.

West:
One building is depicted.

Review of the Sanborn Maps did not identify specific RECs.

Previous Environmental Investigations

VERTEX was provided with and reviewed the following previous environmental reports

regarding the site:
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Phase | Hazardous Materials Assessment, prepared by Schaefer Dixon Associates, Inc. (SDA)

for Burbank Redevelopment Agency, dated November 15, 1990.

This report was prepared to evaluate the potential for hazardous materials at the site. At the date
of assessment, the site reportedly was improved with paved and grass-covered areas. SDA
reported evidence of investigative borings in two locations on-site, but no additional information
was provided. SDA stated that based upon a 1950 photograph, one-story buildings
(approximately 20 by 20 feet) were located on-site. The use and number of buildings was not
reported, and these structures were not visible in the 1954 or subsequent photographs.
Additionally, a review of existing building records by SDA indicated no permits for any

structures on the site.

SDA stated “no potentially hazardous finding or uses” were observed on-site and in the
immediate vicinity. However, a large-scale groundwater contamination exists, near or below the
subject site. The contamination likely was connected to chemical use by Lockheed-Burbank (an
aircraft manufacturer), and the contamination was being addressed by the potentially responsible
party under the direction of the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Additionally, SDA
stated surficial migration of potentially hazardous materials from these sites is unlikely to affect
the site. Based on the data evaluated, SDA recommended no further investigation.

Aerial photographs and other information reviewed by VERTEX revealed no on-site buildings
prior to 1993, and a prior 2005 report by SECOR (discussed below) does not report any

buildings on-site prior to construction of the current improvements in 1993.

Preliminary Soils Investigation, prepared by NorCal Engineering, Inc. (NorCal) for All Aboard
Mini Storage, dated March 3, 1993.

This report was prepared to evaluate the geotechnical conditions of the site and to provide
recommendations for development. NorCal reported that at the date of the investigation the site
was vacant of any structures, and the eastern portion appeared to have been utilized in the past as
a parking lot, based on scattered pieces of asphaltic concrete.
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5.6

NorCal installed five borings to determine subsurface conditions at the site. The depth of the
borings ranged from five to 20 feet bgs, and groundwater was not encountered. NorCal stated
the soils encountered at the site generally consisted of surficial fill soils to a depth of six to 12

inches and were underlain by slightly silty sand.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by SECOR International Inc. (Secor) for GE
Real Estate, dated July 7, 2005.

At the date of the Secor assessment, the subject site was developed with its current
improvements. Secor reported that the site was vacant and/or undeveloped land from at least
1938 to 1953, utilized as a schoolyard from 1953 until sometime after 1977, vacant and/or
undeveloped land from sometime after 1977 until 1993, and a self-storage facility from 1993 to
the date of the assessment. As part of the assessment, Secor reviewed previously conducted
Phase | ESAs of the site preformed by McLaren/Hart Inc. in 1997 and Secor in 2000. No

potential RECs were reported in these reports.

Secor identified the San Fernando Valley (Area 1) NPL as a concern to the site. However,
Secor stated that, based on the active remediation and investigation conducted by the EPA, the
usage of alternative water supplies to provide drinking water to residents, and the depth to
groundwater, the NPL did not represent a potential environmental risk to the subject property.

Secor reported no evidence of RECs in connection with the site.

Summary of Historical Records Review

Based on a review of aerial photographs (1928-2012), topographic maps (1896-1994), city
directories (1950-2012), Sanborn fire insurance maps (1953-1969), title records, and previous
environmental investigations, the site was vacant or agricultural land from at least 1926 to 1953,
a schoolyard associated with an east adjoining school from 1953 to 1994, and a self-storage
facility with its current improvements from 1994 to the date of the assessment. Since

construction, the site has been occupied by a self storage facility with an office/retail area and
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manager’s apartment. No environmental concerns were identified with respect to the past use of

the site.
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6.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS SEARCH

VERTEX reviewed a regulatory database report obtained from EDR. The EDR report is included
in Appendix F. A review of databases and files from federal, state, and local environmental
regulatory agencies was conducted to identify the use, generation, storage, treatment or disposal
of hazardous materials and chemicals, or release incidents of such materials which may impact
the site. The databases discussed in the following sections address ASTM requirements.
Additional Federal and state databases were also reviewed. Please refer to the EDR report for a

detailed listing.

A summary of the EDR database information is provided in Table 6-1.

TABLE 6-1 - REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY

Database Radius UEliger Surro-u-n_dmg
Property Facilities

National Priorities List (NPL)/De-listed NPL 1 Mile - 1
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 1 Mile i 1
Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Sites 2

CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) Sites %% Mile - 4
Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) 1 Mile - 2
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, 1 Mile i 2
Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities 2

RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators Y4 Mile - 20
RCRA Former Hazardous Waste Generators (Non-Gen) Ya Mile - 1

. Target
Facility Index System (FINDS) Property - -
e . Target

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Property - -
US Engineering and Institutional Controls (EC and IC) Y Mile - 1
State CERCLIS (ENVIROSTOR) 1 Mile - 16
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Facilities (SWF/LF) Y Mile - 0
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) %% Mile - 0
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) % Mile - 12
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TABLE 6-1 - REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY

Rads | e | Serndng
Underground Storage Tank (UST) Ya Mile - 3
Above Ground Storage Tank (AST) Y3 Mile - 0
Historical (HIST) UST Y4 Mile - 4
Spills, Leaks, Investigations & Cleanups (SLIC) % Mile - 27
HIST Cal-Sites Y% Mile - 1
CA FID UST Ya Mile - 4
SWEEPS UST Y4 Mile - 7
CONSENT 1 Mile - 1
ROD 1 Mile - 1
HIST CORTESE % Mile - 10
WIP Y4 Mile - 54
HWP 1 Mile - 3
DEED ¥ Mile - 1
DRYCLEANER sites Y4 Mile - 0
EMI (Emission Inventory Data) P-:c?gge(retty - -
EDR US Historical Auto Station Ya Mile - 3
EDR US Historical Cleaners Ya Mile - 0
US BROWNFIELDS Y Mile - 0

Included in the EDR database report is an orphan summary. This summary identifies facilities
that are contained on one of the above-referenced databases or lists, but that did not contain
complete or accurate geographic data. Consequently, EDR was unable to map the facilities in
relation to the site. VERTEX reviewed the orphan summary prior to inspecting the site and
surrounding properties. Orphan properties located within ASTM search distances of the subject

site were incorporated into VERTEX’S review.
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6.1 Federal Regulatory Records

6.1.1 On-Site Listings

The site was not identified on the Federal databases searched by EDR.

6.1.2 Off-Site Listings

A review of the Federal regulatory databases revealed three RCRA generators, one NPDES and

one NPL site within the specified search radii of the site. Based on proximity to the site, these

facilities are discussed in Table 6-2.

TABLE 6-2 - OFF-SITE LISTINGS

Facility Distance/Direction Regulatory Status

Captive Air 150-feet/southeast/ e -ility is identified on the RCRA-SQG database in 1988 with

2909 & 2919 Hydraulically Cross- - L
- no associated violations reported.
Thornton Avenue gradient
Pacific Bell 250-feet/west/ This facility is identified on the RCRA-LQG database in 1983 and
3001 Thornton Hydraulically Cross- the RCRA-SQG database in 1996 with no associated violations
Avenue gradient reported.

Crane Co Hydro 400-feet/north/ This facility is identified on the RCRA-LQG and RCRA-TSDF

Aire Division Hydraulically Up-  databases with several associated violations reported. Additionally
3000 Winona Ave gradient this facility is identified on the NPDES database as active.

This facility is identified on the NPL, CERCLIS, US
On-site ENGCONTROLS, CONSENT, ROD, FINDS, HIST Cal-Site,
Cortese, ENVIROSTOR, PRP databases and is discussed below.

San Fernando Valley
Area 1 NPL Site

San Fernando Valley

The San Fernando Valley NPL/Superfund sites are located in the eastern portion of the San
Fernando Valley between the San Gabriel and Santa Monica Mountains. EPA divided the San
Fernando Valley Sites into four areas known as Area 1 (Burbank and North Hollywood), Area 2
(Glendale/Crystal Springs), Area 3 (Verdugo), and Area 4 (Polluck/Los Angeles). Although the
site is approximately 400 feet west of the boundary of the initial investigation, further

investigations indicate the site is located within Area 1. Groundwater contamination in San
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Fernando Valley was discovered in 1980, when elevated levels of VOCs including
trichloroethylene (TCE) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were found in the groundwater beneath
large areas of the San Fernando Valley. As a result, local water providers stopped using those
wells for drinking water.  Additional testing also discovered the groundwater is also
contaminated with chromium. EPA and other state and local agencies have been involved in
investigations and cleanup activities in the San Fernando Valley since the initial discovery of
VOCs in the groundwater. The entire NPL area was placed on EPA's NPL and Superfund list in
1986.

The impact has been attributed to a number of industries, including aerospace and defense
manufacturing, machinery degreasing, dry cleaning, and metal plating that utilized chlorinated
solvents and were located with the area. Some contaminants currently affecting the basin's water
supply can be traced back as far as the 1940s, when chemical waste disposal was unregulated
throughout the Valley. Honeywell and Lockheed Martin have been identified by the EPA as the
main responsible parties; however, there are numerous other responsible parties that have been
identified as contributing to the impact. Within the San Fernando Valley, groundwater is present
in four separate levels or layers referred to as regions 1 through 4, with most of the constituents
of concerns (COCs) in regions 1 and 2.

VERTEX reviewed information on the EPA’s website for the location of the COC plumes and
current status of remediation activities. According to the plume maps provided by the EPA (see
Figures 3 to 10), Chromium, Hexavalent Chromium, TCE, and PCE plumes are present beneath
the site.

Remediation of the impact includes extraction and treatment of groundwater and soil vapor
extraction. This has been ongoing since 1989, with numerous extraction, monitoring, and
production wells located throughout the impacted area. Groundwater has been reported to be at

approximately 200 feet or deeper and to flow to the southeast.
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6.2

Based on the documented impact to groundwater beneath the site, VERTEX considers the San
Fernando Valley Area 1 a REC. Based on a depth of 200 feet, the impacted groundwater

beneath the site is not expected to present a vapor intrusion risk to the site.

VERTEX also noted that numerous facilities of concern are identified on the regulatory database
report that are currently or were historically occupied by companies that were either documented
or expected to have utilized chemicals and generated waste in surrounding areas of the site.
These include facilities that performed vehicle maintenance and manufacturers of various
products. Some of these facilities are documented to have had releases. While none of these
facilities are expected to have impacted shallow soils on the site, all could have contributed to
the San Fernando Valley Area 1 NPL/Superfund area, which is considered by VERTEX to be a
REC to the site. However, because there is no indicated similar use of chemicals on the site, it is
unlikely that the owner or operator of the site would be required by a regulatory agency to
address impact to the site, if identified. Furthermore, it does not appear that impact to the site

would present a vapor intrusion risk to site occupants, given depth to groundwater of 200 feet.
State and Local Regulatory Records

6.2.1 On-Site Listings

The site was not identified on the state and local regulatory databases searched by EDR.

6.2.2 Off-Site Listings

A review of state regulatory records revealed several facilities within ASTM-specified search
radii of the site. Of these facilities, seven are located within 500 feet of the subject site. Facilities
located down-gradient or greater than 500 feet from the subject site are not considered a REC

based on their distance and/or hydrogeologic relationship with the site. The remaining facilities

are discussed in Table 6-3 below.
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6.3

TABLE 6-3 - OFF-SITE LISTINGS

Facility Distance/Direction Regulatory Status

Adjoining/west/ This facility is identified on the HIST UST, CA FID UST,

Studio Van & Storage Hydraulically Cross-  SWEEPS UST, and Los Angeles Co HMS databases for a

2901 Thornton Avenue gradient 7,500-gallon UST that was removed with no date given.
Captive Air 150-feet/southeast/ . e - .
2909 & 2919 Thornton Hydraulically Cross- This facility is |den_t|f|ed on the EMI database in 1987 and
. 1990. No additional information provided.
Avenue gradient
. This facility is identified on the SLIC database for a site
J%i?f; ,szérzclra}:_":]Supply 250-f_eet/west/ assessment for the state Cleanup Program. The facility was
ornton Hydraulically Cross- . L e
A . assessed for potential affected drinking water. No additional
venue gradient

information was provided.

250-feet/west/ This facility is identified on the HIST UST, HIST UST, and

Pacific Bell Hydraulically Cross- Los Angeles Co HMS databases for a 1,000-gallon UST that

3001 Thornton Avenue radient was removed with no date given. This facility was also listed
g on the HAZNET database as a generator of hazardous waste.

. This facility is listed on the LUST, SLIC, WIP, ENF, EMI,

Crane C9 I_-|ydro Alre 400-fe_et/ north/ HWP, and Financial Assurance databases. This facility had a
Division Hydraulically Up- reported leak of solvents in 1983, which impacted drinkin

3000 Winona Ave gradient P ' P g

water. The case is currently in remediation and is open.

Numerous facilities were identified on state and federal regulatory databases that are located
within 500 feet and up-gradient of the site. Because there is no use of chemicals on the site that
are similar to these nearby facilities, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the site would be
required by a regulatory agency to address impact to the site from these facilities, if identified.
Furthermore, given depth to groundwater of 200 feet it does not appear that impact to the site
would present a vapor intrusion risk to site occupants, there are no use of concern located up-
gradient of the on-site apartment unit, and the portion of the site down-gradient of the areas of

concern from these facilities consist of parking lots and storage units.

Facilities located greater than 500 feet from the site or facilities located to the south of the site
(down-gradient) are not expected to present a concern, based on hydrogeologic relationship,

depth to groundwater and/or distance.
Local Records

VERTEX contacted Los Angeles County and state offices to review records relative to the site

and vicinity. A summary of the offices contacted and the information obtained is included in
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Table 6-3.

TABLE 6-3 - LOCAL RESEARCH SUMMARY

Office Information Obtained Comments
Los Angeles Cognty Assessor’s Property and _ See Section 3.2 and 5.1
Office Ownership Information
Los An_geles County Certified Not Yet Received VERTEX has not yet received a response to an open
Unified Program Agency records request.
California ENVIROSTOR Groundwater data See Section 3.5.4
database
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7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.0  ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

Visual evidence (i.e., pipes, vents, and dispensers) indicating existing on-site USTs was not
observed at the site. In addition, according to records from state and federal agencies as
provided by EDR, as well as interviews with a site representative and local municipal officials,
the site does not currently contain USTs. As such, on-site USTs are not considered a concern to

this investigation.

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTS)

Visual evidence (i.e., pipes, vents, steel cradles, concrete pads) indicating existing on-site ASTs
was not observed at the site. In addition, according to records from state and federal agencies as
provided by EDR, as well as interviews with a site representative and local municipal officials,
the site does not currently contain ASTs. As such, on-site ASTs are not considered a concern to

this investigation.

Hazardous Material Usage

VERTEX observed that site management utilizes a maintenance unit to store various household
strength cleaning products, paints, construction supplies, and pesticides. No evidence of leakage
was observed in or around these maintenance spaces and all products are stored in their original
containers. No staining was observed on the concrete floor of these units. According to Mr.
Sanchez, operations requiring the use of hazardous materials on-site are limited to cleaning and
minor construction/maintenance activities. As such, hazardous material usage at the site is not

considered an environmental concern.

Solid Waste Management

Non-hazardous solid waste generated on-site consists of general household and office waste.
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7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

79

7.10

One dumpster for the collection and storage of solid waste is located in storage unit number 434

and is serviced by Crown Disposal Company Inc. No evidence of petroleum or chemical

discharge or disposal was observed around the dumpster at the time of the site visit.

Hazardous Waste Management

Hazardous waste is not currently generated by on-site operations.

Unlabeled Drums/Containers

No unlabeled drums or containers were observed on the site.

Stained Soil or Pavement

No stained soil or pavement was observed on the site.

Stressed Vegetation

VERTEX did not encounter visual evidence of stressed vegetation or stained surfaces at the site.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Containing Equipment

No PCB-containing equipment was observed on the site.

Water, Wastewater and Storm-Water

7.10.1 Water Supply

The site is connected to the municipal water supply provided by the City of Burbank. No on-site
potable water wells were noted during the site investigation. No concerns were noted with the

municipal water service provided to the site.
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7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.10.2 Wastewater

The City of Burbank provides sewer service to the Site. Sanitary wastewater is the only wastewater
generated at the site. No concerns were noted with the municipal wastewater service provided to the
site.

7.10.3 Storm-Water

Storm water is collected via an on-site storm drains that discharge to the City of Burbank storm
sewer system or onto the adjoining properties. VERTEX did not observe evidence of staining
around the storm drains.

Surface Water and Wetlands

The site was inspected for the presence of sensitive ecological areas by noting environmental
indicators (e.g., wetland vegetation, floodplains) located on or immediately adjoining the site.
No surface water or wetlands were identified on-site.

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons and Pools of Liquids

No pits, ponds, lagoons and/or pools of liquid were observed on-site.

Drains and Sumps

No floor drains or sumps were observed on-site.

Wells

No dry wells, injection wells or other wells were observed on-site.
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7.15 Odors

VERTEX did not note strong, pungent, or noxious odors at the time of the site visit.

7.16 Dry Cleaning Operations

Site reconnaissance, as well as review of available municipal records and regulatory records, did

not reveal the presence of current or historical on-site dry cleaning operations.

7.17 Site Specific Environmental Issues

No site specific environmental issues were observed on-site.
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8.0 REVIEW OF NEARBY/ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The area surrounding the site consists of commercial and residential properties. Adjoining
properties were observed (from the site or from public access areas) for signs of RECs and their
potential to pose an environmental concern to the site. The uses and features of adjoining
properties are described in Table 8-1.

TABLE 8-1 - NEARBY/ADJACENT PROPERTY SUMMARY

Direction Property Use Concerns
North Parking lot that services an industrial park. None

Northeast  Offices and warehouse buildings. None
East City of Burbank Fire Station #13. None
South Thornton Avenue, beyond which are single-family residences. None
West Reno Hardware and Supply Company None

No adjoining facilities of concern were identified by VERTEX.
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9.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

VERTEX performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05 of the property located at 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California. Any
exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 10.0. This assessment has
revealed evidence of the following REC in connection with the site:

e VERTEX considers the documented impact to groundwater beneath the site from the San
Fernando Valley Area 1 NPL to be a REC.

Given the depth to groundwater, VERTEX does not consider the NPL to present a vapor
intrusion risk to site occupants and does not believe that the NPL site is likely to interfere with
the continued use and occupancy of the site. Because there is no indicated similar use of
chemicals on the site, it is unlikely that the owner or operator of the site would be required by a
regulatory agency to address impact to the site from the NPL facility. As such, no additional

investigation is recommended.
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10.0 QUALIFICATIONS

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations
prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the fields of environmental
science and engineering. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties either expressed or
implied. VERTEX is not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions or
recommendations made by others based on the records review, site inspection, field exploration,

and laboratory test data presented in this report.

It should be noted that all surficial environmental assessments are inherently limited in the sense
that conclusions are drawn and recommendations developed from information obtained from
limited research and site evaluation. Subsurface conditions were not field investigated as part of
this study and may differ from the conditions implied by the surficial observations. Additionally,
the passage of time may result in a change in the environmental characteristics at this site and
surrounding properties. This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor
does this warrant operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. This

report is not a regulatory compliance audit.

This study is not intended to assess if any soil contamination, waste emplacement, or
groundwater contamination exists by subsurface sampling through the completion of soil borings
and the installation of monitoring wells. The scope of work, determined by the client, did not

include these activities.

VERTEX reviewed past ownership of the project site in an attempt to determine past site usage.
VERTEX is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied,
that the listing which was reviewed represented a comprehensive delineation of past site

ownership or tenancy for legal purposes.

No significant data gaps which would affect VERTEX’s ability to identify recognized

environmental conditions at the site were identified during this investigation.
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We have performed our services and prepared this report in accordance with applicable,
generally accepted engineering, environmental or appraisal consulting practices. We make no
other warranties, either expressed or implied, as to the character and nature of such services and
product.

This report is for the exclusive use of Extra Space Storage LLC, its lenders, insurers, counsel and

accountants. Use of this report by any other party shall be at such party’s sole risk.
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Figure 1: Site Locus

Figure 2: Site Schematic

Figure 3: Chromium

Figure 4: Hexavalent Chromium
Figure 5: TCE in the Shallow Zone
Figure 6: PCE in the Shallow Zone
Figure 7: TCE in the Deeper Zone
Figure 8: PCE in the Deeper Zone
Figure 9: Nitrate in the Shallow Zone

Figure 10: Nitrate in the Deeper Zone
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TCE in the Shallow Zone
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PCE in the Shallow Zone
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TCE in the Deeper Zone
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Nitrate in the Shallow Zone

All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

May 2013

VERTEX Proj. No. 25121

VERTEX®

Environmental Services, Inc.
Figure No. 9



tdonia
Rectangle

tdonia
Stamp

tdonia
Arrow Right

tdonia
Rectangle


Nitrate in the Deeper Zone
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Appendix A: Photographic Documentation



VERTENX"

Photographic Documentation
All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
Project No. 25121

Photograph: 1
Description:
Photo depicts office and

manager’s apartment
building facing west.

Photograph: 2
Description:

Photo depicts general view
of the office area.

1 Photographs taken by Eric Harper on April 29, 2013




VERTENX"

Photographic Documentation
All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
Project No. 25121

Photograph: 3
Description:
Photo depicts general view

of the manager’s
apartment.

Photograph: 4
Description:

Photo depicts view of the
manager’s garage.

2 Photographs taken by Eric Harper on April 29, 2013




VERTENX"

Photographic Documentation
All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
Project No. 25121

Photograph: 5
Description:

Photo depicts view of
maintenance unit.

Photograph: 6
Description:

Photo depicts general view
of a storage unit.

3 Photographs taken by Eric Harper on April 29, 2013




VERTENX"

Photographic Documentation
All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
Project No. 25121

Photograph: 7
Description:
Photo depicts general view

of northern portion of the
site facing east.

Photograph: 8
Description:
Photo depicts general view

of middle portion site
facing south.

4 Photographs taken by Eric Harper on April 29, 2013




VERTENX"

Photographic Documentation
All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, California
Project No. 25121

Photograph: 9
Description:

Photo depicts general view
of southern boundary of
the site and Thornton
Avenue facing west.

Photograph: 10
Description:

Photo depicts general view
of front gate of the site,
beyond is east-adjoining
property.

5 Photographs taken by Eric Harper on April 29, 2013
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From: Eric Harper--Vertex

To: "askhhmd@lacofd.org"
Subject: Open Record Request
Date: Wednesday, April 24, 2013 10:06:00 AM

| am conducting an environmental site assessment on the self-storage facility at 2801 Thornton
Avenue, Burbank, CA 91504. | am seeking records that may indicate a potential environmental
concern at the site. These may include, but would not be limited to records of: spills, releases,
storage tanks, hazardous materials storage, inspections, violations, and/or permits. If you are aware
of additional offices that may have records pertinent to my request, please either contact me so |
can request records from that office directly or forward this message to the appropriate office.

Please contact me regarding any fees for conducting record searches or obtaining copies of records.
| will be in the Los Angeles area on 4/29 — 5/1 and may be able to review records in person if they

are available.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Eric Harper, CSP
Assistant Project Manager

VERTEX®

Main Corporate: 781.952.6000 | Direct: 214.499.9237 | Fax: 214.499.9235 | Cell: 469.401.1690
6012 West Campus Circle Drive, Suite 220, Irving, Texas 75063 www.vertexeng.com


mailto:askhhmd@lacofd.org
http://www.vertexeng.com/
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SCHAEFER DIXON ASSOCIATES (A Huntingdon Company)

22 Mauchly, Yrvine, CA 92718; (714) T27-3223; Fax: (714) 727-3347

TELEFAX MESSAGE
DATE: Heey73
TO: - ke Selb i
COMPANY:

| rroM: Cat lea?@aiy
FAX NO.: Cé (9) 259-/552
MESSAGE

{/ 6 & f’”"“‘ B “‘“’"‘e

Ithere are 81, . g wr s wpy a3 sun vicii ) AGVISC DY TEGIOR 18X OF CRU (714 747-3223.

‘This Message is Page 1 of /2~ Pages.

THE EFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMELE X7 CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTARY PRIVILECED ATTORNEY.CLIENT
INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. TEE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE, OF THE INDIVIDUAY, OR ENTITY 10 WHOM I
5 ADDRESSED. IF YOU ANE NOT YEE INTENDYD RRUIPENT, OR THE EMPLOYEY. R AGENT RESPUONSIELE TO DELIVER IT 10O THR
DTENDED RECIPIENT, YOUAREHERERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBULION QR COFYING OF THIZ COMMUNICATION
15 STRICTILY PROEBITED. IF YOU HAVE RPUFIVED THE FACSTMILE IN ERRBOR, PLEASE IMMEIATELY NOTIFY LS EY TELEPHONE, AND
RETURN THE OREIINAL MESSAGE T0 18 AT IBE ADDRESS ABOVE VIA THE UL POSTAL SERVICE.

TRANK YOU




275 east olive avenue ® p.o. box 6453 » burbank & california ® 91510-6453 (818) 953-9582
January 8, 1993

Mr. Lance Alworth

Mr. Mike Selby

ALL ABOARD MINI STORAGE

990 Highland Boulevard, Suite 300
Solana Beach, CA 92075

RE: Phase | Hazardous Materials Assessment
Ben Franklin School Site

Dear Messrs. Alworth and Selby:

This is in response to issues raised by Mr. H.D. Caldwell, Assistant Regional Director-
Sales, Southern Pacific Lines concerning the Phase | soils investigation report prepared
for the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Burbank for the site at 2801 Thornton
Avenue (a portion of the former Ben Franklin School site). The Phase | report was
prepared by Schaefer Dixon Associates dated November 15, 1980. | believe we can give
you an adequate explanation to each of the observations raised in Mr. Caldwell's letter
of December 15, 1392,

Observation 1

Reference is made to apparent "confusion” in the report concerning the site address and
which site was the subject of the report. The report clearly indicates on Page 3, 2.1
SUBJECT SITE as follows:

“The site is approximately 87,215 square feet with frontage of approximately 287
linear feet on Thornton Avenue and a depth of approximately 303 linear feet. The
site is generally level and is improved with paved and grass covered play areas.
The site is depicted on Figure 2, 'Plot Plan’." (Attached)

This description eliminates any confusion with the adjacent City-owned parcel to the east
which has frontage on both Thornton and Naomi streets. The "Plot Plan” clearly indicates
the subject site.

The apparent confusion regarding the address arises from the fact that the whole school
site was assigned addresses 2701 and 2707 Thornton at the time that the Agency
acquired the site. When the site was partitioned in order to convey the easterly portion
to the City for a fire station and public park, the subject site was assigned the address
of 2801 Thornton. The soils report simply refers to the applicable addresses under which



All-Aboard Mini Storage
January 8, 1993
Page 3

not detail the results of Schaefer Dixon’s review of the Preliminary report concerning
easements or current/past ownership, etc.

The reference to the preliminary report appears in section 1.0, Scope of Work. The first
item under the scope is as follows:

"Review of relevant information provided by the Burbank Redevelopment Agency
including a copy of the "Preliminary Report™.

With respect to whether or not the Phase | report is sufficient without ownership and
easement information, as you are aware, these issues are more appropriately included
in a title report and outside the scope of the Phase | survey. The issue of past ownership
would require a title search by a title company and is also outside of the Phase | report
scope. The Phase | report is sufficient without addressing these issues.

A review of Agency records does provide some information in these areas. The
Redevelopment Agency acquired the property from the School District in 1983. At the
time the Phase | was done the Agency was the owner of the property. With respect to
prior ownership, the School District acquired the property from Matteo and Angela Brusso
in February 1949. The Agency acquired the site subject to a 30 foot easement affecting
the southerly 30 feet of the property for street purposes. There were no other
easements. This easement is for the northerly half of Thornton Street.

Mr. Caldwell’s letter also indicates that the Phase | report recommends a Phase | report.
This is inaccurate. On page 10, 3.0 CONCLUSIONS the Schaefer Dixon report states:

Subject Site: No potentially hazardous site-specific findings were observed.
Current Surrounding Uses: The surrounding area are primarily residential with
scattered commercial facilities to the east. There are no potentially hazardous
surrounding uses in the immediate vicinity.

Historic Land Use: The site was vacant prior to the construction of the existing
structure. A review of the City’'s records did not indicate any problems in
association with these facilities.

Section 4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS on page 12 of the report states:

“Based on the data evaluated and presented in this report, no further investigations
are recommended.”

With respect to the issue of further testing, section 4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS suggests
that the Agency might want to request additional Phase || investigations if the agency



All-Aboard Mini Storage
January 8, 1893
Page 4

wants a greater degree of assurance or if the Agency wants to evaluate the possible
problems from offsite migration "Although there is no evidence to suggest that any
contamination has occurred to date at the subject site...". Mr. Caldwell’s letter states that
a Phase Il investigation appears to be essential based on lack of reliable historical
information, surface evidence of previous soil borings, and a recommendation by
Schaefer Dixon to do a Phase Il investigation. | think you can agree, after the foregoing
discussion, that Schaefer Dixon did not recommend a Phase Il study, that the historical
information is reliable, and that there is no surface evidence to indicate the need for a
Phase Il study.

The Redevelopment Agency is interested expediting this transaction. It is the Agency’s
opinion that the Schaefer Dixon Phase | report is accurate and sufficient and that no
further testing is warranted. The Agency would be willing to provide access to the site
if you would like to conduct a Phase Il investigation solely at your expense. | think that
we can agree that a Phase Il report is an unnecessary expense and unwarranted by the
Phase | report.

Gentlemen, the Agency is anxious to move forward with this transaction. If there is any
further information needed, please feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

BURBANK REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

;S e e

e

John A. Ornelas
Assistant CDD Director/Redevelopment Administrator

c Juli C. Scott, Chief Assistant City Attorney

ci\files\ hyrall\bensoil. gg



MEMORAMENDTUHM

TO: LANCE & ANDY
FROM: MIKE (047
DATE: AUGUST 15, 1995
SUBJECT: BURBANK - HAZARDOUS WASTE DEPOSIT

I spoke to ¢ino Gaudio regarding the return of our deposit and
the release of the "Remediation Note". He prepared a letter last
week (for the Mayor's signature) to the Water Quality Control
Board asking them to force Zero to begin clean-up of the Hyrail
site. It is his feeling that the City Council will be reluctant
to return the deposit and release the note until Zero has at
least begun some physical clean-up.

Juli Scott has not returned numerous phone calls so I don't know
the "official" position of the City. I will continue to try Juli
and also follow up in writing.



fn Reply Flease Reter to

Burbank - SRN 2388
December 15, 1992

ALL ABOARD

Messrs. Alworth & Selby

990 Highland Blvd., Ste. 300
Solana Beach, CA 92075

Dear Lance & Mike:

We have completed our initial review of the environmental information which
was prepared for the City of Burbank by Schaefer Dixon Associates {(Navember 13,
1990) and furnished to our office, via fax oa December 9, 1492, Cindy Taylor of
SPEvS, made the following cbservations:

"1. The report states that the subject property is the Een Franklin
School, 2701 Thornton Avenue. Yet, Fiouve 2 depicts the "Site" as
an outlined parcel adjacent the school. Also, the report states
that "the site [might have become] an open playground" associated
with the school, and that no agency records were found for USTs at
2801 Thorntor Avenue. There are other examples of confusion. In
short, it is not clear which addresses, parcels, etc., were the
subject of the report.

[
.

The report authors apparently did not check the Sanmborn maps, which
are a very good local source of historical structures. This task
seems warranted, since the report states that histerical information
was not located in City files.

3. The report does not indicate whether the City owned the property at
the time the Phase I was done. Although a "Preliminary Report"
provided by the City reportedly was reviewed and referenced by
Schaefer Dixon, the Phase I report does not indicate what, if
anything, the Preliminary Report contained regarding current/past
ownership, easements, etc.

The report recommends a Phase II (subsurface investigation}. Indeed, the
lack of raliable historical information, the surface evidence of previcus
soil borings (according to Schaefer Dixon), and the Tlocation 1in a



ALl ABOARD - 7 - December 15, 1992
Messrs. Alworth & Selby

Superfund area makes this property a good candidate for Phase II."

Therefore, based on the above, it appears that an environmental Phase II
will be essential before we may fully evaluate the plausibility of a transaction
involving the City's Thornton Avenue site.

Sincerely,

. {: a"' dwe 1]
Asst. Regional Director - Sales
(213) 780-6931

DFW: jn10879/2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to present our Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (Phase | ESA). Cited below is an overview of the project, including a summary

of our significant findings:

: _-:] All Aboard Mini Storage
r § 2801 Thomnton Avenue
-1 Burbank, CA 91504

GE-RE (*User™): ..

| Ms. Rene Earis

-Reason for Requesting the Phase l ESA

:{ Pre-Financing Due Diligence

_Date of Inltial contactfrom cllent 6/15/05
“Date Project Authorized: o | 6/17/05
Date Project Comp!eted - 7/7/05
-Subject property | The subject property address is 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank,
"descnptlon : California and is located on the Northwest Quarter of Section 27,
.o .| Township 2 North, Range 16 West, of the USGS 7.5 Minute
| Topographic Map, Burbank, Califomia Quadrangle. The subject
property is a rectangular shaped parcel of land located approximately
25 feet west of the intersection of Thornton Avenue and North Catalina
Street in the San Fernando Valley region of Los Angeles County,
California. The subject property appears in the Los Angeles County’s
: L Assessor’'s Map Book as Assessor’s Parcel Number 2466-012-027.
'Sub]ect property The subject property currently operates as an All Aboard Mini Storage
_'Eoperatnons - facility, which provides secure public self storage units.
-Dates . . ~_._Summary of Subject Property Use

From at least 1938
until some time prior
to 1953

The sub]ect property was vacant and undeveloped land occupued by
native vegetation.

From at least 1953
until sometime after
1977

The subject property was undeveloped grass covered land and was
utilized as a schoolyard for the Benjamin Franklin Elementary School,
which was located adjacent to the east.

From sometime after
1977 until 1993

The subject property was vacant and undeveloped land.

From 1993 until the
present

The current commercial structures were constructed on the subject
property and have been occupied by All Aboard Mini Storage, a self

storage unit facility.

roperty.

SECOR has perforrned a Phase l ESA in conformance wuth the scope and hmutatnons of
ASTM Practice E 1527 and the GE Capital Real Estate Scope of Work Guidelines for
Environmental Due Diligence, of the All Aboard Mini Storage facility located at 2801 Thornton
Avenue, Burbank, California, the “subject property”. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report. This assessment has revealed no
evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject

Phase | ESA — All Aboard Mini Storage i

280t Thomton Avenue
Burbank, CA

SECOR International Incorporated
July 7, 2005
B3GE. t1307.00.0004
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 SITE NAME AND LOCATION

A All Aboard Mini Storage
2801 Thornton Avenue
Burbank, CA 91504

Figure 1 in Appendix A presents a Site Location Map showing the location of the subject
property and the general vicinity within an approximately 1-mile radius.

1.2 CONTACT INFORMATION

-GE-RE {(*User”):’ . | Ms. Rene Earls

Subject Property Owner j Hyrail Partners V LLC
{(“Owner”): - '

“Key Slte Manager” Management Enterprises Inc.

1.3 OBJECTIVE

The objective of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to identify, to the
extent feasible pursuant to the processes outlined in the GE Capital Real Estate Scope of Work
Guidelines for Environmental Due Diligence, dated February 2001, and as applicable,
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) or historical (HRECs), as defined by ASTM
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process, ASTM Designation E 1527-00 (ASTM E1527). A REC is defined by
ASTM as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum products on
a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or the material
threat of release of any hazardous substance or petroleum products into structures on the
property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term does not
include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public
health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action
if brought to the attention of appropriate govemmental agencies. A HREC is defined as an
environmental condition which in the past would have been considered a REC, but which may
not be considered a REC currently.

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK, SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

of work, slgnificant assumptions, and terms and *conditions app!icable to
1 ESA are Identified in the following documents:
SECOF{ s Proposal for Environmental Services, Proposal Number: BB 05 423 dated June 15
2005.
ASTM Designation E 1527-00 (ASTM E1527).
GE Capital Commercial Real Estate Financing & Services, “Scope of Work Guidelines for
Conducting Phase 1 Environmental Due Diligence,” Dated February 2001 (GECC Scope of
Work).
Statement of Limitations presented in Appendix B of this report.

1.5 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS
There were no exceptions to, or | None

deletions from, the above-
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None

The individual storage units were not accessible during
SECOR's site reconnaissance; however, the rental
contract and general rules of the subject property
strictly prohibit the storage of hazardous materials at
the subject property. Access was provided to all areas
of the office/apartment building on the subject
.| property, with the exception of the living areas of the
.} second story apartment. However, no issues of
| potential environmental risk were reported to be
located within the apartment. These exceptions are
not expected to impact the results of this assessment.

1.6 RELIANCE

This report was prepared for the excluslve use of the following:
GE-Real Estate, North American Debt

This report is for the exclusive use of GE Real Estate and any and all holders of a note or notes
secured by a mortgage, deed of trust or deed to secure debt encumbering the subject property,
and their respective affiliates, designates, successors and assignees, rating agencies,
prospective bond holders and bond holders, and no other party shall have any right to rely on
any service provided by SECOR without prior written consent.

1.7 PROVIDED INFORMATION

Prior to initiating the site reconnaissance, SECOR requested the following information from the
User of this Phase | ESA report.

:!nformatlon on e'vlronmental Ilens on. the. Subject None provided

- None provided

fine None provided

| None provided
"1 Pre-Financing Due
| Diligence

SECOR interviewed the Owner, Site Manager, and User to determine if they were aware of any
pending, threatened, or past incidences of the following:
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Not Interviewed No Not Interviewed

tro_eum producté in, on o
m Sub}ect Properly?

- Administratlve proceed!ngs
-relevant to hazardous S
“substances or petroleum

‘products in, on, or from Subject

Property ?

- Notices from any
“governmental entity regardlng
possible violations of
environmental laws or possible
llabllity relating to hazardous
‘substances or petroleum
products?

Not Interviewed No Not Interviewed

Not Interviewed No Not Interviewed

The Property Owner, Key Site Manager, and the User were asked if they know whether any
documents exist that may be helpful to the completion of this Phase | ESA and, if so, whether
copies can and will be provided to SECOR within reasonable time and cost constraints. Such
documents include prior Phase | ESA reports, environmental pemmits, registration of
underground storage tanks (USTs) and/or above ground storage tanks (ASTs),
correspondences from environmental agencies, etc. A complete list of the documents
requested in listed in Section 9.8.1 of the ASTM Practice. Documents provided to SECOR are
summarized below.

Document, Source

" _Brlef Description

None provided

E Slte plans and/or maps:
‘}_'-Title records: :

None provided

-j-_,P"_evlous env!ronmentai
_reports (including ESAs,
. safety plans, communlity
right to know plans,

aste generation

tices, geotechnical
studles, etc.):

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report. All Aboard Mini
Storage. 2801 Thornton Avenue, Burbank, California. SECOR
International, December 15, 2000.

At the time of the report preparation, the current tenant, All
Aboard Mini Storage, was present at the subject property. There
were no potential environmental risks or evidence of recognized
environmental conditions identified during the performance of
this ESA. In addition, this report references a Phase | ESA
prepared by Hygienetics Environmental Services, Inc. (HESI) on
February 18, 1998. According to HESI's assessment and Phase
| report, no evidence of recognized environmental conditions
were found in connection with the subject property, or with
abutting or neighboring properties. HESI concluded that no
further environmental assessment was recommended at that
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time.
None provided

" None provided

- De - | None provided
St (MSDS):
"Other (describe): .| None
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2.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The site reconnaissance was conducted by Jeremy Zimber on June 29, 2005. Access to the
subject property was provided by Mr. Harold Boudreaux, Assistant Manager who accompanied
SECOR on the site visit.

2.1 METHODOLOGY

-SECOR utilized the foliowing methodology to observe the subject property: =~ .
Traverse the outer subject property boundary.

Traverse transects across the subject property.

Traverse the periphery of all structures on the subject property.

Visually observe assessable interior commion areas expected to be used by occupants or the
public, maintenance and repair areas, utility areas, and a representative sample of occupied
spaces.

2.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Subject property description: | The subject property address is 2801 Thornton Avenue,
' -~ ... | Burbank, California and is located on the Northwest
Quarter of Section 27, Township 2 North, Range 16 West,
of the USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, Burbank,
California  Quadrangle. The subject property is a
rectangular shaped parcel of land located approximately
25 feet west of the intersection of Thomton Avenue and
North Catalina Street in the San Fernando Valley region of
Los Angeles County, California. The subject property
. {appears in the Los Angeles County's Assessor's Map
T : -1 Book as Assessor’s Parcel Number 2466-012-027.
3-Sub1ect property slze “ .1 Approximately 2 acres

“Estimated %of sub;ect 1 Approximately 90% of the subject property is covered by
‘p operty. covered by bu:!dmgﬁ structures and asphalt pavement.
al dfor pavement*- .

.{ The subject property currently operates as an All Aboard
Mini Storage facility, which provides secure public self
1 storage units.

-1 The subject property encompasses approximately two
-+t acres of land and is developed with one two-story building
- | consisting of an office area (downstairs) and an apartment
/| (upstairs}, and seven one-story storage buildings
.| constructed between 1993 and 1994. The apartment
*. | dwelling and office space encompasses 2,299 square feet,
| with an attached garage of approximately 495 square feet.

1 The rentable storage space totals 56,700 square feet and
is made up of 468 units. The office/apartment building
- | was constructed with a concrete slab-on-grade foundation,

| wood frame/sheetrock walls, stucco exterior, and
tar/gravel sheet roofing material. Interior construction
materials consisted of sheetrock, hard-cap ceilings, and
concrete floors that were either carpeted or covered by
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-] vinyl floor tiles.
4 constructed with cinder block and sheet metal walls,

The seven storage unit buildings were

concrete floors, and sheet metal roofs. The majority of the
subject property is surfaced with concrete, with an asphalt
paved parking area at the entrance. A fence surrounds
the perimeter of the subject property. Access to the

| subject property is provided through one approach iocated
-t on Thornton Avenue. Landscaping, including grass, trees,
| and shrubs, are located near the office/apartment building

of the subject property.

 age):

Sewage dnsposa! method (and

The subject property was connected to the City of Burbank
sewer system during its construction in 1993,

Potable water source:

City of Burbank Water Engineering Department {CBWED)

Electric utility:

Los Angeles Depariment of Water and Power (LADWP)

Heating (including energy
- source):

The subject property office/apartment butlding is heated by
a heating unit powered by natural gas.

Figure 2 in Appendix A presents a not-to-scale site plan.

Appendix C.

Site photegraphs are provided in

2.3 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

SECOR made the following visual and/or physical observations during the site reconnaissance
and/or identified the presence of the following during the interview or records review portions of

the assessment;

Observation

- Description -

Hazardous substances and
-petroleum products:

SECOR observed small quantifies of janitorial and
maintenance supplies including limited amounts of
water-based latex paints (less than 10 gallons), spray
paints, household cleaning chemicals, and one 5-
galion container of gasoline (partially full) in the
maintenance storage unit located directly north of the

| officelapartment building on the subject property.

1 These chemicals were stored on wood shelves or on
| the concrete floor in their original, manufacturer-
1 provided containers. No staining or evidence of a
| release was observed on or in the vicinity of these
hazardous products.

"'--Hazardous Waste:

1 None observed

1 None observed

Brums (> 5 gallons):

:ong, pungent, or nox:ous"_'_:_ﬂ__: E

None detected

“Pools of liquid:

None observed

‘Unidentified substance
‘containers:

None observed

- PCB-containing equipment:

One pad-mounted electrical transformer was observed
southeast on the subject property. This transformer is
owned and operated by the LADWP. SECOR
contacted the LADWP concerning the PCB content of
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this transformer.  According to the LADWP, this
transformer is non-PCB containing. The transformer
was observed to be in good condition, with no
evidence of leaks, spills, or stains. The LADWP is
responsible for the repair and maintenance of LADWP
equipment, including spill cleanup, if any.

-1 None

2.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

SECOR made the following observations during the site reconnaissance and/or identified the
presence the following during the interview or records review portions of the assessment:

Observation _ Description
. Heating/Cooling method | The office/apartment building of the subject property is

{including fuel source}: . ‘| serviced by a combined heating and air conditioning
SR ~ ] ground unit powered by natural gas and electricity
i ‘| provided by the LADWP,

“Stains or corrosion: ..t None observed

Floor drains and sumps: "1 None observed
Other: None

2.5 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

SECOR made the following observations during the site reconnaissance and/or identified the
presence the following during the interview or records review portions of the assessment;

oo Observation - _ Description
‘On-site pits, ponds, or None observed

 lagoons:

“Stained soil or None observed

_pavement:. _

-Stressed vegetation: None observed

Solid waste: | One solid waste dumpster is located in the maintenance storage

L unit located directly north of the office/apartment building on the
.1 subject property. The solid waste dumpster for the subject
. 1 property is picked up on a weekly basis by Crown Disposal of
- { Burbank and is transported to the Crown Disposal Facility in Sun
Valley, California for sorting.  Following sorting, waste is
transported to either the BFI Class Il Landfill or the Chaquita
Class Il Landfill in San Fernando Valley for disposal. No
staining was observed on or in the vicinity of the dumpster.
‘| According to Mr. Boudreaux, the dumpster is for All Aboard use
only, and tenants are strictly forbidden from using the dumpster
for their disposal needs.

‘Wastewater: Wastewater from sinks, washing machines, and restrooms
I discharges to the sanitary sewer system.
- Stormwater: Mild slopes and drainage swales have been graded into the

paved parking and driveway areas to facilitate stormwater runoff
toward ribbon gutters located along Thornton Avenue.
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Stormwater then follows the surface topography along public
nght-of-ways to the stormwater system located along Thornton
Avenue. No stressed vegetation, oily sheen, or other evidence
of release was observed in the vicinity of the stormwater drain.
No wells were observed

No evidence of an on-site sewage system was chserved.

None

2.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS/STRUCTURES

Existing .- - | No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches),

USTs: - | which would indicate the presence of USTs, was discovered during the site

Cos o | reconnaissance.

Former USTs: | No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches),

BRI reports, or other evidence of the former presence of USTs was discovered
SR during this Phase | ESA.

QOther.- ~ | None observed or identified

underground

structures:

2.7 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Existing No ASTs were observed during the site reconnaissance.
ASTs:
Former ASTs: | No reports or other evidence of the former presence of ASTs was
T discovered during this Phase | ESA.

2.8 ADJOINING PROPERTIES
2.8.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

North: " | The subject property is bounded to the north by an asphalt paved parking lot
-0 | that services an industrial park.

South: | The subject property is bounded to the south by Thomton Avenue, beyond
= which lies single-family residences and an apartment complex.
East: - | The subject property is bounded to the east by The City of Burbank Fire
... | Department Station #13.

West: | The subject property is bounded to the west by Reno Hardware & Supply.

2.8.2 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons on Adjoining Properties

h: 1 None observed or reported
‘| None observed or reported
None observed or reported
None observed or reported

2.9 PHYSICAL SETTING

Topography: . | The United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Burbank
: w7 o lquadrangle depicted the subject property to be at an elevation of
| approximately 665 feet above mean sea level. The topography in
the vicinity of the subject property is relatively level, with the overall
o slope in the area to be generally to the southeast. The nearest
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1 surface water body is the Los Angeles River, which is located
approximately three miles south of the subject property. The
topographic map depicts no features that indicate potential sources
of environmentai concern.

| According to the EDR report, the subject property is not located
| within either the 100-year or 500-year flood zones.

il/bedrock data: | The subject property is located within the Transverse Ranges
N | Geomorphic Province of southern California.  The structurally
| complex area results from the transition beiween the strike-slip
tectonics of the Peninsular Ranges and the convergent tectonics of
the Transverse Ranges. More specifically, the subject property is
located within the Van Nuys Plain of the San Fernando Valley,
immediately north of the foothills of the Santa Monica Mountains,
approximately 300 feet north of the Los Angeles River.

Surficial sediments identified in the subject property vicinity have
been mapped as alluvial gravel, sand, and silty-clay, derived mostly
from the Santa Monica Mountains, immediately south of the subject

property.

Hydrology: Based on a review of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality
Control Board Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles
Region, the subject property lies within the Bull Canyon Hydrologic
Sub-area of the San Fernando Hydrologic Area of the Los Angeles —
San Gabriel Hydrologic Unit. Groundwater within the Bull Canyon
Hydrologic Sub-area is designated as having existing beneficial uses
for municipal and domestic supply, agriculture supply, industrial
process supply, and industrial service supply.

Estimated depth to Typically, shallow groundwater flow direction can be estimated by
“groundwater/ examination of the surface topography. Groundwater generally flows
direction of gradient: | from areas of high elevation to areas of low elevation. Shallow
S groundwater usually parallels or migrates towards rniearby surface
water bodies. Surface features such as streets, utility trenches, and
paved areas can locally alter the flow direction of shallow
groundwater.

The topography of the subject property was observed to slope gently
to the southeast. Shallow groundwater is expected to generally
follow the contour of the land to the southeast; however, SECCOR
cannot accurately assess site-specific depth or direction of
1 groundwater flow without the installation of groundwater monitoring
wells at the subject property and conducting a vertical survey of
groundwater elevation.

Based on water well information obtained from the state of
California, static water level in the vicinity of the subject property is
B estimated to be approximately 40 to 50 feet below ground surface.
Sources of this information:

¢ USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, Burbank, CA Quadrangle, 1991

« USGS Groundwater Atlas of the United States
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2.10 OPINION

It is SECOR'’s opinion, based on the findings described above, that the site reconnaissance did
not identify evidence of a REC or an historical recognized erivirenrmental condition (HREC).
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3.0 RECORDS REVIEW

3.1 FEDERAL/STATE ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

The regulatory agency database was obtained from a third-party environmental regulatory
agency database search firm. A complete copy of the database, including the date the report
was prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the definition of databases
searched, is provided in Appendix D.

The subject property was not identified in the environmental database report.

Based on the Database Assessment Criteria presented in Appendix E, none of the facilities
listed in the database report represent a REC or HREC to the subject property.

S s e oo 0 b Distance/Direction Gradient

. Facility - | Database | : from subject D o
.Name/Address | Listing | ' property L REC

San Fernando Valley | Cal-Sites Within 1/8 mile N/A No

(Area 1) CERCLIS

North Hollywood NPL

Wellfield Area US ENG

North Hollywood, CA | CONTROLS

91601

The San Fernando Area 1 is an area of contaminated groundwater in the vicinity of North
Hollywood, Califoria. This area is part of the San Fernando Valley Basin, which is a natural
underground reservoir that is a source of drinking water, SECOR contacted the EPA and the
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB) regarding the status of this
NPL site.

According to the EPA, the San Fernando Valley Basin is an important source of drinking
water for the Los Angeles metropolitan area, the cities of Glendale, Burbank, San Fernando,
La Canada-Flintridge, and the unincorporated areas of La Crescenta. In 1980, detectable
concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were discovered in the groundwater
beneath large areas of the San Gabriel Valley. The primary contaminants of concern were
the solvents trichloroethylene (TCE) and perchloroethylene (PCE), which are widely used in a
variety of industries including metal plating, machine degreasing, and dry cleaning. TCE and
PCE have been detected in a large number of production wells at levels that are above the
Federal Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL), which is 5 parts per billion (ppb) for each of
these VOCs. Nitrate, an inorganic contaminant, has also been detected in the groundwater in
the San Fernando Valley, consistently at leveling excess of the MCL of 45 ppm. Nitrate
contamination may be the result of past agricultural practices and/or septic system or
ammonia releases. State and local agencies have acted to provide alternative water supplies
and to investigate and clean up potential sources. Much of the drinking water delivered to
residents is now purchased from the Metropolitan Water District. The EPA and other
agencies have become involved in coordinating efforts to address the large-scale
contamination. {n 1984, the EPA included the North Hollywood Area, as well as three other
areas, on the Superfund National Priorities List (NPL). In 1987, the EPA and the Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power (LADWP) signed a cooperative agreement providing federal
funds to perform a remedial investigation of groundwater contamination in the San Fernando
Valley.
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Eﬁ

The EPA has coordinated a large-scale effort for groundwater monitoring and the basinwide
groundwater feasibility study. The EPA has signed Record of Decision (ROD) documents for
four Operable Units within the San Femando Valley Superfund Site to accelerate the
investigation and cleanup of the study area. Each Operable Unit represents a discrete,
interim contaminant remedy currently in progress throughout the eastern portion of the San
Fernando Valley. The North Hollywood Operable Unit Interim Remedy is currently operating.
The EPA completed the remedial investigation in 1992 and has continued to monitor the
groundwater contamination through its Basinwide Monitoring Program. The Monitoring
Program consists of quarterly sampling of over 500 groundwater wells located throughout the
eastern portion of the valley.

SECOR also contacted the LARWQCB regarding the Superfund Site and the groundwater
quality beneath the subject property. According to Mr. Alex Carlos of the LARWQCB,
groundwater is encountered in the San Fernando Groundwater Basin at a depth of
approximately 150 feet below ground surface (bgs). Based on the active remediation and
investigation conducted by the EPA, the usage of alternative water supplies to provide
drinking water to residents, and the depth to groundwater in the San Fernando Groundwater
Basin (150 feet bgs), the North Hollywood Area 1 NPL site does not represent a potential
environmental risk to the subject property.

Studio Van & Storage | HIST UST | Adjacent to the | Cross-gradient No
inc. West
2901 Thornton
Avenue

Burbank, CA 91504
Based on the absence of any reported releases, this listing does not appear to represent a
REC to the subject property.

Captive Air RCRA-SQG | West, Cross-gradient No
2909 Thornton EMI Approximately 1/8
Avenue mile

Burbank, CA 91504

No RCRA violations have been reported at this facility. Based on the absence of violations or
releases, this listing does not represent a REC to the subject property.

J H Maddocks Photo RCRA-SQG | North, Between 1/8 | Upgradient No
Photocenter and 1/4 mile
2801 Burton Avenue
Burbank, CA 91504
No RCRA violations have been reported at this facility. Based on the absence of vioiations or
releases, this listing does not represent a REC to the subject property.
Burbank Fire Station HIST UST Adjacent to the East | Cross-gradient No
13

2244 N. Buena Vista
Street

Burbank, CA 91504
This facility was plotted incorrectly by EDR. During SECOR’s site visit, this facility was
observed to actually be located adjacent to the east of the subject property at 2713 Thomton
Avenue. Based on the absence of any reported releases, this listing does not appear to
represent a REC to the subject property.
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The remaining listings in the database search repost provided in Appendix D were evaluated in
accordance with the "Database Assessment Criteria” presented in Appendix E and were
determined not to constitute a REC for the subject property.

3.2 LOCAL/REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

SECCR checked the following sources to obtain information pertaining to site use and/or
indicative of RECs in connection with the subject property:

3.2.1 Health Department/Environmental Division

Agency Name, Address, Phone
- Number

Finding

County of Los Angeles

Department of Health Services -
Public Health Investigation

5555 Ferguson Drive, Suite 120-04
City of Commerce, CA 90022
(323) 890-7801

SECOR submitted a Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) to the Public Health Investigation division
of the Los Angeles County Department of Health
Services requesting file information regarding
permits, hazardous materials, violations,
underground or aboveground storage tanks, and
remedial action in connection with the subject
property on June 21, 2005. According to Mr.
Robert Smith, Deputy Health Officer, there are
no files for the subject property.

3.2.2 Fire Departiment

Agency Name, Address, Phone
' Number

Finding

Burbank Fire Department
Hazardous Materials Division
311 E. Orange Grove Avenue
Burbank, CA 91502

{818) 238-3473

SECOR submitted a FOIA request to the
Burbank Fire Department requesting file
information  regarding permits, hazardous
materials, violations, underground of
aboveground storage tarks, and reported
releases in connection with the subject property
on June 27, 2005. SECOR reviewed a
microfiche file and a paper file which were on
record for the subject property at the Burbank
Fire Department. The microfiche file contained
hydraulic design information for the fire sprinkler
systems of the subject property buildings. The
paper file for the subject property contained
routine  "“non-handler” hazardous materials
inspections for the All Aboard Mini Storage
facility. No hazardous materials storage was
identified at the All Aboard Mini Storage facility
on the subject property. No additional
documents regarding the subject property were
available for review at the Burbank Fire
Department.
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3.2.3 Planning/Zoning Department

Burbank Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division
333 E. Olive Avenue

Burbank, CA 91510

{818) 238-5250

The eebject property is referred to as. parcel..
number 2466-012-027. Zoning at the subject
property is M-2; general industrial zoning.

3.2.4 Building Department

‘Number -

- Agency Name, Address, Phone_ o

Fmdmg

Burbank Commun:ty Development
Department — Building Division
333 E. Olive Avenue

Burbank, CA 91510

{818) 238-5220

Mr Ara: Retchlan Permlt TecthIan allowed
SECOR to review the building permit records at
the Building Division of the Burbank Community
Development Department. The file for the
subject property included several electrical and
plumbing permits dating from 1993 and 1994.
Based on SECOR’s review of available building
permits, the first building permit for the subject
property address was applied for on May 4,
1993 for the initial site development of the mini
storage factity including the resident manager’s
unit and office building, seven storage buildings,
and parking lot. The property owner of record at
the time the permits were issued was Hyralil
Partners |, Ltd. A notation on one of the
permits listed the former subject property owner
to be the Burbank School District. A permit,
dated August 1, 1994, was issued approving the
building and certificate of occupancy of the
current manager's uni¥/office building, as well as
four of the seven permitted storage buildings on
the subject property. Additionally, a plumbing
permit, dated September 23, 2004, was issued
for the installation of a water heater in the
manager's unit/office building on the subject
property. No building permits prior to 1993
existed for the subject property. Mr. Retchian
was not aware of environmental concerns
associated with the subject property or
neighboring properties.

3.2.5 Land Title Records/Deeds

Land titlte records and deeds were not provided by the User, and public records were not
searched because the historical use of the subject property appeared to be sufficiently
documented by other reviewed sources.

SECOR International Incorporated
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3.3 HISTORY

3.3.1 Summary of Subject Property History
From at least | The subject property was vacant and undeveloped land occupied by
1938  until [ native vegetation.
some time
prior to 1953
From at least | The subject property was undeveloped grass covered land and was
1953 untit | utilized as a schoolyard for the Benjamin Franklin Elementary School,
sometime which was located adjacent to the east.
after 1977
From The subject property was vacant and undeveloped land.
sometime
after 1977
until 1993
From 1993 The current commercial structures were constructed on the subject
until the | property and have been occupied by All Aboard Mini Storage, a self
present storage unit facility.

3.3.2 Summary of History of Properties in Surrounding Area

Direction

Past Use(s)

North

From at least 1938 until sometime prior to 1953, the adjoining property
to the north was vacant and undeveloped land. From at least 1953 until
sometime prior to 1977, the property further to the north was occupied
by a Drive-In Theatre. From sometime prior 1977 until the present, the
adjoining property to the north has been occupied by a parking lot for
an industnal park located further to the north.

South

From at least 1938 until the present, the adjoining property to the south
has been developed as Thornton Avenue, beyond which has been
occupied by residential dwellings.

East

From at least 1938 until sometime prior to 1953, the adjoining property
to the east was vacant and undeveloped land occupied by native
vegetation. From at least 1953 until 1992, the property to the east of
the subject property was occupied by the Benjamin Franklin Elementary
School. From 1992 until the present, the adjoining property to the east
has been occupied by the Burbank Fire Department Station #13.

West

From at least 1938 until sometime prior to 1967, the adjoining property
to the west was vacant and undeveloped land occupied by native
vegetation. From at least 1967 until sometime after 1990, the adjoining
property to the west was developed with the current commercial
structure and operated as a moving and storage company. From
sometime after 1990 until the present, the property to the west has
been occupied by Reno Hardware & Supply.

SECOR Intemational Incorporated
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3.3.3 Aerial Photographs

The subject propery an

adjoining properties were
vacant and undeveloped land covered by apparent native
vegetation. Sparse tree cover and unpaved roads were
present on the surrounding properties.  Hollywood
Burbank Airport was present approximately 3,500 feet
west of the subject property.

1954

Unknown

The subject property appeared as vacant, grass-covered
land. Adjacent to the east of the subject property
appeared a school structure, beyond which was
residential. The adjacent property to the south, beyond
Thornton Avenue, was residential.  The surrounding
properties further to the north and west appeared to be
industrial. The Hollywood Burbank Airport had expanded
to include additionai runways.

1964

Unknown

The subject property and adjoining properties appeared
similar as they did during the 1954 aerial photograph.

1972

Unknown

The subject property and adjoining properties appeared
similar as they did during the 1964 aerial photograph.
The density of industriai buiidings located further to the
north and west of the subject property appeared to have
increased from the 1964 aeriai photograph. The
Hollywood  Burbank  Airport showed  continued
improvement and expansion.

1985

Unknown

The subject property appeared similar as it did during the
1972 aerial photograph. The adjacent property to the
north of the subject property was developed with the
industrial park parking lot observed during the site
reconnaissance. The remaining adjoining properties
appeared similar as they did during the 1972 aeriai

photograph.

1992

Unknown

The subject property appeared as cleared, vacant land.
The adjoining properties appeared similar as they did
during the 1985 aerial photograph.

2002

Unknown

The subject property and adjoining properties appeared
in their current configuration.

Aenal photograph research was conducted the following location(s):

3.3.4 City Directories

RUPP Aerial Photography, inc. in Corona, California
Burbank Public Works Department - 2002

SECOR examined city directories for the subject property and immediately surrounding
area at the Sherman and Glendale Libraries beginning in 1936 to 2005. The subject
property address was not listed until the 2005. Surrounding properties generally
consisted of residential properties aithough Franklin School was identified beginning in
the mid-1950s through the early 1960s. A table documenting SECOR's city directory
review is included in Appendix G.
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3.3.5 Historical Fire Insurance Maps

SECOR retained EDR Sanborn Inc. to provide historical fire insurance maps covering
the subject property area. SECOR reviewed 14 Sanborn fire insurance maps, dated
1953 through1968, eight of which showed coverage for the subject property vicinity.

The subject property and surrounding adjacent development remains unchanged in the
maps reviewed from 1953 until 1969. The subject property was vacant undeveloped
land. The areas to the east and south of the subject property were residential.
Benjamin Frankiin Elementary School was located on the property adjacent to the east
on all of the maps reviewed. The adjacent properties to the west were noted as
commercial and light industrial. The San Val Drive-In Theatre was located to the north
of the subject property.

3.3.6 Historical Topographic Maps

_Year ' | - Scale | : Observations

19686, 17:25,000’ The topographic map does not depict any structures on
revised the subject property. A structure, identified as the
1972 Franklin School, appeared to the east of the subject

property. Two commercial structures were depicted to
the west of the subject property, along Thornton Avenue.
A Drive-in Theatre was depicted to the north of the
subject property. No potential environmental concerns
were depicted from the map.

Name of maps and source:
¢ United States Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic); Burbank, CA
Quadrangle 1966, revised 1972. Reviewed at the Sherman Library.
3.3.7 Other Historical Sources

There were no other sources of historical information reviewed during this assessment.

3.4 OPINION

it is SECOR's opinion that none of the findings from the records review represent a REC or
HREC.
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4.0 INTERVIEWS

4.1 KEY SITE MANAGER

“Name, Title | Telephone ~ | Comments
Mrs. Sue (818) 845-4874 | Mrs. Mickiewicz has been associated with the subject
Mickiewicz, property for approximately 18 months. She was not
Resident aware of environmental concerns associated with the
Manager subject property or neighboring properties.

4.2 MAJOR OCCUPANTS

There were no major occupants to interview.

43 OTHERS

SECOR interviewed the following people likely to be knowledgeable of the environmental
condition or history of the subject property, such as local agency officials, neighbors, past
owners, operators, or occupants, etc.:

Name, Title Telephone | = Qualifications Comments
: ' © . 1 relevant to subject G
~_properly

- _knowledge . o _
Mrs. Barbara | (818) 845-4874 | Mrs. Henderson has | Mrs. Henderson has performed
Henderson, been associated with | Southern Caiifornia Debt
Southern the subject property | Collection for Management
California for approximately 11 i Enterprises, the subject
Debt years. property manager, at the
Collections — subject property since 1994
Management Mrs. Henderson stated that the
Enterprises, current subject property
inc. buildings were constructed

between 1993 and 1594, when
they were first occupied. Mrs.
Henderson stated that she was
told that prior to the subject
property being developed at All
Aboard Mini Storage, it was a
schoolyard for an adjacent

elementary  school. Mrs.
Henderson was not aware of
environmental concerns

associated with the subject
property or neighboring
properties.

4.4 OPINION

None of the information obtained during the interviews described above indicated the existence
of a REC or HREC to the subject property.
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5.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

SECOR was requested to investigate the following other environmental considerations, which
are included in the GECC Scope of Work for this project.

5.1 LEAD-BASED PAINT

Concern for lead-based paint (LBP) is primarily related to residential structures. The risk of lead
toxicity in LBP varies based upon the condition of the paint and the year of its application. The
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has identified the following risk
factors:

[ ]

The age of the dwelling as follows:
» The maximum risk is from paint applied before 1850.
» There is severe risk from paint applied before 1960.
» There is moderate risk from deteriorated paint applied before 1970.
« There is slight risk from the paint that is intact but applied before 1977.

The condition of the painted surfaces.

L ]

The presenice of children and certain types of households in the building.

Previously reported cases of lead poisoning in the building or area.

The recommended HUD guideline for LBP is 0.5 percent lead by weight. GE-RE guidelines
indicate that the potential environmental risk for LBP should be evaluated for structures
constructed in 1978 or earlier.

Construction Date | - - Residential | =~ . Condition of Painted Surfaces
1993 - 1994 Yes Good
The interior painted surfaces in routinely inhabited areas (e.g., offices, food preparation and
eating, and process areas) appeared to be in good condition, with no visual evidence of
cracking or peeling. Therefore, an assessment of LBP is not required by GECC scope of work.

5.2 ASBESTOS

The goal of this Phase | ESA was fo visually determine if there is a potential for asbestos-
containing material (ACM) to be present within any on-site structures. Asbestos can be found in
many applications, including sprayed-on or bianket-type insulation, pipe wraps, mastics, ficor
and ceiling tiles, wallboard, mortar, roofing materials, and a variety of other materials commonly
used in construction. The most concern for human health comes from friable asbestos, which
has been associated with specific types of respiratory diseases. Friable asbestos is asbestos
material that can be reduced to powder by hand pressure such as pipe insulation or sprayed on
ceiling material and can become air-borne by touch. The manufacturing and use of asbestos
was curtailed during the late 1970s.

Per the direction of GE-RE, asbesios sampling was not conducted. However, in buildings
constructed prior to 1880 SECOR has noted potential ACM in readily accessible areas of the
building, its condition, the amount observed, and whether it is friable or non-friable.
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1993 -1994 |N/A |

5.3 WETLANDS

Wetlands cannot be definitively identified through visuai observation alone. Defensible wetland
delineations require taxonomic classification of site vegetation, an investigation into the surface
and subsurface hydrology of the site, and identification of hydric soils. This level of delineation
is outside of the scope or work for this assessment. However, SECOR did review the National
Wetland Inventory maps for Burbank, California (U.S. Fish and Wiidlife Service 1993}, the Los
Angeles County Wetland inventory index, and the Fiood insurance Rate Maps.

~Wetlands | Hydric Soils | Within100 :| - - New - | Potential Wetlands
ldentifiedon | (Yes/No) | or 500 year | Development | Observed/Comments
. NRCSMap |~ . .. | floodplain | =~ Planned | oo
e A T T (YesiNOY S

No No No No None

No distinct evidence indicating the presence of wetiands on the subject property was observed
during the site visit. Based on the above documents, the field observations, and the fact that no
new development is planned at the property, a wetlands delineation does not appear to be
warranted at this time.

54 AIR EMiSSIONS

No sources of regulated air emissions or indoor air quality issues were reported or observed at
the subject property.

5.5 RADON

Radon is a coloriess, tasteless radioactive gas with an EPA-specified action level of 4.0
PicoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). Radon gas has a very short half-life of 3.8 days. The health
risk potential of radon is associated with its rate of accumulation within confined areas,
particularly confined areas near or in the ground, such as basements, where vapors can readily
transfer to indoor air from the ground through foundation cracks or other pathways. Large,
adequately ventilated rooms generally present limited risk for radon exposure.

According to regional radon information obtained from the EPA, the subject property is located
within EPA-designated Zone 2 for radon gas. Average radon concentrations within Zone 2 are
reported to be between 2 and 4 pCi/L, below EPA-designated action levels for radon mitigation
and/or control measures (USEPA, 1993). Based on SECOR's review of availabie information,
as well as the absence of basements within the subject property building, elevated radon levels
are not expected to accumulate in the subject property building.

5.6 DRY-CLEANING OPERATIONS

No dry-cleaning operations were reported or observed at or near the subject property. The
historic review did not indicate a potential for past dry-cleaning operations on the subject
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property or in the vicinity. Dry-cleaning operations are not considered a potential environmental
risk.

5.7 PESTICIDES

No documentation of on-site use of agricultural chemicals (e.g., pesticides, insecticides, or
herbicides) was discovered during this ESA. SECOR did not identify apparent agricultural
chemical processing areas, such as crop-dusting airfields; bulk mixing areas; or repacking,
transfer, or storage areas. There was no evidence indicating that such chemicals were
improperly stored on the subject property. Based on the current commercial use of the subject
property and the improvements completed over an estimated 90 percent of the subject property
(grading, paved surfacing, and structural improvernents), pesticides occurring at the subject
property, if any, are not anticipated to represent a potential environmental risk.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

SECOR has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E 1527 and the GE Capital Real Estate Scope of Work Guidelines for Environmental
Due Diligence, of the Al Aboard Mini Storage facility located at 2801 Thornton Avenue,
Burbank, California, the “subject properly”. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 1.5 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of
recognized environmental conditions (RECs} in connection with the subject property.
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A Associates
Schaefer Dixon

Burbank Redevelopment Agency - 15 November 1990
273 East Olive Avenue 1L-803-4
Burbank, California 91510-6459

Attention: Mer, Ivor Thomas

Subject: Phase | Hazardous Materials Assessment

Ben Franklin School
2701 Thoraton Avenue
Burbank, California

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of a Phase | Huzardous Materials Assessment (HMAG
conducted by Schaefer Dixon Associates, Inc. (SDA) for the ubove-referenced property.

The subject property, hereafter referred as the subject site, is located at 2701 Thornton
Avenue in the City of Burbank, California. The Burbank Redevelopemnt Agency desires t
develop the subject site for uses that are compatible with its surroundings. However, specific
development plans are not available at the time of this report.

The objectives of the Phase I HMA documented herein were to provide The Burbank
Redevelopment Agency with information about the potential for hazardous materials at the
subject site, based upon 1) discernible and/or documented present and historic uses. and 2}
the limitations imposed by the scope of this assessment. Unless othenwise specified, this
assessment is not intended to provide specific qualitative or quantitative information as to
the actual presence of hazardous materials at and/or affecting the subject site.

This report has been prepared solely for The Burbank Redevelopment Agency. This report
may not contain sufficient information for other uses or for the purposes of other parties.

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The assessment reported herein has been performed in accordunce with the Scope of Work
presented in an SDA proposal dated 10 October 1990, as listed below:

= Review of relevant information provided by The Burbank Redevelopment Agency.
including a copy of the "Preliminary Report™ (Reference 11).
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*  Site reconnaissance to obtain information about relevant and observable
characteristics of the subject site, with particular attention to existing and potentially
hazardous materials.

= Review of readily available environmental information relative to significam
geologic, soil, and hydrological characteristics of the general area in which the
subject site is located.

* General observation of the land uses surrounding the subject site withu
approximately 2,000 feet to note sensitive receptors (e.g., hospitals, wetlands. etc.)
and hazardous waste generators.

= Review of readily available aerial photographs, and other information if required.
relative to the ascertainable historic uses of the subject site and the surrounding
drea within approximately 2,000 feet.

*  Review of selected and relevant Federal and State hazardous incident dutabases 10
identifv contaminated or potentially contaminated sites (if any) within an area ol
approximately one-half mile from the subject site (defined as the Project Area in
this report).

* Compilation of findings; formulation of conclusions; and, as required, development
of recommendations; and,

* Preparation of a report to document the findings, conclusions, and, as applicable.
recommendations. )

The following tasks were excluded from the Scope of Work for this assessment: subsurface
exploration, geologic mapping, laboratory testing of soil or water samples, ashestos sampling
and testing. Accordingly, this report represeats SDA’s professional judgments as to the
potential for hazardous materials at the subject site, based on the level of effort described
above.

2.0 FINDINGS

The following sections contain findings of (1) physical and operational characteristics of the
subject site, as well as water and wastewater systems, waste disposal practices, and hazardous
materials (if any): (2) geohydrological characteristics of the general area in which the subject
site is located: (3) observable land uses currently surrounding the subject site to within
approximately 2.000 feet; (4) ascertainable historic uses of the subject site and surrounding
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area to within approximately 2,000 feer; (5) known and suspected hazardous waste sites in
the one-half mile Project Area, as reported by various Federal and State agencies; and (6)
other significant areas in the vicinity of the subject site.

2.1 SUBJECT SITE

The subject site is located south of Golden State (Interstate 3) Fresway in the San Fernando
Vallev nf the County of Los Angeles, California. The approximate location of the subjec
site is shown on Figure 1, "Location Map”.

The site is approximately §7,213 square feet with a frontage of appr{)\emdte y 287 lineur feet
on Thornton Avenue and a depth of approximately 303 linear feet. The site is generally [evel
and is improved with paved and grass covered play areas. The site is depicted on Figure 2,

"Plot Plan™

At the rime of our site reconnaissance on 1 November 1990, the appeurunce of the site was
clean and well maintained. and did not reveal discernible evideuce of hazardous materials
or waste contamination. Evidence of investigative borings was noticed in two locatioas on
the site. However, information regurding these borings. their purpose or results was not
available at the time of this report.

22 GEOLOGICAL-GEOHYDROLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS!

The subject site is located within the northwestern biock that embraces the eastern Saata
Monica Mountains and the San Fernando Valley. approximately 13 miles northeast of the
Pacific Ocean. It is bounded on the soutlt by the Santa Monica and Ravmond Hill faults, on
the east and northeast by the San Gabriel Mountains. and on the west and nortl by the ranges
usually included in the Ventura Basin purtion of the Transverse Ruanges. The San Fermndo
Vallev is u broad svnciine and the eastern Santa Monica Mountains is an adjucent anticline.
No faulting of consequence sepuarates the Santa Monicu Mountains from the San Fernando
Vallev. but the Santa Monica block has been appreciably uplifted with respect to other blocks
in the Lns Angeles Basin. Soils underlying the site consist of alluvial sand, silt and gravel
derived from the San Gabriel Mountains (Reference 9).

1 The sencral direction of grouadwater flow snd estimated depth oy groundwater in the Projeet Area were
inferrcd from svailable cxisting data only. Subsurface coaditions the subject site and/oc in the immediae
vicinity coulhld vary froar tlist uccurring in the geaeral area, Therefore. the infermiion presented hercin should
a0l be resarded s accessarily pertatning (o the specific hydrological characterstics of the subject site.
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The “Geohydrologic Map of Southern California” (Reference 10) indicates that, locally,
groundwater is approximately 170 feet below existing ground surface and generally flows
southeast. Regionally, the groundwater flow is in a south-southwest direction toward the

Pucifie Ocean.
2.3 CURRENT SURROUNDING LAND USES

Based upon our observations performed on 1 November 1990, surrounding uses in the vicinity
of the subject site included residential uses to the south, industrial uses to the north and west,
and a proposed fire station and park to the east. The surrounding residential structures,
suspected to be constructed in the 1930’s and 1950's, did not present discernible evidence of
hazardous materials or hazardous waste at the time of our site reconnaissance.

2.4 HISTORIC LAND USE

The foilowing aerial photographs from the University of California at l.os Angeles - Spence
Collection were reviewed: .

Date Negative Number Approximate Scale
01/27/41 E-10460-3 1"=12000
03/14/46 E-12195-3 1"=1600"
08/01/50 E-3-36 1"=1600"
01/27/54 E-3-92 1"=1200"
07/16/57 E-3-105 "=1200" r
01/20/38 E-3-111 17 =1600
01/20/60 E-3-116 1"=1000
09/03/61 E-3-118 1"=1200
06/29/63 E-3-136 1"=1600
10/04/66 E-3-153 ' 1" =1600

A review of the above listed aerial photographs indicated that scattered structures existed tn
the immediate vicinity of the subject site prior to 194 1. Subsequent development increased
steadily through 1966 when most of the existing lots were developed. The first structures on
the subject site, visible in the 1950 photograph, appeared 10 be one-story buildings with
approximate dimensions of approximately 20- by 20-feet. The use of these buildings is
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unknown; however, these structures are not visible in the 1934 and all subsequent
photogruaphs. [tappear that the site became an open playground of the adjacent Ben Franklin

School.

A review of exisiing building records indicated no permits for any structures on the subject
site. A review of the City of Burbank Fire Department underground storuge tank records
did not indicate the prasence of anv underground storage ranks (USTs) at 2801 Thornion
Avenuea. No further records are on file with the Cigy.

2.5 AGENCY-LISTED HAZARDOUS SITES?

Selected databases maintained by various Federal and State agencies were reviewed to assess
whether there had been any hazardous or potentially hazardous conditions identified ar the
subject site or within the one-half mile Project Area. These databases included sites currently
scheduled for remediation, other sites known or suspected for contamination, leaking
undergrnund storage tanks, and fandfill sites. The results nf this review are presented below,
beginniw; with the most significant group of sites.

2.5.1 Contaminated Sites Scheduled for Remediation (NPL: LIENS: BEP)

The databases reviewed for sites currently scheduied for remediation included the "National
Priorities List (NPL) for Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites” and the "Federal Superfund
Liens" (LIENS) ofsites secured to recover clean-up costs (Reference 2), and the "Expenditure
Plan for the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act” (BEP) (Reference 4). The results of
the review indicate that subject site is not listed in any of these databases and none of these
listed sites are located within one-half mile of the subject site. However, Lockheed-Burbank
Plants A-1. B-1. B-6 and C-1 (2333 Hollvwood Way in Burbank), listed in the BEP darabase,
are locured within the one-half mile Project Area.

2.3.2 Other Knowrnror Suspected Sites (CERCLIS; Cortese; ASPIS)

Databuses reviewed for sites currently known or suspected to he contaminated, but not vet
scheduled for remediation, included the "Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liabilitv Act Information System (CERCLIS)" (Reference 1), the
"Hazardous Waste Substances Sites - List (Cortese)” (Reference 3), and the "Abandoned Site
Progrumn Inventory System” (ASPIS). The results of the review indicate that the subjectsite
is not listed in anv of these databases. However, there are three (3) sites located in the

2 The databsscs atmiatatned by thie Federad and State ageacies mav contain errors ang detegable with the level
of zflurt tvpicaliy wssocuied with this tvpe of an assessalent. Theretore, no cluims are made or implied with
respect o the accuraey or complesencess of the duta reported hiercin as well us the reliubiduy of alf assoctaced
coaclustous and recommuenditions,
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CERCLIS database that are located within the one-half mile Project Area. Additionally,
nene (9) Cortese listed sites are located within one-half mile of the subject site. These sites
were identified as having been investigated for hazardous materials permits by a State, local
agency or EPA. It should be noted that the investigations are not necessarily indicative of
any problems, but may serve only to provide a record of compliance. A list of the sites are
presented below:

List: CERCLIS

Distance: 0.2 Miles Southwest

Facility ID: CADO039233838

Facility Name: Aluminum Dip Braze Co.

Address: 2521 Ontario Street, Burbank, California 91504
List: CERCLIS

Distance: 0.3 Miles Southeast

Facility 1D: CAD(63808182

Facility Name:

Address: 2033 Lincoln, Burbank, California 91504
List: CORTESE

Distance: 0.5 Miles Northwest

Source: WRCB

Problem: Tank Lezck

Site Name: Camelot Press -
Address: 2813 Lima Street, Burbank, California 91504
List: CORTESE

Distance: 0.3 Miles West

Source: DHS1

Problem: ?

Site Name: Lockheed Air Terminal

Address: 2627 Hollywood Way, Burbank, California 91303
List CORTESE

Distance: 0.3 Miles Northwest

Source: WRCB

Problem: Tank Leak

Site Name: Airoquip Corporation

Address:

Western Pacific Circuits

3013 Winona Avenue, Burbank, California 91304
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List:
Distance:
Source:
Problem:
Site Name:
Address:

List:
Distance:
Factlity 1D

Facility Name:

Address:

List:
Distancs:
Source:
Problem:
Site Name:
Address:

List:
Distance:
Source:
Problem:
Site Nume:
Address:

List:
Distance:
Source:
Problent:
Site Nume:
Address:

List:
Distance:
Source:
Problem:
Site Numne:
Address:

Associates
Schaefer Dixon

CORTESE

0.3 Miles Northwest

WRCB

Tank Leak

Crane Company

3000 Winona Avenue, Burbank, Cualifornia 91304

CERCLIS

0.4 Miles Northwest

CADO416843838

Pucific Airmotive Corporation

2940 Hollywood Way, Burbank. California 91303

CORTESE

0.4 Miles Northwest

WRCB

Tank Leuk

Queen City Shell Inc.

2801 San Fernando Boulevard. Burbank, Califorata 91304

CORTESE

0.4 Miles Northwest

WRCB

Tank Leak -
Pacific Airmotive Corporation

2940 Hollywood Way, Burbank. California 91303

CORTESE

0.4 Miles Northwest

WRCB

Tank Leak

Sun Bank

3110 Winona Avenue, Burbank. Culifornia 91304

CORTESE

0.4 Miles Northwest

WRCB

Tank Leak

Lockheed Plant B-o

1801 Hollvwood Way, Burbank. Cualifornia 91320
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2.3.3 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)

The "Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)” (Reference 6). maintained by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, does not list the subjecz site as a location
of a leaking UST. However, it lists the following nine (9) leaking underground storage tanks
within one-half mile of the subject site.

Distance: 0.2 Miles Northwest

Site: Weber Aircraft

Address: 2820 Ontario Street, Burbank, California
Source: Regional Board Lead

Status: Signed oft

Case Type: Only soil has been affected
Contaminant:” Tank leak

Distance: 0.3 Miles Northwest

Site: Airoquip Corporation

Address: 3013 Winona Avenue, Burbank, California
Source: Regional Board Lead

Status: Site investigation in progress

Case Type: Groundwater has been affected

Contaminant:

Tank leak (diesel, solvents)

Distance: 0.3 Miles Northwest

Stte: Crane Company

Address: 3000 Winona Avenue, Burbank, California
Source: Regional Board Lead

Status: Site investigation in progress

Case Type: One or more domestic or municipal supply

Contaminant:

wells have been contaminated
Tank leak {solvents, misc. MVFEF)

Distance: 0.3 Miles West

Site: Lockheed Plant A-1

Address: 2533 Hollywood Way, Burbank, California
Source: Local Agency Lead

Status: Site investigation in progress

Case Type: One or more domestic or municipal supply

Conmaminant:

wells have been contaminated
Tank teak (solvents)
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Distance: 0.3 Miles Northwest
Site: Sun Bank
Address: 3110 Winona Avenue, Burbank, California
Source: Local agency lead
Status: No action taken by lead company
Case Type: The type of resources affected or extent of
the resources affected are not known
Contaminant Tank leak {cutting oil)
Distance: 0.3 Miles West
Site: Lockheed Plunt B-0
Address: 2801 Hollywood Way, Burbank, California
Source: Regional Agency Lead
Starus: Site investigation in progress
Case Tvpe: One or more domestic or municipal supply
wells have been contaminated
Contaminant: Tank leak (solvents)
Distance: 0.5 Miles Northwest
Site: _ Queen City Shell Inc.
Address: 2801 San Fernando Boulevard. Burbunk. California
Source: Unassigned
Status: Site investigation
Case Type: Groundwater contamination o
Distance: 0.3 Miles Northwest
Site: Camelot Press
Address: 2813 Lima Street North, Burbank, Calitorn
Source: Unassigned
Status: Site investigation in progress
Case Tvpe: Groundwater has been affected
Distance: 0.5 Miles Northwest
Site: Pacific Airmotive Corporation
Address: 2940} Hollvwood Way, Burbank, California
Source: Regional Agency Lead
Status: Site investigation in progress
Case Type: One or more domestic or municipal supply

wells have been contaminated
Countantnant: Tank leak (misc. MVF)
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2.5.4 Active and Closed Landfills (SWIS)

A review of the Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) "Standard Report, Active Landflls”
(Reference 3), maintained by the California Waste Managemeat Board, indicates that no
landfills are identitied within the one-half mile Project Area. It should be noted, however,
the SWIS database does not necessarily indicate the presence of a contamination problem.
On the other hand, problems that have been identified would be listed in the SWIS database.

2.6 OTHER SIGNIFICANT AREA-SPECIFIC FINDINGS

Significant observations were not noted within the one-half mile Project Area during our site
reconnaissance on 1 November 1990. However, our research indicated a large-scale
groundwater contamination associated with the chemicals used during manufacturing by
Lockheed-Burbank, located across Hollywood Way to the west. This contaminated
groundwater wus reported to extend below the subject property.

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

Conclusions regarding the potential for hazardous materials at and/or affecting the subject
site were reached in terms of the current and historic uses of the subject site and surrounding
area, the geohydrological characteristics of the general area inwhich the subjectsite is located.
and the documented hazardous or potentiaily hazardous conditions existing within the Project
Ares. A summary of our findings with respect o these considerations is provided below,
followed by overall conclusions.

*  Subject Site: No potentially hazardous site-specific findings were observed. =

* Current Surrounding Uses: The surrounding areas are primarily residential with
scattered commercial facilities to the east. There are no potentially hazardous
surrounding uses in the immediate vicinity.

* Historic Land Use: The site was vacant prior to the construction of the existing
structure. A review of the City'srecords did not indicate any probiems in association
with these facilities.

*  Agency-Listed Hazardous Sites: There are atotal of elevenagency-listed sites within
the one-half mile of the Project Area. The three CERCLIS sites and nine State
listed sites were recorded as preliminary investigations. Due to the distances
involved and surface topography, it is not likely that hydrocarbon contamination
will mitigate through near-surface soils from anv of the above listed sites to the

subject property.
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Groundwater contamination, if has occurred from the UST's, mav or may not have
migrated to beneath the subject property. Pumping of groundwater from any future
wells on the subject site should not be performed until the status of the groundwater
contamination is known.

Other Significant Area-Specific Findings: A large-scale groundwater
contamination exists, near or below the subject site. This contumination is likely
coanected with the chemicals used during manufacmuring by Lockheed-Burbank, an
aircraft manufacturing facility constructed in the late 1930's and early 1940’s.
Operational activities at the Lockheed-Burbank included aircraft research,
munufacturing and maintenance. Hazardous materials used at the facility included
plating solutions, acids, fuels and solvents.

The Lockheed-Burbank facility overlies the Sun Fernundo Valley Ground Water
Basin. Analvsis of menitoring wells within the facility and downgradient reportedly
indicated a contamination of the groundwater by perchloroethvlene (PCE) and
trichloroethylene (TCE). Concentrations of PCE and TCE were reported to vary
from approximately 20 to 12,000 parts per billion (ppb) and from approximately 20
to 1,6000 ppb, respectively. Other compounds detected at low levels were acetone,
chloroform. methyl ethyl ketone, chlorobenzene, ethvlhenzene and benzene
(Reference 4).

The conmminated aquifer is believed to be a major source of drinking water for the
city. Welis downgradient have been shut down due to contamination trom this or
other sources. If the contamination migrates further offsite, additional wells may
become contaminated, thus leading to a reduction in water quality and potential
fong-term loss of water supply.

The potentially responsibie party (PRP) has installed groundwater monitoring wells
and is currently working under the direction of the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) to determine the nature and extent of the contamination. The
PRP is providing for the remediation of the site under the RWQCH lead and will
pay all costs associated with site cleanup. There ure no currentplins forexpenditures
of Bond funds for the site.

Ourresearch further indicates that the region within a one-half-mile radius of the subject
site can contain some isolated areas of hazardous waste contamination. Surficial migration

of potent

fally hazardous materials from these sites is unlikely to affect the subject property.

Aninvestigation concerning hazardous waste contamination at these sites has been conducted

by lead a

gencies and continued monitoring of sites are ongoing.
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4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data evaluated and presented in this report, no further investigations are
recommended. However, if a greater degree of assurance is desired over that provided by
this report, a Phase [l HMA would be required. The Phase [T HMA would consist of soils
and possibly groundwater investigations at the subject site.

Although there was no evidence to suggest that any contamination fus occurred to date at
the subjectsite, The Burbank Redevelopment Agency mightwant o request addirional Phase

II investigations in order to further evaluate any potential problems associated with
contamination migration from off-site sources.

3.0 LIMITATIONS

The findings, conclusions, and recommendations presented in this report are hased solely
upon the Scope of Work described in Section 1.0 and SDA’s interpretation of the information
obtained during the conduct of this work. In addition, they address the potential for the
presence of hazardous rmaterials at the subject site and within the one-half mile Project Area
only at the time this assessment was performed.

Changes in conditions at a subject site can occur with the passage of time. In addition, the
broadening of knowledge and/or legislative or regulatory actions relative to hazardous
materials could result in a change in standards concerning their presence. Accordingly, this
assessment may be invalidated wholly or in part by occurrence outside of SDA’s control.

This report should be used solely for its intended purpose and within the limitations of the
assessment as described herein, Prior to use for other than its intended purpose or beyond
the limitations described herein, sufficient and thorough studies should be performed to
confirm the findings presented in this report.
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6.0 CLOSURE

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. If you should have any questions regarding
this report, or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.
Respectfully submitted,

SCHAEFER DIXON ASSOCIATES, INC.

ﬂfr;w‘* /. vLJ—""'

Simon . Les
Associate
Beanch Manager

AM/DMc/SIL:tmb /70LM,1L-803-4.Itr
Distribution:’ - (2) Addressee
Enclosures: References

Figure 1 - Location Map
Figure 2 - Plot Plan
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NorCal Engineering

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
10641 HUMBOLT STREET LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
(310) 799-9469 FAX (310) 799-9459

March 3, 1993 Project Number 4195-93

All Aboard Mini Storage
990 Highland Drive, Suite 300
Solana Beach, California 92705

Attn: Mr. Wayne Daniel

Re: Preliminary Soils Investigation - Proposed Mini-Storage Development
Located North of Thornton Avenue Between Catalina and Niagara Streets, in
the City of Burbank, California

Dear Mr. Daniel:

Pursuant to your request, this firm has performed a Preliminary Soils Investigation for
the above referenced project. The purpose of this investigation is to evaluate the
geotechnical conditions of the subject site and to provide recommendations for
development. This soils engineering report will present the findings of our study along
with conclusions and recommendations for the proposed project.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you. |f you have any further
questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
NORCAL ENGINEERING

Erades
Keith D. Tucker Troy D. Norrell
Project Engineer President

R.G.E. 841
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ITE N
The subject property (x 290" x 303’) is located in an industrial area and is currently
vacant of any structures. The easterly portion appears to have been utilized in the past
as a parking lot and has recently been cleared, as evidenced by the scattered pieces
of asphaltic concrete. Two pallets of brick were located along the east property line.

The remainder of the site was previously used as a play ground and contains play
ground equipment, a moderate growth of vegetation and large trees. This area was
inaccessible at the time of our investigation due to iocked gates.

Chain link fences border the north, west and south property lines as well as the central
portion of the site. A masonry block wall is located along the east side.

Access is provided off of Thornton Avenue to the south and surface drainage of the
relatively level parcel appears to sheetflow to the south.

STRUCTURAL  CONSIDERATIONS

It is proposed to construct five mini-storage buildings including manager's facilities on
the 2.0 acre subject property. Wall loadings on the order of 2,000 lbs./lin.ft. and
maximum compression loads on the order of 60 kips were utilized for testing and
design purposes.

At the time of the investigation, no building plans or topography survey were provided
to this firm. Final building plans shall be reviewed by this firm prior to submittal for city
approval to determine the need for any additional study and revised recommendations
pertinent to the proposed development, if necessary.

EIELD INVESTIGATION

The purpose of the investigation was to explore the subsurface conditions and to
provide preliminary soil engineering design parameters for evaluation of the site with
respect to the proposed development. The investigation consisted of the placement of
five subsurface explorations to depths ranging from 5 to 20 feet at accessible locations
on the site. As previously mentioned the westerly portion was inaccessible; however,
it appears that this area is void of any deep fill soils.

NorCal Engineering
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The excavations revealed surficial fill soils to a depth of & to 12 inches below existing
grade, which were noted to be loose to medium dense and wet. These fill soils were
underlain by a dense and moist, fine to medium grained, slightly silty SAND, which
was noted to be very low in expansion potential as evidenced by our laboratory
findings. No groundwater was encountered to the depth of our excavations; however,
caving occurred in the cohesionless soils below + 5.0 feet.

Relatively undisturbed samples of the subsurface soils were obtained to perform
laboratory testing and analysis for direct shear, consolidations tests, and to determine
in-place moisture/densities. These undisturbed samples consisted of one inch rings
with inside diameter of 2.5 inches. Bulk bag samples were obtained in the upper soils
for expansion index tests and maximum density tests.

The explorations were visually classified and logged by a field engineer and logs of
the borings are attached. Locations of the subsurface explorations are shown on the
attached plot plan.

LABOBRATORY TEST

A. The field moisture content (ASTM: D 2216) and the dry density of the ring
samples were determined in the laboratory. This data is listed on the log of
borings.

B. Maximum density tests (ASTM: D 1557-78) were performed on typical samples
of the upper soils. Results of these tests are shown on Table I.

C. Expansion index tests in accordance with the Uniform Building Code Standard
No. 29-2 were performed on remolded samples of the upper soils to determine
the expansive characteristics and to provide any necessary recommendations
for reinforcement of the slabs-on-grade and the foundations. Results of these
tests are provided on Table L

NorCal Engineering
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D. Direct shear tests (ASTM: D 3080) were performed on undisturbed and
disturbed samples of the subsurface soils. These tests were performed to
determine parameters for the calculation of the safe bearing capacity. The test
is performed under saturated conditions at loads of 500 Ibs./sq.ft., 1,000
Ibs./sq.ft., and 2,000 Ibs./sq.ft. with results shown on Plate A.

E. Consolidation tests (ASTM: D 2435) were performed on undisturbed samples
to determine the differential and total settlement which may be anticipated
based upon the proposed loads. Water was added to the samples at a
surcharge of one KSF and the settlement curves are plotted on Plate B.

F. Soluble sulfate tests in accordance with EPA Method 9038 were performed on
a consolidated soils sample to determine the type of cement to be used in
building foundations.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon our evaluations, the proposed development is acceptable from a
geotechnical engineering standpoint. By following the recommendations and
guidelines set forth in our reports, the structures will be safe from excessive
settlements under the anticipated design loadings and conditions. The proposed
development shall meet all requirements of the City Building Ordinance and will not
impose any adverse effect on existing adjacent structures.

It is recommended that site inspections be performed by a representative of this firm
during all grading and construction of the development to verify the findings and
recommendations documented in this report. Any unusual conditions, which may be
encountered in the course of the project development, could require the need for
additional study and revised recommendations.

NorCal Engineering
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Shrinkage and Subsidence

Results of our in-place density tests reveal that the soil shrinkage will probably be on
the order of 10 to 15% due to excavation and recompaction, based upon the
assumption that the fill is compacted to 92% of maximum dry density per ASTM
standards. Subsidence should be 0.2 due to earthwork operations. The volume
change does not include any allowance for vegetation or organic stripping, removal of
subsurface improvements of topographic approximations.

Although these values are only approximate, they represent our best estimate of lost
yardage which will likely occur during grading. If more accurate shrinkage and
subsidence factors are needed, it is recommended that field testing, using the actual
equipment and grading techniques, be conducted.

Temporary Excavationsg

Temporary unsurcharged excavations in the existing site materials less than 3 feet
high may be made at a vertical gradient. Temporary unsurcharged excavations from 3
to 10 feet high may be trimmed at a 1 to 1 (horizontal to vertical) gradient. Any
proposed excavations constructed higher than 10 feet shall be evaluated by this firm to
assess if any shoring is required. In addition, in areas where soils with little of no
binder are encountered, where adverse geological conditions are exposed, or where
excavations are adjacent to existing structures will require shoring, slot-cutting, or
flatter excavations.

If excavation for the proposed building cannot be performed due to the close proximity
of adjacent buildings, care should be taken during grading operations to insure the
safety of these neighboring structures. |f excavation of the soils and removal of lateral
support of the adjacent foundation is needed in order to complete the necessary
removal and recompaction beneath the proposed foundations, the A-B-C slot cut
method procedure shall be utilized. With this method, 10 feet sections of soils are
removed and recompacted alternately leaving 10 feet sections (‘B” and ‘C’) in place to
provide temporary support. At the conclusion of recompaction in the ‘A’ slots, ‘B’ slots
may then be safely excavated and recompacted, as shown on the attached detail.

NorCal Engineering
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The temporary cut slope gradients above do not preclude local raveling and
sloughing. All excavations shall be made in accordance with the requirements of
CAL-OSHA and other public agencies having jurisdiction.

Foundation Design

The foundations for structures up to two stories in height may be designed utilizing the
following safe bearing capacities for a depth of 18 inches embedded into approved
compacted fill soils with the corresponding widths:

Allowable Safe Bearing Capacity (psf)

Foundation Continuous Isolated
Widlth (ft.} Foundation Foundation
1.5 1800 2300
2.0 1875 2375
4.0 2175 2675

| R mm ion

All slabs-on-grade shall be a minimum of 4 inches in thickness and placed on
compacted fill soils. A vapor barrier should be utilized in areas which would be
sensitive to the infiltration of moisture. This membrane should not be placed directly
beneath the concrete due to the possibility of curling of the slab. Four inches of sand
shall be utilized beneath the slabs-on-grade and the underlying subsurface soils shall
be over optimum moisture content. All concrete slab areas to receive floor coverings
should be moisture tested to meet all manufacture requirements prior to placement.

. { Desi Criteri
Representative samples of the surficial soils, typical of the subgrade soils expected to
be encountered within foundation excavations, revealed low levels of sulfate
concentrations. Therefore, special cement recommendations are deemed
unnecessary at this time. However, additional sulfate tests shall be performed at the
completion of grading operations. Test results may be found on the attached Table IlI.

NorCal Engineering
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Settlement Analysis

Resultant pressure curves for the consolidation tests are shown on Plate B.
Computations utilizing these curves and the recommended safe bearing capacities
reveal that the foundations will experience settlements on the order of 3/4 inch and
differential settlements of less than 1/4 inch.

CLOSURE

The recommendations and conclusions coptained in this report are based upon the
soil conditions uncovered in our test excagéﬁigns. No warranty of the soil condition
between our excavations is implied. NorCal Engineering should be notified for
possible further recommendations if unexpected or unfavorable conditions are
encountered during the construction phase.

It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all information within this report is
submitted to the Architect and appropriate Engineers for the project. This firm should
have the opportunity to review the final plans to verify that all our recommendations
are incorporated. This report and all recommendations contained herein are subject
to review by the controlling authorities for the project.

A pre-grading conference should be held between the developer, general contractor,
grading contractor, grading inspector, architect, and soil engineer to clarify any
questions relating to the grading operations and subsequent construction. Our
representative should be present during the grading operations and construction
phase to certify that such recommendations are complied with in the field. A 24 hour
notice shall be required prior to any field inspections by this firm during the grading
and construction phases. A minimum of 72 hours will be required for all project plan
reviews by the Geotechnical Engineer.

The geotechnical investigation, however, has been conducted in a manner consistent
with the level of care and skill exercised by members of our profession currently
practicing under similar conditions in the Southern California area. No other warranty,
expressed or implied is made.

NorCal Engineering



The minimum relative compaction shall be obtained in accordance with accepted
methods in the construction industry.

The final grade of the structural areas shall be in a dense and smooth condition prior
to the placement of slabs-on-grade or paved areas. '

INSPECTION

All bottoms of excavations shall be inspected and approved by the Soils Eng.Ineering
firm prior to the placement of any compacted fill soils. These excavations shall also be
inspected by the respective governing building agency as required.

The grading 6perations shall be inspected by the Soils Engineering firm as deemed

necessary. A 24 hour notice must be provided to this firm prior to the time of our initial
inspection. '

SEASONAL _LIMITATIONS

No fill soils shall be placed, spread or compacted during unfavorable weather
conditions. When the grading is interrupted by heavy rains, compaction operations
shall not be resumed until approved by the Soils Engineering firm.

NorCal Engineering



3/3/93 Project Number 4195-93

Optlmum Maximum Dry
Soil T Classificati Moist Density (I g,

*| SAND, fine to medium

grained, slightly silty

with asphaltic concrete

gravel 9.0 128.5
I SAND, fine to medium

grained, slightly silty 10.5 124.0

*Fill Soils

NorCal Engineering



SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL

PREP ION

Any existing low density soils and/or saturated soils shall be removed to competent
natural ground under the inspection of the Soils Engineering Firm.

After the exposed surface has been cleansed of debris and/or vegetation, it shall be
scarified until it is uniform in consistency, brought to the proper moisture content and

compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction (in accordance with ASTM: D-
1557-78).

FILL SOILS

The on-site soils or approved import soils may be utilized for the compacted fill
provided they are free of any deleterious materials and shall not contain any rocks,
brick, asphaltic pavement, concrete or other hard materials greater than 8 inches in
maximum dimension. Any import soil must be approved by the Soils Engineering firm
a minimum of 24 hours prior to the importation on site.

PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL SOILS

The approved fill soils shall be placed in layers not in excess of six inches in thickness.
Each lift shall be uniform in thickness and thoroughly blended.

The fill soils shall be brought to within 15% of the optimum moisture content, unless
otherwise specified by the Soils Engineerning firm.

Each lift shall be compacted to a minimum of 30% relative compacticn (in accordance
with ASTM: D-1557-78) and approved prior to the placement of the next layer of soil.
Compaction tests shall be obtained at the discretion of the Scils Engineering firm but

at a minimum of one test for every 500 cu. yards placed and/or for every 2.0 fest of
compacted fill placed.

NorCal Engineering
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200 SiEVE SIZE SILTS AND CLAYS

(LIQUID LIMIT WCORE THAN F0)

CH | INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,FAT CLAYS

CRGANIC CLAYS GF MEDIUM TO HIGH

RN

OH

PLASTIZIVY, QRZANIC SiLTS.

|

g
) ™

!

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

|

iR

i
|

P

AREAT AND OTRER HIGHLY CRIANIC SUILS

SOUMSARY CLASSIFICATIONS. SOILS POSSESSING CHARACTERISTIZS OF WO GACUFPS ARE JEIGYATID ar

COMSINATIONG OF SGROUP SYM2P0LE

NorCal Engineering

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
10571 CALLE LEE SUITE 153
LOS ALAMITOS. CA 90720

PROJECT | pATE

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM




3/3/33

"l

*Fill Soils

Project Number 4195-83

Expansion
Classificati Ind
SAND, fine to medium
grained, slightly silty
with asphattic concrete
and gravel 00
SAND, fine to medium
grained, slightly siity 00

NorCal Engineering



3/3/93 Project Number 4135-93

B2@1.00 24 ppm

All concentrations are reported in mg/kg (ppm)

NorCal Engineering



DESCRIPTION OF SUBSURFACE MATERIALS

MOISTURE
1%
DRY DENSITY
(PCF)
PENETRATION
REBISTANCE
(BLOWS/FOOT)
SAMPLE TYPE
DEPTH
(FEET)

THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BORING ANCD AT THE TIME OF
DRILLING. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT CTHER LOCATIONS AND MAY CHAMGE
AT THES LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF TIME. THE DATA PRESENTEQ IS A SINPLIFICATION
OF ACTUAL COMDITIONS ENCOUNTERED.

ELEVATION
(FEETI

i Fill Soils - SAND, fine to medium grained,
\ slight silt content with A.C., gravel and
7 Lrock, medium dense to dense, molst

a SAaND, fine to medium grained, slight silt
- content, Brown, dense, noist - silt content
§ wd—_jdecreasing with depth

35
SAMPLE TYPES
@ Rock Core Bulk Sample

[—i} Standard Split Spoon Jar Sample
E Ring Sample

DATE DRILLED: 2/25/93

EQUIPMENT USED: Hollow Stem Auger
GROUNDMATER LEYEL: None Encountered

“NorCal Engineering
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

PROJECT 4195-93 | DATE

.LOG OF BORING #5




SHEAR STRESS (PSF)
N
N
1

1000 - H
,L -
500 TTLE : +
_/ i
Az :
P :
o :
0 500 1000 1500 2000
NORMAL STRESS (PSF)
BRY | WOISTURE
BORING | DEPTH # c
STEOL | wwecr | (reeT) foeskees) (pse) | BRELTY | COREN
X T ] 1.5 34 ] 100 [ 110.8 [ 12.1
o 2 130 36 | 50 [110.5] 9.7
> T 2.0 37 1125 | 112.0[10.9
o
NOTE: TESTS PERFORMED ON SATURATED SAMPLES UNLESS SHOWN BELOW.
(FM) FIELD MOISTURE
TESTS PERFORMED ON UNDISTURBED SAMPLES UNLESS SHOMN BELOW.
(R)  SAMPLES REMOLDED AT 90% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY
—— —
NorCal Engineering Plate a
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS DIRECT SHEAR TEST RESULTS

All Aboard Mini-Storage

PROVECT  4195-93 | oATE




-2 00 18 S SR
NOTE: MATER ADDED AT NORMAL
- " PRESSURE AT 1.0 KSF
omsqamm:::
"—n...-....-
MN::-%M.
2 \\\
N .
— ~J
» \\\ ™~
A
2 S
g 4 - : ks
g (.
2
6
8
10 :
0.1 0.5 1.0 5 10 20 40
NORMAL PRESSURE (KSF)
DRY MOISTURE LIQUID | PLASTICITY
s | BORING | PEFTN | DENSITY | cowTENT | LIMIT INDEX
{PCF) (1} (1) (%)
X 1 4. = 107.5 3.5
@] 1 9.0 106.4 4.9
A
D
COMPRESSION  (FM) FIELD MOISTURE - NO WATER ADDED
e e e REBOUMD (R) SAMPLE REMOLDED AT 90% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY

NorCal Engineering
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

All Aboard Mini-Storage

PROJECT  4495-23 I DATE

Plate B

CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS
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3/3/93 Project Number 41385-33

JABLE IV
RESISTANCE "R’ VALUE TESTS
Resistance”

Soil T Classificati “R" Val

i SAND, fine to medium grained, 45

slightly silty
PAVEMENT DESIGN

Type of Traffic Asphaltic Base
Jraffic JAndex Concrete Material
Automobile 4.0 3.07 4.0"
Parking Stalls
Automobile/Light
Truck Driveways 5.0 3.0° 4.57
Heavy Truck 6.0 3.5 4.5

All concrete slabs shall be a minimum of 5 inches of concrete in thickness. An

increase in thickness may be necessary based upon the anticipated loads to be
applied.

*The “R" Value of the subgrade soils should be verified prior to the fine grading of all
paved areas to assure that these soils are consistent with those assumed in this
design.

NorCal Engineering



" 5 |Buglk DESCRIPTION OF SUBSURFACE MATERIALS
g 2 _ tgw -1 Ee §;
5+ | 85 |Egs|u | bl — £E
x > & gm z G & | THIS SUMMARY APPUES ONLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BORING AND AT THE TIME OF g
= [« g g 5 DRILLING. SUBBURFACE CONDITIONS MAY IFFER AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE ﬁi
Q = AT THIS LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF TIME, THE DATA PRESEMTED IS A JIMPUSICATION
0 OF ACTUAL COHDIMONS ENCOUNTERED,
16.5 1 110.8 B ) F11l Soils - SAND, fine to medium grained,
12,11 107.5 \\\\\ slight silt content with A.C., gravel and
B Lrock, medium dense to dense, “moist
- SAND, fine to medium grained, sIignt silt
3.5 107.5 R - content, Brown, dense, molist, silt content
sw;\\\\:%?creasingwith depth
1 1SAND, fine to medium grained with gravel and
4.9 106. 4 2 . rock, grainsize increasing with depth
T o _ gravel and rock content increasing with
10 depth, heavy caving at 12.0°
15—
ZG—-
25 -
30 s
35
SAMPLE TYPES DATE DRILLED: 2/25/93
Rock Core Bulk Sample EQUIPMENT USED: Hollow Stem Auger
Standard Split Spoon Jar Sample GROUNDMATER LEVEL: None Encountered
[:] Ring Sampile
- —— - %
NorCal Engineering
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONS ULTANTS:! 10G OF BORING #1

All Abocard Mini-Storage

PROJECT  4195-93 | DATE




" = §§§ ¥ DESCRIPTION OF SUBSURFACE MATERIALS z
g _ - g A _
52 | 85 |Ege| u | BB — <
&5 >_& ] 5 ot THIS SUMMARY APPLIES ONLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BORING ANG AT THE TIME OF a&
3 g % E ﬁ DRILLING. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT QTHER LOCATIONS AND MAY CHANGE o
- AT THIS LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF T1ME. THE DATA PRESENTED IS A SIMPLIFICATION
0 OF ACTUAL COHDITIONS ENCOUNTERED,
i 6” Fill Soils - SAND, fine to medium grained,
\\\\\ slight silt centent with A.C., gravel and
9.7 hio.s R ] L\rock, medium dense to dense, noist
SAND, fine to medium grained, slight silt
b content, Brown, dense, moist - silt content
5t~ Jdecreasing with depth
. SAND, fine to medium grained with gravel and
rock, Light Brown, dense, damp, grainsize
€.5 {108.4 R i incresing with depth, gravel and rock content
1 increasing with depth, heavy cavin
IUQ:%MH\MN\M& g pth, 7y q
15—
20 —
25 —
m —
35
SAMPLE TYPES DATE DRILLED: 2/25/93
(€] Rock Core 8] Bulk Sample EQUIPMENT USED: Hollow Stem Auger
[5] standard Split Spoon (3] Jar Sample GROUNDWATER LEVEL: None Encountered
[R] Ring sample
e - -
NorCal Engineering

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS' ' 10G OF BORING #2 -
All Abcard Mini-Storage :

PROJECT 4195-93 | DATE




= 5 N URFACE MATERIALS
: % ) é gg g e DESCRIPTION OF SUBS §r.
gf fé E;“S ﬁ §E THIS SUMMARY APPUIES OMLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BORING ANG AT THE TIME OF éﬁ
= [+ 4 - 5 % g = DRMILIING., SUBSURFACE COMDITIONS MAY (HEFER AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND MAY SHANGE d
= - é AT THES LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF TIME. THE DATA PRESENTED 13 A SHMPUEICATION
0 OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS EMCOUNTERED.
8" IFill Soils - SAND, fine to medium grained,
13.8 B "\\Slight silt content with A.C., gravel and
. rock, medium dense to dense, moist
~ SAND, fine to medium grained, slight silt
i content, Brown, dense, moist - silt content
5__\ decreasing with depth
\
10 ~
15—
20«.-
25 =
30 -
35
SAMPLE TYPES DATE DRILLED: 2/25/93
Rock Core Bulk Sampie EQUIPMENT USED: Hollow Stem Auger
[s] standard Spiit Spoon Jar Sample GROUNDWATER LEVEL: None Encountered
@ Ring Sample
§ e . [
NorCal Engineering : |
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS! 1OG OF BORING #3°

All Aboard Mini-Storage

PROJECT 4195-53 | DATE




" z §§§ ¥ DESCRIPTION OF SUBSURFACE MATERIALS 2
5 = <% : = E X g
g2 ?§ E% g Q@ THIS SUMMARY APPUES ONLY AT THE LOCATION OF THIS BOIRING AND AT THE Timg OF é%
E & - § w 3 DRILLING. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND MAY GHARGE g
= = 5 AT THIS LOCATION WITH THE PASSAGE OF TIME THE DATA PRESENTED 18 A SIMPLIFICATION
0 OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS EMCOUNTERED.
_\ 6" Fill Soils ~ SAND, fine to medium grained|
16.91 112.0 /B slight silt content with A.C., gravel and
- \goc}c, meduim dense to dense, moist
. ANL, fine to medium grained, slight silt
- content, Brown, dense, molst, silt contert
5 decreasing with depth
) SAND, fine to medium grained with gravel and
7 rock, Light Brown, dense, damp
o grainsize increasing with depth, gravel and
_\ rock centent increasing with depth, heavy
10 Lcaving
15—
2ﬂ.......
25 —
30 —
35
SAMPLE TYPES DATE DRILLED: 2/25/93
(€] Rock core | Bulk Sampie EQUIPHENT USED: Hollow Stem Auger
[S] Standard Sptit Spoon Jar Sample GROUNDMATER LEVEL: None Encountered
@ Ring Sample
‘ s . i
NorCal Engineering
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS: 1OG OF BORING #4°

All Aboard Mini-Storage

PROJECT 4195-93 | DATE




APPENDIX C

CITY DIRECTORIES




Extra Space Storage #1525

2801 Thorton Avenue
Burbank, CA91504

Inquiry Number: 7372366.5
June 26,2023

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

6 Armstrong Road

Shelton, CT 06484
® . 800.352.0050
E DR Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings
City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE’ basis. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING
ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE ALL RISKIS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE
DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an
assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDRand its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its dffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstractis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on atarget property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstractincludes asearch and abstract of available city directory data. Foreach
address, thedirectory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at approximately five yearintervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1920 through current. This report compiles
information gathered inthis reviewby geocoding thelatitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of thetarget property.

Summary information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDRCity Directory Report accesses avariety of business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA,
Polk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSArecords.
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and
accuratereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
informationwas identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Source IP Adjoining  TextAbstract Source Image
2020 EDR Digital Archive - X X -
EDR Digital Archive X X X -
2017 Cole Information - - - -
2014 Cole Information - X X -
Cole Information X X X -
2010 Cole Information - X X -
Cole Information X X X -
2006 Haines Company, Inc. - X X -
Haines Company, Inc. X X X -
2005 Cole Information - X X -
2004 Haines Company - - - -
2003 Haines & Company - - - -
2001 Haines & Company, Inc. - X X -
2000 Cole Information - X X -
1999 Haines & Company - - - -
1996 Pacific Bell - - - -

7372366-5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1992
1991
1990
1986
1985
1981
1980
1976
1975
1972
1971
1970

1969
1967
1966

1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1952
1951
1950
1949

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell

Cole Information
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone

P Adjoining

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X !

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND - -

TELEGRAPH COMPNAY

GTE

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - -

R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

X
Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - X
X

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Text Abstract

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X !

X X X X

X X X

7372366-5

Source Image

Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

P Adjoining

- X

Southern California Telephone Co. - -

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Text Abstract

X

7372366-5

Source Image

Page 3




FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2801 Thorton Avenue
Burbank, CA 91504

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

THORNTON AVE

2801 THORNTON AVE

Year

2020

2014

2010

2006

1995

Uses

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE
PATRICIA SARMIENTO
EXTRA SPACE STORAGE
ALL ABOARD MINI STORAGE
ALLABOARDMINI
STORAGEBURBNK

ALL ABOARD MINI STORAGE
STAGNER, JUDITH

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information

Cole Information

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 4




FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

Thefollowing Adjoining Property addresses were researched forthis report. Detailed findings are provided

foreachaddress.

BURTON AVE

2801 BURTON AVE

Year Uses
2010 PHOTO CENTER IMAGING
2006 PHOTO CENTER
2005 PHOTOCENTER IMAGING
2001 PHOTO CENTER
1995 Maddocks JHphotgrpny
Photo Center
PHOTO CENTER
MADDOCKS, J H
1992 FASAR
DIMENSIONAL RESRCH
1991 Fasar
1990 FASAR BURBANK
1986 FASAR BURBANK
1985 Bacun Inc

Fasar

2807 BURTON AVE

Year Uses

2001 US ENTERTAINMENT

2819 BURTON AVE

Year Uses

2014 DIAMOND CONTRACT SERVICES

2006 DIAMONDS
CONTRACT
SERVICES

2005 DIAMOND CONTRACT SERVICES CORP

Source

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 5



FINDINGS

Uses

DIAMOND CONTRACT SERVICES
GYNETECH INSTRUMENT CORP
GYNETECH INSTRUMENTS

2821 BURTON AVE

Year
2014
2010
2001
1992
1991

1985

1980

Uses

SIERRA AUTOMATED SY STEMS
SIERRA AUTOMATED SY STEMS
JIM HENSONS CREATRE

AERO QUALITY SALES

Aero Quality Sales

Lah Enterprises Inc

Aero Quality Sales

Aviquipo Inc

Avlquippo Inc

U S VIDEO CORP

2827 BURTON AVE

Year
2014
2006

2005
2001
1986
1985

1981

1980

Uses

HORIZON FOODS OF BURBANK
HORIZON FOODS OF
BURBANK

HORIZON FOODS OF BURBANK

XXXX

BOWJON INTERNATIONAL INC BURBANK

Zebra Marketing

Zebrack Brad

MAXWELL CONTRACT INTERIORS-DIVISION

OF BURBANK

MAXWELL CONTRACT INTERIORS-DIVISION
OF KEN MAXWELL & ASSOCIATES

2829 BURTON AVE

Year

2014

Uses

JIM HENSON COMPANY THE

Source
Cole Information
Haines & Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines & Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Source

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 6



FINDINGS

Year Uses

2010 JIM HENSONS CREATURE SHOP
2006 JIM HENSONS

CREATRE
2005 JIM HENSON PRODUCTIONS
2001 XXXX

1980 BOWJON-SOLAR ENERGY EQUIP

CATALINA

2310 CATALINA

Year Uses
1990 HENRY & SONS INC PAINTNG CONTRS
BURBANK

CATALINA DR

2378 CATALINA DR

Year Uses
1980 MY ASHERNIA GRAVIS FOUNDATION CALIF
CHAPTER LOS ANGELES

CATALINA ST

2300 CATALINA ST

Year Uses

2006 BESVOLD Dana

1980 CHOMCHINDA CHAINARONG

1956 RAMIREZ FLORENTINA B

1952 Burgueno Florentina Mrs

1950 BURGENO FLORENTINA DR
BURGENO FLORENTINA DR

2301 CATALINA ST
Year Uses
1985 Sexton Paul

1980 SEXTON PAUL
SEXTON PUAL

Source

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Haines & Company, Inc.

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Bell

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1956
1952
1950

Uses

BAKEY MELANIE
BAKEY MELANIE
NOGARR FRANK O DR
Nogarr F Ch

NOGARR FRANK O DRR

NOGARR FRANK O DRR

2302 CATALINA ST

Year
2006
1970

Uses

SERVINJuan C
RODRIGUEZ MILTON

2304 CATALINA ST

Year
1970
1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

ME PHERSON IRIS W
MCPHERSON W H
MCPHERSON W H
Mc Coy J P Ch
MCCOY JOHN F R
MCCOY JOHN F R

2307 CATALINA ST

Year
2001

1985
1980

1970

1956

1952

Uses

XXXX

Eslobedo Claudio
ESLOBEDO CLAUDIO
VACANT
JAICHAING-TAI
JAICHAING-TAI
BROWN EMVMA E
RODMAN LOUIS F
a Rodman L F Ch
b Franke PG Ch

c Dodd GA Ch

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

RODMAN LOUIS FR
RODMAN LOUIS FR

2310 CATALINA ST

Year
2006

2001

1991

1985

1980
1971

1970

1967
1962

1956
1952
1951

1950

Uses

HOUGHTON Barry

DAVIS Adam

HOUGHTON Barry

Fax

Henry & Sons Inc paintng contrs

Henry T

From Los Angeles Telephones Call
Henry T

HENRY & SONS INC PAINTNG CONTRS
Henry & Sons Inc paintng contrs
HENRY & SONS INC PNTR CONTRS
HENRY ALBERT W

HENRY ALBERT W

HENRY & SONS INC

HENRY ALBERT W

HENRY & SONS INC

HENRY ALBERT W & SONS Faintng contrs

HENRY ALBERT W & SONS PAINTNG
CONTRS

HENRY ALBERT W & SONS PAINTNG
CONTRS

HENRY ALBERT W & SONS
Henry A W Ch

N Catalina Perk H Jr r
HENRY ALBERT W R
HENRY ALBERT W R

2311 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

Uses

GRANDELud

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

7372366-5

Page 9



FINDINGS

1995

1985

1980

1970

1962

1956

1952

1950

Uses

GRANDE Lud
GRANDE Lud
GRANDE Lud
Grande Lud

Grande R&L
Grande Victor H
Grandfield ME
GRANDE LUDV K
GRANDER & L
GRANDE ALF L
GRANDE LUDVIK
GRANDE LUDVIK
REEDER JANET L
LINDENBLATT RD
Lindenblott Roy Ch
LINDENBLATTRDR
LINDENBLATTRDR

2313 CATALINA ST

Year
2006
2001

1980

1970

1962
1956

1952

Uses

LIMON Ricardo

LIMON Ricardo
RENTERIA JOSE J
BARNFATHER LEWIS
BARNFATHER LEWIS SR

BARNFATHER LEWIS SR

BARNFATHER LEWIS SR BURBANK

BARNFATHER LEWIS SR

Barfather Lew is

2314 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

Uses

DROSTESara

MILLANA

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1970

1962

1956
1952

1950

Uses

COVERTT

De La Rosa Jose
Preciado Jaime
HARRIS EDDIE
FLORES OTILIO
HARRIS EDDIE
FLORES OTILIO
HARRIS EDDIE
HARRIS EDDIE
JOHNSON MILFORD E MRS
PERRITT WINNIE F
Parrett Bobby Mrs
PERRITT WINNIE F R
PERRITT WINNIE F R

2316 CATALINA ST

Year
2006
2001
1991

1970

1962
1956
1952
1951
1950

Uses

DEJESUS Eugenia
ORTEGA Lisa

Chavez Jaime & Ginger
Lurie David

Rodriguez Francisco Luna
BARNES HP

BARNES HP

BARNES HRAM P
BARNES HP

OLEJARSKI ANTHONY
Deal HE Ch

N Catalina Kupfer Robt C r
PHILIPP PAUL A R

PHILIPP PAUL A R

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5

Page 11



FINDINGS

2317 CATALINA ST

Year
1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

MCDONALD DALEA
SHAVER OTIS E
Handcock John Ch
BAILEY HERBERT B R
BAILEY HERBERT B R

2319 CATALINA ST

Year

2006
2001
1995
1991

1985

1980

1970

Uses

No Current Listing
GALINDO Sabrina Q
De Boer Rein

De Boer Rein

De Boer Rein & Leora
Hughes TM

Hughes Teresa L
De Boer Rein
Hughes T™M

Hughes TR

DE BOER REIN
KINNEY RICK

MAY BETTY

MAY GERALDL
MOORE SHERLYN
LINFOOT LARRY J
MAY GERALDL
LINFOOT LARRY J
MAY GERALDL

2320 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

Uses
B BAGDASARYAN
Zhiraya HAZZOUR Vask In

KOSHKARY AN Sitsa

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

7372366-5 Page 12



FINDINGS

1995
1991
1970

1962
1956

1952

1950

Uses

BAGDASARY AN Zhiraya
ENTOUN Meriana
Harneg Boushra

Hernandez Ortiz Aw ilda

CHRISTMAN RICHARD H MRS

CHRISTMAN RICHARD H MRS

CHRISTMAN RICHD H
CLEVENGER AGNES MRS
CLEVENGER EDNA P
Clevenger EP Mrs
Nicholson N C Mrs
CLEVENGER EDNA PR

CLEVENGEREDNA PR

2321 CATALINA ST

Year
2006
2001

1995
1980

1970

1962

1956
1952

1950

Uses

No Current Listing
HSU Yang

Rivera Bismark
CARDENAS FELIX VEGA
CRUZ FERNANDA
PACHECO ANTELMO |
GONZALEZ CORA
MOSCOL JORGE
GONZALEZ CORA
MOSCOL JORGE
MANDEVILLEK R
MANDEV ILLE ROBIN
GUARDCHAS T
Guard CT Ch
DOWNING RJR
DOWNING RJR

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2323 CATALINA ST

Year
2006

2001

1991

1985

1980

1970

1962

Uses

LOPEZ Nuvia
BLANCO Rosalina
SANCHEZ Miriam
Cortes Catalina Ruiz
Cortes D

Cortes E

Dies |

Lopez Melba

Gomes Victor

Lopez Melba

Lopez Melody Daw n
Tarango Roberto
Tarankow Diana
Tarantini Construction Inc
Tarantini Louis
Tarantino E

DE LA CRUZ PASCUAL
LOPEZ MELBA

BEEM ROBT L

WANG CY

Y OUSSEF HUSSEIN M
BEEM ROBT L

WANG CY

Y OUSSEF HUSSEIN M
BEECHER MERLIN E
KESWICK HE SR
QUICK CARL

ROLFEJF

2324 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

Uses

APARTMENTS GOUDA Faghl

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.




FINDINGS

Year Uses

2006 HALLAJIAN Maral
A HANAMagdi
KOSHKARY NY eranui
MORGAN Cardos
2001 FLORES Hsa L
GOMEZ Amarilis
HANA Magdi
MERCADO Barbara
1995 Rivero Jorge
Thomas Larry
1991 Flores Aurora
Mejia Fernando W
Mejia Fidel
Rojas Andrade Alberto
1970 STRAND ERNEST F
1962 BRADDOCK WM T
1956 TASCIONE N
1952 Tascione NJ Ch
1951 N Catalina Pink Harold Er
1950 TASCIONENR
TASCIONENR

2325 CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1951 N Catalina Schneider Maurice Dr r
2328 CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1995 Escobar German A
2330 CATALINA ST

Year Uses

2006 a GWYNN Jess le

2001 GWYNN Jessie

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.

Source

Pacific Bell

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1962
1956

1952

Uses

Gw ynn Jessie

Gw ynn Jessie

Gw ynn Jessie
GWYNN JESSIE
GWYNN JESSIEL MRS
GWYNN JESSIE
GWYNN JESSIE
GWYNN CLIFTON R
GWYNN CLIFTON R

Gwynn CR

2331 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

2001

1985

1980
1970
1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

COSIO Obdulls

A FLORESJuan

B GIL Vincente Meza
COSIO Gerardo
FLORES Otilio

GIL Vincente Meza
Cruz Fernanda

Cruz Fernando
Jimenez Rutilo
HAMMER S B  BURBANK
HILL RALPHF
STUPAR WESLEY E
BURCHAM ALAN W
Burcham A W Ch
BURCHAMALANW R

BURCHAMALAN W R

2332 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

2001

Uses
MILLER Micaela

XXXX

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1980

1970

1952

1950

Uses

Reddin Tom
Reddin Tom
Roth Virgil L
Roth WH
Slater Ted
ROTH VIRGIL L
MAYFIELD G M
MAYFIELD G M
HallL ECh
HALL LEOER

HALL LEOER

2333 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

2001

1991

1985

1980

1975

1970

1962
1956

1952

Uses

BENITEZAracell
FLORES Olo

FLORES Otilio
MORENO Mario Alberto
Flores Fortunato
Flores Mario

Flores Fortunate
Flares Otilio

FLORES OTILIO

Flores Otilio
ROWLAND CHARLES R
ROWLAND CHAS R
ROWLAND CHAS R
ROWLAND CHAS R
NELSONW |

Bixler DH

2336 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

Uses

TAVARES Joan

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

TAVARES J

Tavares Joan
TAVARES JOAN
JENKINS JOAN MRS
TAVARES JOAN
TAVARES JOAN
JENKINS CHAS F
PATTERSON GEO C
Patterson Geo Ch
PATTERSON GEO CR

PATTERSON GEO CR

2337 CATALINA ST

Year

2006

2001

1991

1985
1980
1975

1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

FLORESOTILIO
SANDOVAL Carios
FLORES Otilio

GONZALEZ Manuel Victor
Campos Porfirio

Gonzalez Jose Guadalupe
Senne DV Mrs

SENNED V MRS

Regan S M

VACANT

KRAGER ALLEN E
KRAGER ALLEN E
BRADY CARL B

NEWTON FREDERICK W JR
Vacant

GRAYUM HOWARD DR

GRAYUMHOWARD DR

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2339 CATALINA ST

Year

1951

Uses

N Catalina Gray Wm W r

2340 CATALINA ST

Year
2006
2001

1980
1970

1962

1956

1952
1950

Uses

CARROLL Simpson
CARROLL Simpson
WALLS DONALD L
KESWICK HAROLD E
ARMSTRONG INA
KESWICK HAROLD E
ARMSTRONG INA
KESWICK HAROLD E
ARMSTRONG INA
KESWICK HAROLD E
ARMSTRONG INA
KESWICK HAROLD E
Keswick HE Ch
KESWICK HAROLD ER

KESWICK HAROLDER

2341 CATALINA ST

Year
2006
2001

1995

1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

No Current Listing
SCHWARTZ Haine

SMITH D

SMITHR

Roberts E Jan

SENNE STEPHEN MICHAEL
SENNE STEPHEN MICHAEL
REGAN MARY T

REGAN MICHAEL J
Wagenaar Otto

KIVBALL EW R

Source

Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year

1950

Uses

KIMBALL EWR

2342 CATALINA ST

Year

1951

Uses

N Catalna Rusche Carl Mrs r

2344 CATALINA ST

Year

1985

1980

1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

Morales Joe & Barbara
PERLITSH MELVIN F
PERLITSH STUART
PERLITSH MELVIN F
PERLITSH KAREN D
PERLITSH MELVIN F
PERLITSH KAREN D
PERLITSH MELVIN F
PERLITSH MELVIN F
BLANCHE HERMAN P
Blanche HP Ch
BLANCHE HERMAN PR
BLANCHE HERMAN PR

2345 CATALINA ST

Year
1980
1975
1970
1962
1956
1952

Uses

RAY DAVID A

Hines Wm D Sr
PETTERSON PERCY
FLEURY JACKN
HOCKER RICHARD M

Hocker Richd

2307A CATALINA ST

Year

1970

Uses

BUTTRESS EMMIE MRS

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2307B CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1962 MONTANO WILMA

2319A CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 MAY GERALD L

2319B CATALINA ST

Year Uses
1970 VACANT
REESE RENE

REESE RENE
2319C CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2319D CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2319E CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 LINFOOT LARRY J
2321A CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 MASCOL JORGE E

2321B CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 GONZALEZ A

2321C CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2321D CATALINA ST

Year  Uses

1970 RICHARDSON CYNTHIA J

2323A CATALINA ST

Year  Uses

1970 DENNY M

2323B CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 BEEM ROBT L

2323C CATALINA ST

Year  Uses

1970 LUJAN DELFINA G

2323D CATALINA ST

Year  Uses

1970 WANGCY

2323E CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 CEJA JESUS |

2323F CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 PAULOVICC

2323G CATALINA ST

Year  Uses

1970 POWERS J L

2323H CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 SOLISJL

2332A CATALINA ST

Year Uses

1970 MAY FIELD GERALDINE M MRS

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5

Page 22



FINDINGS

2332B CATALINA ST

Year
1970

1962

Uses
SLATER TED B
SLATER TED

2332C CATALINA ST

Year

1970

Uses

HATFIELD ALICE R MRS

2341A CATALINA ST

Year

1970

Uses

FORRAND JACKIE MRS

2341B CATALINA ST

Year

1970

Uses

EWING J K

2341C CATALINA ST

Year

1970

Uses

NO RETURN

2341D CATALINA ST

Year Uses
1970 CARPENTER DARRYL L
FAIRVIEW ST

2336 FAIRVIEW ST

Year

1991

1985
1980

1975

Uses

Rubio Ludivina

Rubio

Rubio M

Salgado Roberto Cosio

BENAVIDES PABLO BURBANK

SALGADO ROBERTO COSIO BURBANK

llagan Florentino

Tow res Alejandro

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1970 BREIJNAK STANISLAW M
BUSTAMANTE RAUL L
CHANG PC
LEMM PAUL O
STUEHRMANN DAVID W
BREJNAK STANISLAW M
BUSTAMANTE RAUL L
CHANG PC
LEMM PAUL O
STUEHRMANN DAVID W
1962 LEMM PAUL O
MODICA JACK
STRUBLE SELON S SR
1956 ANDERSON LOIS
HUGOBOOM EDWIN T
MCMANUS JERRY RAY
PARKER DARLENE ANN
SMTHMO JR

WISECUP G F

2340 FAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses

1991 Mesa Vincente

1985 Mesa Vincente

1980 GOMEZ EMLLIO

1956 KUEHNER HERMAN C
1952 Freed LL Ch

1950 BONANO TONY JR

BONANO TONY JR
2344 FAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses
1962 TRUJILLO FRANK L

1952 Porter L L Ch

Source

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1950 PORTERL LR
PORTERL LR
1946 Porter L L

1942 Hurt TL

2340C FAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses

1962 DORMAN GLEN W

FREDERIC ST

2143 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1962 BRIGHTON WALTER

1956 BRIGHTON WALTER

1952 Brighton W C Ch

1950 BRIGHTON WALTER R
BRIGHTON WALTER R

1946 ABrighton Walter

1942 ABrighton Walter

2147 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1956 HARRIS COY CLAY
LIEN LLOYD

1952 Harris C C Ch

1950 HARRIS COY CLAY R
HARRIS COY CLAY R

1946 AHarris CC

1942 AHarris CC

2200 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2006 a SIMIONATTORene

2001 SIMIONATTO Rene

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

7372366-5

Page 25



FINDINGS

Year Uses

1970 KERNS EMMETT L

2201 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2006 MARQUEZEEsmeralda

2001 LABIS Ophelia
1980 LOPEZ L

MCKITRICK ROBT

PALMWILLIAM J I BURBANK

1970 BOVA PETER JR
CLARK GARY
MILLER DOUGLAS
CLARK GARY
MILLER DOUGLAS

2206 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2006 CONTRERASSusana 818 S

ORTEGABemardo

2001 CONTRERAS Susana

ORTEGA Bernardo

1970 OLSEN LILLIAN D MRS

2207 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2006 SANSONEAmMe

2001 ERSKINE Randal
LEWIS Gw endolin
SOMMER Beth L
SOMMER Michael

1980 JACKSON MAX
MCNULTY JOHN

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2210 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2006 ORTEGABemarcto

2001 ORTEGA Bernardo

2211 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2006 a JACOBOBento
2001 MARTINEZ Clider
1970 HOUSE BARBAR
HOUSE BARBARA
HOUSE BARBARA
1962 SLOCUMBOYD K
1956 SLOCUMBOYD K
1952 SlocumB K Ch
1950 SLOCUMBOYDR
SLOCUMBOYDR

1946 Turk BH

2214 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2006 ORTEGA Risben
2001 ORTEGA Bernardo

1970 VACANT

2215 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2006 TAPARIANHrant
TAYLORA

2001 JACKSON Lorin
MY AGAWA Susumu
TORRENCE Aaron J

1970 SPALLIERO JOSEPH
SPALLIERO JOS

SPALLIERO JOS

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1946

Uses

BITTLEHARVEY T
MOLENDA RICHARD T
Carter A GMrs Ch
CARTERADITHGR
CARTERADITHGR

Hart W J

2218 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1970

Uses

o MENDEZevid
BREMASCO Mary
LUCERA BENITO

2220 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1970

Uses

No Current Listing
HAMAD Tony
LONGWITH CECIL L

LONGWITH MARIA BURBANK

2221 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

a MONTES Vict
MARTINEZ Abelardo
VACANT

NICHOLAS MICHAEL
NICHOLAS MICHAEL
BASHFORD OSCAR
EASTER RICHARD C
Robertson W J Ch
HORMUTH MARIAN R
ROBERTSONW JR
HORMUTH MARIAN R

ROBERTSON W JR

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2222 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1970

Uses

LARES Ramon
LARES Ramon
LARES RAMON

2225 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001
1980
1970
1956
1952

1950

1946

Uses

a CAMPOS Jaime
CAMPOS Jaime

LUCERO EDW E

JAMES VIRGIL L

MAY ERNESTH
Warnock L C

GARCIA MARGUERITER
GARCIA MARGUERITER

Garcia Fernando

2226 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

Uses
No Current Listing
LEWIS James

2229 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006
2001
1980

1970

1956

1952

Uses

HENSON Gerald
HENSON Gerald
HENSON GERALD D
HAGGARD JAMES H
HAGGARD JAS H
HAGGARD JAS H
RINEHART GUY A
VAN EECHOUTE EDW

Van Eechoute Edw Ch

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2230 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006

2001

1970

Uses
MANZANORita

a MORENO Hector
HEINS John C

HEINS JOHN C

2231 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1980

1970

1962
1956

1952

Uses

a NOLLS Dorothy
NOLLS Everette
NOLLS EVERETTEC
NOLLS EVERETTEC
NOLLS EVERETTEC
NOLLS EVERETTEC
NOLLS EVERETTEC
NOLLS EVERETTEC

Nolls EC

2234 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006

2001
1970

Uses

CAMACHO Martha
a ROMERO Juan
TARANDEK Edw ard
WINCHESTER JOHN

2235 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006

2001

1980

1970
1962

Uses

a BEHRANGZabihogah
CHARLES Donna
BACH Lucy
GOODYEAR Jack
MCCULLOUGHD J
RITIN JAMES

BOWMAN J A

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

BOWMAN J A
Bowman J A Ch
AOsborne Heanor Mrs
Osborne Heanor Mrs

Osborne CM

2238 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1970

Uses

e RIVERODods

RIVERO Daniel

HYDRICK PAUL

2239 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006
2001
1980

1962
1956
1952

1950

1946
1942

1937

Uses

GONZALEZ Isabela
ELLISON Geo
ELLISON FRANK
ELLISON FRANK
ELLISON GEO

LEE JASON
PEPPMULLER STEVEN
BRODSKY HERMAN
WUNDERMAN IRWIN
Wygant CJ Ch
WYGANT CHAS JR
WYGANT CHAS JR
AWygant CJ
Galbraith L E

Galbraith L E

2240 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006

2001

Uses
No Current Listing

XXXX

Source

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1970 BROWER ETHEL MRS

2242 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2006 a AMERSON Sharon
2001 AMERSON Alicia

1970 HALLBERG HAROLD H

2243 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2006 POZOS Sa lvador
ROZOS Salvador
2001 FLORES Alberto
ROZOS Salvador
1980 REMILLARD DREW A
1970 BISHOP DALEE
BISHOP DALEE
BISHOP DALEE
1962 BISHOP DALEE
1956 BISHOP DALEE
1952 Bishop D E Ch
1950 BISHOP DALEER
BISHOP DALEER

1946 Brashears G A

2246 FREDERIC ST
Year Uses
2006 DELBARIAN Michael
RODPt GUEZJosae J
2001 DELBARIAN Michael

1970 FLORES MANUEL S

2247 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2006 e HERNANDEZHaberb

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1962

1952
1950

1946

Uses

HERNANDEZJuan F
HERNANDEZ Herber
VACANT

STUDT WM

STUDT WM

GEAR J LESTER
Chenson Raymond RO
CHENSON RAYMOND R
CHENSON RAYMOND R

Chenson Raymond

2248 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

1952

Uses
No Current Listing
LUZ Araceli

Newson LL

2250 FREDERIC ST

Year
2006
2001

Uses
o FLAVIOHuerta
ESCALANTE Edgar

HUERTA Flavio

2251 FREDERIC ST

Year

2006

2001
1970

1962
1956

1952

Uses
CASCARANOMada

o CASCARANOMichae
CASCARANO Michael
VACANT

COOKME

COOKME

CULVER CLAUDE
RODGERS EDNA GRACE

Rodgers EG Mrs R

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1950 RODGERS EDNA MRS R
RODGERS EDNA MRS R

1946 Rodgers EA
1942 Rodgers EA
1937 Scheble AM
1935 Scheble Albert Mri est

2255 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2001 LUNDQUIST Clay A

2265 FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2006 o GASTGary D

2226A FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1970 BROWN DAVID E
2226B FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1970 BROWN CHARLES
2226C FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1970 RACETTE ROGER
2239A FREDERIC ST

Year  Uses

1970 BISHOP ROSE E MRS
BISHOP FRANK
BISHOP FRANK

2239B FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
1970 HAMM FIELDING E

HAMM FIELDING E

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1970 HAMM FIELDING E

2239C FREDERIC ST

Year  Uses

1970 JACOBS SARAH MRS
JACOBS SARA W
JACOBS SARA W

2250A FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1970 ABIFAKER MUNIR S

2250B FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1970 WHITE DEAN C
2250C FREDERIC ST
Year Uses

1970 VACANT
2250D FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

1970 BOGENA ROBT

N CATALINA ST

2300 NCATALINA ST

Year Uses

2020 DANA BESVOLD
2014 VIKAS BATTA

2005 HECTOR CAMACHO
2000 DANA BESVOLD

1995 DEPERNA, ROBERT

2301 N CATALINA ST

Year Uses

2014 KEN HANKE

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

2010 KEN HANKE
2000 MARIA HANKE
1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1992 LONEY, ED
2302 NCATALINA ST
Year Uses
2020 JUAN SERVIN
2014 CAROLE DICK
2010 JUAN SERVIN
2005 TERESA SANDOVAL
2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2304 NCATALINA ST

Year  Uses

2014 ROBERT KEPE

2010 CARRIE ROSS

2005 CAROLINE GREENLEAF
1995 SCHROEDER, G

2307 NCATALINA ST
Year  Uses
2014 DANIELLE KUESTER
2000 MATTHEW MARGUCCI
1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2310 NCATALINA ST

Year Uses
2014 VERONICA ROSALES
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2000 ADAMDAVIS

CGAY
1995 HENRY & SONS INC

HOUGHTON, BARRY

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information




FINDINGS

Year Uses

1992 HENRY &SONS INC

2311 NCATALINA ST

Year  Uses

2020 LUDONNA LONEY
ROBERTA REYNOLDS

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

2005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

2000 LUD GRANDE

1995 GRANDE, LUD

1992 GRANDE, LUD

2313 NCATALINA ST

Year  Uses
2020 FILIBERTO HERNANDEZ
GUILLERMO HERNANDEZ
MATILDE LIMON
MANUEL HERNANDEZ
2014 FILIBERTO HERNANDEZ
2010 FILIBERTO HERNANDEZ
2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

1995 MARTINEZ, Y OLANDA

2314 NCATALINA ST

Year Uses

2020 ADRIANA NUNEZ
DAVID NUNEZ

2014 JOBERT LAXAMANA
DAVID TSENG
ADRIANA NUNEZ
CHRISTYL STURROCK
KARL GRAVES

MIGUEL CHAVEZ

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

Uses

DAVID TSENG
CRYSTAL WILLIAMS
BERTHA TORRES
DELFINO HERNANDEZ

KARL GRAVES

SARA DROSTE-HOLSWORT

JESUS GRANADOS
LEE HAWKINS
KARL GRAVES
ANA MILLAN
JAMBAS

JOSE GONZALEZ
ADRIANA NUNEZ
ALFREDO BARCIA
GEORGE ANDRADE
MARTIN YANEZ
TODD COVERT
GORDON BOHN
KENNETH PASCO
ROWENA ABUAN

DESTEPANO, JOSEPH

2316 N CATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

ALFRED MARTINEZ
TIFFANY HALL
JUANA DEJESUS
EUGENIA DE JESUS
JOHN MCCULLOUGH
JOHN AGNEW
EUGENIA DEJESUS
ALFREDO MARTINEZ
TIFFANY HALL

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 38



FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

A DEGUJAN
EUGENIA DEJESUS
ALFREDO MARTINEZ
TIFFANY HALL
HEIDY ZEPEDA
JOHN MCCULLOUGH
MARIE DEVERA
ARELIMLLAN
DERRICK QUARLES
ERIKA ZEPEDA
EUGENIA DEJESUS
GABRIELA GONZALEZ
LISA ORTEGA

J AMBAS
ARELIMILLAN
JAMES DUGGAN
CHARLES GUILLAUME
DAVE ODWYER
RENDON, RITA B
BROWN, DOUGLAS
CHAVEZ, GINGER

CHAVEZ, JAIME

2318 N CATALINA ST

Year

1995

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2319 NCATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

PAUL HUMPHREY S
DANILO SETIEN
SARA BUSTOS
ROBERT THOMAS

TRACY MAINWARING

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information




FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

BARBARA DEBOER
ROBERT THOMAS
HEATHER BUSTOS
BARBARA DEBOER
R THOMAS
SABRINA GALINDO
SHIRLEY CIPRES
TBRILL

SABRINA GALINDO
DEBOER, REIN
BRADACH, RICHARD
DEBOER, REIN

2320 NCATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

Uses

MARISOL RHODES
MARINE PAMY AN
THOMAS ESTRADA
LENA ROMASZEWSKI
ELIZABETH MINASIAN

KRISTINE BAGDASARAN

DARLENE WARD
GEORGE NORCUS

CYNTHIA ROBERTSON

SILVA KHOCHKARIAN

VERONICA PARKS
TELO SHAMIRIAN

ROLAND ARZOOIAN

Y ERANUI KOSIKARY AN

DARLENE WARD

YERANUI KOSHKARYN
ZHRAYA BAGDASARYAN

GEORGE NORCUS

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

CAYNAN WOOD
SILVA KOSHKARYAN
GEORGE MORCUS
ELIZABETH MINASIAN

AVO MRZAIAN

ZHRAY A BAGDASARYAN

ESHAK GOUED

SILVA KOSHKARYAN
VASKIN HAZZOUR
TIURMA NOVITA
WANG PEN

HARIEG, BOUSHRA
ESCOBAR, GERMAN A
LOWE, MARK
FIGUEROA, DAVID
HARIEG, BOUSHRA
ESCOBAR, GERMAN A

2321 NCATALINA ST

Year

2020

2010

2005

2000

1995

Uses

FAMLY PROMISE OF THE VERDUGOS

ANTONIO ALVAREZ

CHRISTOPHER AUGUSTINE

ANDREA BOGGIO
MODESTA QUINTERO
MODESTA QUINTERO
TIMOTHY SANCHEZ

RIVERA, BISMARK

2323 NCATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses
MELBA LOPEZ
ELIAS BRISENO

ROBERT BRISENO

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information




FINDINGS

Year Uses Source
2014 RICHARD SESSIONS Cole Information
MELBA LOPEZ Cole Information
EDWIN MARTIN Cole Information
ELIAS BRISENO Cole Information
MARTHA DUARTE Cole Information
DAN GIBSON Cole Information
2010 NUVIA LOPEZ Cole Information
CARMEN SUAREZ Cole Information
MELBA LOPEZ Cole Information
VADLOS BOUTROS Cole Information
A SALDANA Cole Information
ELISELDA AVILES Cole Information
MARTHA DUARTE Cole Information
2005 VANA MURILLO Cole Information
TRANG VO Cole Information
MARIA TREJOS Cole Information
MIRIAM SANCHEZ Cole Information
CONSUELO VILLALTA Cole Information
NUVIA LOPEZ Cole Information
CARMEN SUAREZ Cole Information
ROSALINA BLANCO Cole Information
2000 MIRIAM SANCHEZ Cole Information
AMBER CARLSON Cole Information
R BLANCO Cole Information
1995 CHAIDEZ, MANUEL Cole Information
1992 RAMIREZ, G Cole Information
LOPEZ, MELBA Cole Information

2324 NCATALINA ST

Year

Uses

Source

2020 VERONICA BURGOS EDR Digital Archive

NADER HANNA EDR Digital Archive

SARA HANNA EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

2010

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

MAGDI HANNA
VERONICA BURGOS
MAGDI HANA

MARIA MERCADO
HEIDI PEREZ

MOSES DJINGEUZIAN
KRISTINA GASPARIAN
FAGHI GOUDA
VERONICA BURGOS
MAGDI HANA

MARAL HALLAJIAN
ROBERTO GUZMAN
KRISTINA GASPARIAN
FAGHI GOUDA

Y ERANUI KOSHKARY AN
HAMLET SARKISYAN
MAGDI HANA

MARAL HALLAJIAN
LIANA MANEYAN
ADRIAN GUZMAN
MARIA MERCADO
MAGDI HANA

A GOMEZ

CHARLES CAUSING
THOMAS, LARRY
RIVERO, JORGE
MEJA, FW

AVELLAN, MG

2330 NCATALINA ST

Year

2005

2000

Uses
JESSIE GWYNN
JESSIE GWYNN

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 43



FINDINGS

Uses

GWYNN, JESSIE

GWYNN, JESSIE

2331 NCATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1992

Uses
ESTELA FLORES

ARACELY BENITEZ

GUILLERMINA LANDEROS

ARACELIBENITEZ
MAYRA VEGA
JUAN FLORES

GUILLERMINA LANDEROS

ARACELI BENITEZ
MAYRA VEGA
JUAN FLORES
VINCENTE GIL
JUAN FLORES

V GIL

VILLALOBOS, C

2332 N CATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

Uses

PAUL GIRGIS
PABLO GONZALEZ
MADLIN GIRGIS
LESLIE GARCIA
JOHN SULLVAN
MIGUEL BARRIOS
ROBERT OUZTS
PABLO GONZALEZ
MICAELA MILLER
MIGUEL BARRIOS
ROBERT OUZTS

FERNANDO PALACIOS

Source
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1995

1992

Uses

ERIC ALONSO
ROBERT OUZTS
REDDIN, TOM

REDDIN, TOM

2333 NCATALINA ST

Year
2020
2014
2010
2005
2000

1995

Uses

ESTELA FLORES
ALBERTO CARO
CINTHIA GARZON
ARACELI BENITEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2336 NCATALINA ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

Uses

DAN JENKINS
DAN BECKY

D JENKINS

JOAN TAVARES
JOAN TAVARES
JOAN TAVARES
TAVARES, JOAN

TAVARES, JOAN

2337 NCATALINA ST

Year
2014
2010
2005
2000
1992

Uses

CESARDIAZ

OFELIA DIAZ
CARLOS SANDOVAL
VINCENT GIL
CAMPOS, P

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2340 NCATALINA ST

Year Uses

2020 BECKY SAHAGUN
ELISA SAHAGUN

2014 DANIEL SAHAGUN

2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

2005 HUNG VODINH

2000 HUNG VODINH

1995 CARROLL, SIMPSON A

2341 NCATALINA ST

Year  Uses
2020 ELIZABETH ESPINOZA
ELAINE SCHWARTZ
PEDRO ALDAMA-NAVARRO
2014 SUSAN POOLE
ELAINE SCHWARTZ
JOE ESPINOZA
2010 BONNIE SAMSON
JOE ESPINOZA
EMILY AVINA
2005 GIVERK ATAKHANIAN
ELAINE SCHWARTZ
KALRA MUNOZ
APRIL GALLAGHER
1995 MEKTAR LIMOUSINE SVC
STUDY, DANIELL

ROBERTS, EJ
2344 NCATALINA ST

Year  Uses

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2010 JOE MORALES

2005 JOE MORALES

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information




FINDINGS

2345 NCATALINA ST

Year Uses

2020 DUNIO BENITEZ
2014 JERRY DARAKJIAN
2010 JON DETHERAGE

2005 JERRY DARAKJIAN

N FAIRVIEW ST

2328 NFAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses

2020 LITO'S PLUMBING

2334 NFAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses

2014 MARIA LUCERO

2336 NFAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses

2020 ELISANDRA RAMIREZ
ANGELA GUEVARA

2014 MARIA ROMERO
SILVIA GONZALEZ
ELISANDRA RAMIREZ
ANGELA GUEVARA
JAVIER MARTINEZ
JOEL REYES
ANGELA DEGUEVARA
ROQUE RIVERA

2010 ELISANDRA RAMIREZ
HECTOR REYES
RENE RUBALLOS
HECTOR TOVAR
IGNACIO GALVAN
MONICA GARCIA
LYDIA ORTIZ

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995
1992

Uses

MARIA AVALOS

LUZ CARRASCO
MAYRA AGUILAR
ROQUE RIVERA
ANTONIO MEDINA
ELISANDRA RAMIREZ
MOISES SILVA

N REYES

LYDIA ORTIZ

MARIA AVALOS
ESTELA CHAVEZ
EUSTOLIA ESPINOZA
MIREY A PRATS

E RAMIREZ

MARIA BARRIOS
MARIA AVALOS
CASTANEDA, EDITH
ROSALES, M

AMBROSIO, ESTELA

2340 N FAIRVIEW ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

Uses

CHRISTOPHER ABEL
MERCEDES GARCIA
BESSY AYALA
YANNIRA GUTIERREZ
MARK SANNA
CHRISTOPHER ABEL
MARIAM MUNOZ
ELAINE GUMBERG
MARK SANNA
CRIZALDO FUECONCILLO
DENNIS WONG

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

2000 JORGE RUANO
1995 DONOVAN, GUY

1992 MEZA, VICENTE

2344 NFAIRVIEW ST

Year Uses
2014 JEFF HELQUIST
CHRY STAL BROOKS
2010 JEFF HELQUIST
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2000 RAUL SEOANE

SHERYL JORDAN

N FREDERIC ST

2143 N FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2014 KEVIN CALDERON

2010 CARIG CALDERON
2005 CARIG CALDERON
2000 CRAIG CALDERON
1995 CALDERON, CRAIG

1992 CALDERON, CRAIG
2147 N FREDERIC ST

Year  Uses

2020 NANCY GRANADOS
JOSEDIAZ
PATTY GRANADOS
ELEUTERIA RAMIREZ
LUIS VALDEZ

2014 ELEUTERIA RAMIREZ

2010 JOSEDIAZ

2005 NANCY GRANADOS

Source
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
HERNANDEZ, JUSTINO

VARONA, LEANDRO

2201 N FREDERIC ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995
1992

Uses

PROFESSIONAL CHAPLAINS

OPHELIA LABIS
MONICA AHUMADA
LILIA MONTIEL
GUILLERMO AHUMADA
JOSE DOMINGUEZ
RAYMOND REYES
JOSE GONZALEZ
DEBBIE WEISS

JOSE DOMINGUEZ
CHANTAL AHUMADA
JOSE DOMINGUEZ
RAYMOND REYES
ARSELIA SAHAGUN
JOSE DOMINGUEZ
ALMA SANTELL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
GONZALEZ, HUGO L

2207 N FREDERIC ST

Year

2014

2010
2005

Uses

JEFF PATE
CHRISTOPHER SANSONE
F ENTEZAMI

VINCENT SKEWES
STEVE THEODORE
STEVE THEODORE

ANTHONY EDWARD

Source
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2005 KRISTINA EDWARDS Cole Information

2000 RANDAL ERSKINE Cole Information
G LEWIS Cole Information
MICHAEL SOMMER Cole Information

1995 SOMMER, RONALD Cole Information
LEWIS, G Cole Information

1992 SOMMER, RONALD Cole Information

2211 NFREDERIC ST

Year Uses Source

2020 JUAN MARTINEZ EDR Digital Archive
2014 DAVID GONZALEZ Cole Information
2010 DAVID GONZALEZ Cole Information
2005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information
2000 JOSE MARTINEZ Cole Information

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN Cole Information

2215 N FREDERIC ST

Year Uses Source

2014 BETTILLAN SANTILLAN Cole Information

ALLISON HUGUNIN Cole Information
MATT NEISWANGER Cole Information
2005 NICK COSMI Cole Information
JONATHAN RIDLEN Cole Information
A TAYLOR Cole Information
2000 JEROME ZIESEMER Cole Information
AARON TORRENCE Cole Information
1995 CAMPOS, LICETH Cole Information

2221 NFREDERIC ST

Year Uses Source

2020 CLAUDIA MONTES EDR Digital Archive
VICTOR MONTES EDR Digital Archive
JACKELINE MONTES EDR Digital Archive



FINDINGS

Uses

VICTOR MONTES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

VICTOR MONTES
A MARTINEZ

BANTZ, FRANCES |

2225 N FREDERIC ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2000
1995

1992

Uses

LAURA CAMPOS
SUSAN CLAES
JAIME CAMPOS
SUSAN CLAES
SUSAN CLAES
A ROBLEDO
CLAES, EMLL

RODRIGUEZ, SERGIO

2229 N FREDERIC ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995

Uses

MELANY CARIAS
SERGIO ESCOBEDO
SERGIO ESCOBEDO
LINDA HENSON
JERRY HENSON
GERALD HENSON

HENSON, LINDA G

2231 NFREDERIC ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

DOROTHY NOLLS
RICHARD NOLLS
DONNA NOLLS
KEN NOLLS

EVERETTE NOLLS

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

EVERETTE NOLLS
EVERETTE NOLLS
ENOLLS
SELLERS, M

NOLLS, EC

2235 N FREDERIC ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

Uses

STEPHEN KWANT
NATALIE KWANT
SUANNE KWANT
STEPHEN KWANT
STEPHEN KWANT
ZABIHOLLAH BEHRANG
C KALENCKI

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MCCULLOUGH, D J

2239 N FREDERIC ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995
1992

Uses

PETE ELLISON

JANE SANCHEZ
ISABELLA GONZALEZ
CARLOS SANCHEZ
ROBERT FOREMAN
LISA MCCORMICK
ALEXANDER GONZALEZ
ROBERT FOREMAN
WALTER ELIZALDE
HASSAN KOBAISSI
GEORGE ELLISON
ELLISON, GEORGE

ELLISON, GEORGE

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2243 N FREDERIC ST

Year Uses

2020 AMANDA POZOS
ROSALINDA POZOS
SALVADOR ROZOS
ALBERTO FLORES
SALVADOR POZOS
ANGELICA POZOS

2014 AMADA POZOS

2010 ADRIANAS SILK FLOWERS
SALVADOR POZOS

2005 ADRIANAS SILK FLOWERS
AMADA POZOS

2000 S POZOS
ALBERTO FLORES
SALVADO ROZOS

1995 LEWIS, BARBARA

2245 N FREDERIC ST

Year  Uses

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2247 N FREDERIC ST

Year Uses
2020 NICOLE HERNANDEZ
JUAN HERNANDEZ
CORD HERNANDEZ
KARLA ROSALES
HERBER HERNANDEZ
2014 JUAN HERNANDEZ
2010 JUAN HERNANDEZ
2005 JUAN HERNANDEZ
2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1995 HERNANDEZ, HERBER

1992 HERNANDEZ, HERBER

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2251 N FREDERIC ST

Year
2020

2010

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

GLENN MORSON
JEWELL RECTO
JEWELL MORSON
MICHAEL CASCARANO
MARIA CASCARANO
YVONNE PALMER
MICHELE CASCARANO
CLARK, W J

LINE, JERRY

CLARK, W J

2255 N FREDERIC ST

Year  Uses

2014 MARCO MORENO

2010 ANTONIO CASCARANO
NORMA CAMPBELL
MARCO MORENO
ROBYN COHEN

2005 GARY GAST
LINDA LEA
PATRICIA KIRBY

2000 AMBER PYLKA
FIDEL GONZALES
CLAY LUNDQUIST
MARK GUARDADO

1992 SONGY, STEPHEN

N NAOMI ST

2300 NNAOMI ST

Year

2000

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2301 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995

Uses

NARBEH BIMANAND
GARY OGIMACHI
JOSEPH ZAPPIA
LINDA OGIMACHI
ELY SE STRANDBERG
ELIAS DAWOOD
GRACEZAVALA
TINA FISCHER
JOSEPH ZAPPIA
ELIAS DAWOOD
MATT MOHAN

TINA FISCHER
DONNA MASPERO
HUGO LAESPRIELLA
MARY ZAPPA
DONG KIM

DENNIS BRYLEY

ZAPPA, MARY L

2302 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000

Uses

HEIDI TAM
WILLIAM TAM
JENNIFER TAM
GORDON TAM
HEIDI TAM
JENNIFER TAM
HEIDI TAM
HEIDI TAM

2304 N NAOMI ST

Year

2020

Uses

SAMVEL MRZOYAN

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

2005
2000

1995

Uses

ANNA GEVORGYAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ALVARO MONTOYA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2305 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

ARTIN DAVOODIAN
SARA HAKOPIAN
FRED LINDA
KRYSTAL TRILLO
ROBERT GRANT
FRED LINDA

ENNA GRANT
LORNA CRAIG
JENNIE LINDA
BRADLEY JUHL
ROBERT SCARAFIA
E MOORE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
KIRCHMANN, J
OTSUWKI, C

OTSUWKI, C

2308 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005

2000

Uses

LETICIA MONTERO
PUEBLA MONTERO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JUN MONTERO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information




FINDINGS

Uses

MONTERO, JUAN V

2309 N NAOMI ST

Year

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

TELMA EZRRE
EVELYN PELAYO
SOON TAN

NANCY MUSHAVU
GRECIA MONTANO
RUTH CENDEJAS
MICHEAL FIGERUOA
MICHAEL FIGUEROA
NERI ESTRADA
MARIA SOLORZANO
ESCALANDE, LULS A
CABRERA, SOLIS J
BARRERA, ALFREDO

SHAH, PANKAJ J

2312 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995

1992

Uses

DELIA AKBARI

ARMK AKBARI

ARMK AKBARI

ARMK AKBARI
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
HELEN KEMP

KEMP, HA

KEMP, HA

2313 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

Uses
VANIA MURILLO

CARLA RVERA

Source

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

7372366-5




FINDINGS

2010

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

NVART PATRKYAN

MARTIN TARIO
MANIVANE YANG

LUZ ESTRADA

LETICIA RUIZ-VELASCO

SARKIS MATEVOSIAN

MARTIN TARIO
LUZ ESTRADA
SHANE DASS

RYAN FOWLER

LYNN ROBERTSON

LIN ROBERTS
SAVITRIDASS
LUIS ALVAREZ
SYLVIA FOWLER
ALICIA TRUJILLO
MENENDEZ, F G
WATSON, R
MENENDEZ, F G
WATSON, R

2316 N NAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995

1992

Uses

JOEL RAY
YUNRAY

MARIA ARGUETA
JOEL RAY

JOEL RAY
HECTOR SANTA
CRUZ SANTA
CRUZ, MARIA
KIMBLE, ML

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2319 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses

2020 LINDA JOHNSON

2014 BRADLEY PERVIER
MARSHA PECKHAM

2010 JOSHUA POORE
BRADLEY PERVIER
JEN JENNIFER
CHONDRA SANTOS
S DELOSSANTOS
MARSHA PECKHAM

2005 MKE BARKEMA
LINDA JOHNSON
CRYSTAL CANNON
FRANK HINTERBERGER

2000 MIKE MANCUSO

1995 FITZGERALD, DIANA L

2320 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses
2020 DALIA WILSON
ZIZETTE MULLINS
SOBHY KHALIL
2014 SOBHY KHALIL
2010 SOBHY KHALIL
2005 SOBHY KHALIL
2000 SOBHY KHALIL
1995 KHALIL, SOBHY G

2321 NNAOMI ST

Year  Uses

2020 ANNELIESE MOGEL
2014 ANNELIESE MOGEL
2010 ANNELIESE MOGEL
2005 ANNELIESE MOGEL

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information




FINDINGS

Uses

A MOGEL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2325 N NAOMI ST

Year
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
R BANF

R BANF

RICHARD BARR

BARR, RICHARD
BARR, RICHARD

2326 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2005
1995
1992

Uses

KEVIN BAKER
STEPHANIE GAGNE
KEVIN BAKER
GERALD DAIELY
ODELL, C

VOLPE|, DERICK

2327 NNAOMI ST

Year
2014
2010
2005
2000

1995

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
LINDA MOSHER
MICHELLE ROACHE
LINDA MOSHER

MOSHER, LINDA M

2330 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

Uses

ABRAHAM BERBERIAN
ARPINE KOCHARYAN
RUDOLPH SOOKHOO
KEVORK BERBERIAN

Source
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

ABRAHAM BERBERIAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JOCELYN CEJAS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2331 NNAOMI ST

Year
2014
2000
1995

Uses

SHANE GLANDER
VINCENT MULHERN
SAMUELS, JOHN

2334 NNAOMI ST

Year
2020
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

Uses

MARILYN WALTER
MARILYN WALTER
MARILYN WALTER
BRUCE WALTER
BRUCE WALTER
WALTER, BRUCEA
WALTER, BRUCEA

2335 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995

Uses

RAQUEL ISAAK
JOSHUA ISAAK
LILLIANN ISAAK
JOSH ISAAK
RAQUEL ISAAK
RAQUEL ISAAK
RAQUEL ISAAK
ISAAK, YITZAHK |

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2336 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses

2020 LESLIE LUGO
FRANCISCO LUGO

2014 FRANCISCO LUGO

2010 FRANCISCO LUGO

2005 FRANCISCO LUGO

2000 HENRY MUNOZ

1995 MONTANO, ARMANDO

1992 MONTANO, ARMANDO

2339 NNAOMI ST

Year  Uses

2020 OFELIA CONTRERAS
ANA CONTRERAS
FERNANDO VASQUEZ

2014 OFELIA CONTRERAS
ELIDA BAEZ
FERNANDO VASQUEZ
JAIME ROSAS

2010 OFELIA CONTRERAS
ANA CONTRERAS
JAIME ROSAS

2005 MIKE HAMMOND

2000 ROBERT BROWN
REG PETERSON

2340 NNAOMI ST

Year  Uses

2020 KARINE MELKONIAN
SONA AVETYAN

2010 MERIAVAGYAN

2005 GARIK MKRTCHY AN

2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

1995 ZAUN, PAUL

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2341 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000

1995

Uses

ALFONSO SANTANA
DEBRA SCOTT

JORGE SANTANA
GABRIEL SANTANA
GEORGE SCOTT
CHELSEY SCOTT
ESTRELLITA SANTANA
ESTRELLITA SANTANA
GEORGE SCOTT
GEORGE SCOTT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2344 N NAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000

1995

Uses

JAVIER TIRADO
ESPERANZA VALERA
JAVIER TIRADO
JAVIER TIRADO
JAVIER TIRADO
JAVIER TIRADO

TIRADO, JAVIERA

2345 NNAOMI ST

Year
2020
2014
2010
2005
2000

1995

Uses

VERONICA GUERRERO
VERONICA GUERRERO
VERONICA GUERRERO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ELSA LUEVANOS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2406 NNAOMI ST

Year
2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

FAMILY PROMISE OF THE VERDUGOS

Source

EDR Digital Archive

FAMILY PROMIS OF EAST SAN FERNANDO Cole Information

\Y

NANCY LOPEZ
TAKAY UKI NOGUCHI
JOSHUA URUTIA
QUINTANA MIRIAM
ANTONINO SANCHEZ
MIRIAM QUINTANA
GRETEL VOGL
HERMAN MUNOZ
WILLIAM BLISS
COME FORTIN
PAULA MITCHELL
FORTIN, COME A
DUFFY, DAN

DUNN, DEBRA
FORTIN, COME A

2410 N NAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

NAOMI GARDEN HOA
AYMFILMS INC
NAOMI GARDEN HOA
CARINA GANIA
JEFFREY PUNIT

JAY ME KIDDER
LEVY DRUSHA
TIFFANY JOHNSON
LERMAN MESROPYAN
MICHAEL COMBS

CHRIS APETA

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995
1992

Uses

SHANALYNNE WESNER
GARDEN NAOMI
NAOMI GARDEN HOA
GLORIA AMAYA
JOSEPH WILLIAMS
MARIO FERNANDEZ
GARY GAST

N GORDON

TIFFANY JOHNSON
CHRIS APETA
ALINAHLE

HELINDA BAUTISTA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ORTIZ, TERESA E

OLMSTEAD, CM

2414 NNAOMI ST

Year
2010

2005

2000
1995

1992

Uses

RIGOBERTO GARCIA
RIGOBERTO GARCIA
MARIA ROMERO
ANTONIO SOLIS

ELISEO DURAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

DURAN, ELISEO

2418 NNAOMI ST

Year

2014

2010

Uses

LISA DELANEY
KALPANA YADAV
ALMA GOMEZ
ALEXANDRE DUMAS
BRET MERSOLA

DORIAN PEREDO

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

Uses

LISA DELANEY
YOLETTE MALDONADO
ANGELA ZEYN
LAURENT ALBERTI
MOISES SILVA
JUAN RAMIREZ
LISA DELANEY
ALMA GOMEZ
ELENA VASSILEVA
LETICIA HERRERA
ROSA GALVAN
LANDY PENICHE
JOHN FARROW
SOLEDAD RODRIGUEZ
JUAN ESPADAS
JOSE PARADA
EBAUTISTA

A ALDERETE

JOSE MARQUEZ
ELDRED, ADAM
OPONDA, RICHARD

QUITOOPONDA, EVELYN

2422 N NAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

Uses

LUIS MANRIQUEZ
ALBERT MANRIQUEZ
ANA QUINTERO
MARIA MANRIQUEZ
MARILU CARDENAS
ROSA QUINTERO
GUSTAVO JUAREZ
MARIA MANRIQUEZ

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

FRANCISCO MANRIQUEZ

GUSTAVO JUAREZ
C HERNANDEZ
LUIS MANRIQUEZ
ALMA ESPARZA

GUSTAVO JUAREZ

JAVIER ENCARNACION

HILARIO RVERA
EBAUTISTA
SANDEZ, SM

SANDEZ, SM

2430 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

LOOP ENTERPRISE
ASAAD HADDAD
ARTURO BARRERA
ABRAHAM ZYADA
CLAUDIA LOPEZ
KELSEY CARTER
FARES ZIYADA
THERESA PERRY
NADIA PERRY
LORY APILADO
JOY CE HWANG
ALY SON GEORGE
FAWAZ KHALIL
RENA NAKOUD
ARTURO BARRERA
ROOSEVELT RAY
RAMIKHALIL
ARTURO ROBLES
CARLOS PRESA

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 68



FINDINGS

2010

Uses

DANNY HANSEN
ROSEMARY DELAROCHA
HUGO TINAJERO
LORIAPILADO
STEPANAYTAYAN
ALANDIZON
THERESA PERRY
JUANITA VILLAREAL
ARLETTE GARBAY
MY A HAWKINS
MARIA RODRIGUEZ
ABRAHAMZIY ADA
ZIYADA ABRAHAM
HERIBERTO SCHMIDT
FORTINO TARULA
CARMEN GUIOTT
ERIKA CASTANEDA
FRANK CHEN

ELIA FALCON
MARIA ROBLES
WAY NE ROMANS
ELIZABETH DELATORRE
HECTOR VAZQUEZ
RAFAEL PEREZ
JORGE ZARAGOZA
E MARCHANT
JUANITA VILLAREAL
ALANDIZON
OSMAN HUSSAIN
KARINA MEJIA
DANIEL MENESES

MARIA LOA

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

Uses

JORGE CASTILLO
MKE GHARIBIAN
LUIS ORELLANA

JUAN LARA

ERNESTINE WASHINGTON

RENA NAKOUD
DCL SALES
ZIYADA ABRAHAM

ERIKA CASTANEDA

SOLEDAD RODRIGUEZ

SUHEIL NAKKOUD
SURINDER SINGH

FRANCISCO GONZALEZ

RENA MAKOUD
FRANK CHEN
JESUS MANRIQUEZ
WAY NE ROMANS
HECTOR VAZQUEZ
EDWIN ESCAMILLA
ALBERTO PEREZ
JUAN URIBE

MARIA NAVA
NORMA MENESES
DAVINDER SINGH
ALANDIZON
VICTOR CERDA
JORGE CASTILLO
PAMELA AREVALO
SANDRA SALAS
ROSALIA PERALES
WINSTON QUIMSON
SOCORRO HIDALGO

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

1995

1992

Uses

FRANK CHEN

FARES ZIYADA
ALBERTO PEREZ
ALANDIZON

BENITO PERALES
MARTINEZ, FRANK
KELLY, JOHN P

MILLER, BRANDEN
DAHLQUIST, ROBERT M
ROOSE, GAIL
OROZCO, VICKI
GARCIA, BERTHA
FARNES, NANCY
STACHOWIAK, DONALD
HAN, SUN

DAHLQUIST, ROBERT M

2434 NNAOMI ST

Year

2000

Uses

ARTURO BARRERA

2435 N NAOMI ST

Year

2020

2010
2005
1995
1992

Uses

QUANTA ACQUISITION CORP

BEERS FAMLY TRUST

HARSH REALITY LLC

PROFILES TELEVISION PRDCTNS

P C QUEST PRODUCTIONS LLC

BIOANOMALY LLC
ORIGINAL PRODUCTIONS
ORIGINAL PRODUCTIONS
J & MPRODUCTS

J&M PRODUCTS

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5

Page 71



FINDINGS

2438 NNAOMI ST

Year
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995

Uses

T PAPPAS
TIMOTHY BRICE
MARIA TSILIMIDOS
A TSILIMIDOS
TSILMIDOS, A M

2442 NNAOMI ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995

Uses

LIZ ARISPURO
GEORGE TADROSS
SOHER KHALIL

LIZ ARISPURO
EMMANUELA SPEIN
ARISPURO LIZETTE
ANA MENDOZA
EMMANUELA SPEIN
PAUL SCHRIER
MARCELINO FUENTES
CARLOS PINEDA
KEJIKAJIMOTO
ANA LOPEZ

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2443 NNAOMI ST

Year
2020
2010
2005

1995

1992

Uses

BRALESS LLC

A LIONESS PRODUCTION
A LIONESS PRODUCTION
CANDLELIGHT PRESS
CANDLELIGHT

CANDLELIGHT PRESS

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2444 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses

2020 JEANNE MACLANG
2005 ANA MENDOZA

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2445 NNAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1995 WENDELIGHTING INC

1992 WENDELIGHTING INC
OMEGA CO

2446 N NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

2020 MIRZA ALLI
JOSE PATLAN

2014 JOSE PATLAN

2010 MARIA HERRERA

2005 EMILIO MEDA

2000 M SALINAS

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2447 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses
1995 SOUTH CALIFORNIA FIRE PRTCTN
1992 SOUTHRN CA FIRE

2448 N NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

2014 MAYRA GONZALES
ALBERTO SANCHEZ
JASMINE CARRANZA
JORGE PORRAS

2010 JOSE PATLAN
MAYRA GONZALES

ALBERTO SANCHEZ

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

2000 CLYDE TOLMAN
1995 ORTIZ, LISSA
TOLMAN, CLYDE

1992 TOLMAN, CLYDE

2449 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses

1992 PREFERRED MEDIA

2450 NNAOMI ST

Year Uses

2020 ADRIAN ALVARADO
CADE NELSON

2014 EL FEGO HERNANDEZ
E TOLEDO
BRENDA PIEDRA

2010 EL FEGO HERNANDEZ
LUIS PIEDRA

2005 EL FEGO HERNANDEZ

2000 JUANA RODRIGUEZ

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

N NAOMI ST UNIT 103

2410 NNAOMI ST UNIT 103

Year Uses

2020 WILLIAM BALAS

N NAOMI ST UNIT 111

2410 NNAOMI ST UNIT 111

Year Uses
2020 SHEILA KIDDER
JAY ME KIDDER

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Source
EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

N NIAGARA ST

2300 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

2000

1995

Uses

KAREN SERRANO
REBECCA SERRANO
NORMA SERRANO
GRACE PADILLA
JEFFREY KAPLAN
CARLA MONTERROSA
CARMEN LINARES
JEFFREY KAPLAN
ANGIE JIMENEZ
CARMEN LINARES
DAVID LOPEZ
JEFFREY KAPLAN
WALTER CALDERON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2301 N NIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

Uses

ONEIKA AUSTIN
GEORGE UMBREIT
ROSSANA GARCIA
RAYMOND PAISANT
SUSAN CONWAY
JASBIR MANN

KIRA RHEA

JESSICA HARDULAK
RAYMOND PAISANT-JR
PRADEEP POLISETTY
AMY SMITH

JASBIR MANN
CRISTINA DEVDHARA

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

Uses

DEEPAK DHAKE
ROSSANA GARCIA
HAKOB VARDANYAN
AAKASH TAMBE
CHRISTOPHER DAVIS
JASBIR MANN
VARDANYAN MICHAEL
AFRAM GHRER
CARMEN VALENCIA
CARIWEGNER
KENNETH FORMAN
KIRBY MANN

JOSE MATA

TENNILE VEGA
ROSARIO CARBAJAL
CARLOS CALLE
GRICKOR BAGHDASARYAN
HASMIK MOUSHEGHIAN
RAJESH GUPTA
JAGJIT SINGH

C VALENCIA

DUNN, DEBRA

MY GRANT, FAMLLY

TISATH, AMANJIT

2302 NNIAGARA ST

Year
2014
2010
2005
1995

1992

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
FELIX PEREZ

FELIX PEREZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ESCOTO, REYNA

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2303 NNIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2304 NNIAGARA ST

Year Uses
2020 JENE TAMRAZ
KOCHKERIAN SOUSSI
2014 AMIN ABOU-HASSAN
2010 SOUSSI KOCHKERIAN
2005 FIDELA ESCOBAR
2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1995 PERALTA, MARIA

2305 NNIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

2020 VINCENT PUTRINO

2014 VINCENT PUTRINO
SUZANNE TUAZON

2000 DANA SANBURG

1995 SANBURG, DANA E

1992 SANBURG, DANA E

2306 N NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2005 RICARDO SALAZAR
1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2309 NNIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

2020 NUBIA GARCIA

2014 JOSE GONZALEZ
2010 SALVADOR GARCIA

2005 GOVIND VAGHASHIA

Source

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

2000 JUANA VILLALTA
1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2310 N NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

2020 MARIA MENENDEZ

2014 PHILLIP VARGAS
KELLOGG DANNYLEE
DANNY KELLOGG
ANA MENDOZA
TERRY VALDES

2010 MERLIN REYES

1995 LEVA, ESTELLA

1992 LIEVA, ESTELLA

2312 NNIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

2020 JULIA MUNOZ

2014 CARRIE ROSS
A TORRES

2010 A TORRES
IGNACIO OROZCO

2005 JAIME MURILLO
ERIC LOPEZ

2000 MARIA TREJO

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2313 NNIAGARA ST

Year Uses

2020 VILLAGOMEZ ALBERTO
2014 KATHRYN RAUCH

2010 VILLAGOMEZ ALBERTO
2005 VILLAGOMEZ ALBERTO

2000 MARTHA COELLO

Source
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information




FINDINGS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2314 NNIAGARA ST

Year
2014
2010

2005

2000
1995
1992

Uses

CESAR CASILLAS

CESAR CASILLAS

ARC GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
DR ROOTER

ROSE CASILLAS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
DELGADO, MARIA

CASILLAS, S

2315 NNIAGARA ST

Year
2014
2010
2000

1995

Uses

ELIZABETH PRATS
ZUHAIR RAAD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

LOPEZ, F

2316 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995

Uses

RAFAEL PUENTE
JOEL PUENTE
JESUS PUENTE
JESUS PUENTE
JESUS PUENTE
JESUS PUENTE
TIMOTHY BOND

PUENTE, JESUS M

2317 NNIAGARA ST

Year
2020
2014

Uses
JIMMCKENZIELLC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information




FINDINGS

Year Uses

2014 JOHN WECKWERTH-SWAN
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2005 JAMES YANCEY

MARI GRIGORY AN
2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1992 DUELL, TINA M

2318 NNIAGARA ST

Year Uses

2014 REYES JOSELUIS
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2005 ISAAC ROMERO

2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1995 VALDEZ, SAMUEL

1992 VALDEZ, SAMUEL

2319 NNIAGARA ST

Year Uses
2014 JENNY PURPLE
2005 JANET MILLER

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2320 NNIAGARA ST

Year Uses
2020 CARESSA HAUSER
ERNEST HAUSER
2014 DAVID LOPEZ
ALAN PYNE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2321 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

Uses

LORRAINE LEIFERMAN
DESIREE BAYARDO
SHANESHA WOODS
MARIA HILL

SANDRA WOODS
MELISSA JEFFERSON
JESUS GODINEZ
LORRAINE LEFERMAN
MODESTO QUINTERO
DESIRE BAYARDO
GREG EDWARDS
JUSTIN SIGSTON
MELISSA JEFFERSON
LORRAINE LEIFERMAN
JOAQUINA BECERRIL
CINIRA ANGUIANO
MODESTA QUINTERA
SARA ALVARODO
SANDRA WOODS
MELISSA JEFFERSON
RICARDO GONZALEZ
MARIA HERNANDEZ
RICOS PLANTS
GENERAL MARKETING LM
LORRAINE LEIFERMAN
OUSAMA KASSAB
CINIRA ANGUIANO
DANIEL SOLORZANO
SANDRA WOODS

M JAUREGUI

JASON GEMETTE

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

1995

1992

Uses

J BUNN

MARIBEL CAMPOS
TIMOTHY SOULIS
BUNN, J

HOANG, HIEP
HORN, L E
LARSON, DERICK
MERRITT, JIM
MURRAY, JACK
MOORE, DANIEL

HOANG, HIEP

2324 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

Uses

SVETLANA AMBARTSUMYAN

GAYANE AMBARTSUMY AN

MICHAEL HARLOW

GAYANE AMBARTSUMY AN

EDWIN RUIZ

JOHN CARREON
ANDREW HARLOW
JARED GRAVES
WILLIAM MCCLURE
MARIO MUNOZ
EDWIN RUIZ

J GRAVES
WILLIAM MCCLURE
YALITZA MUNOZ
DARRIN MARTIN
MICHAEL HARLOW
CAROL BRENNER
ADAM FRIEDBERG
BALRAJ SINGH

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2000

1995

1992

Uses

JOHN BAKER
VIRGINIA LARA
MARKUS EMMONS
SIMON CHO

CAROL BRENNER

T HINSON

PAMELA CORTEZ
MARCELINO, ME
LOMELI, MM
MUHAMMAD, FELICIA

MARCELINO, ME

2328 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2010

2005

2000

1995

Uses

RONALD LEARY

CLARA TOMPKINS
MARTIN VELAZQUEZ
OSCAR VELAZQUEZ
CLARA TOMPKINS
SCOTT MLLER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2329 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

2005

Uses

ROSARIO GOSSELIN
NANCY LOPEZ
PASCUAL JUAREZ
ELIZABETH LOPEZ
VANESSA MARTINEZ
TERESA ESPINOZA
JONATHAN GOSSELIN
ROSARIO GOSSELIN
ELIZABETH LOPEZ

JOANNA PRATS

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

1992

Uses

ELIZABETH LOPEZ
BERNARDINO, SIERRA
SEGURA, JOHN P
AYALA, SOCORRO

SEGURA, JOHN P

2330 NNIAGARA ST

Year
2020
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

Uses

PAUL LHEUREUX

PAUL LHEUREUX

PAUL LHEUREUX

PAUL LHEUREUX
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CARAZO, L

2333 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010

Uses

PABLO RESENDIZ
KHACHERY AN SARGIS
FERNANDO RVERA
PABLO RESENDIZ
ALICIA VARGAS
ALMA COLLAZO
FERNANDO RVERA
PABLO RECENDIS
ALICIA VARGAS
ARMANDO ESPINOZA
MARIO VACA

FABIAN FERNANDEZ
ROBERTO GUERRERO
IDIANA AGIAR
LOURDES QUINTERO

JAQUELINE MORENO

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995

1992

Uses

CORADO ALMA
CORNELIO MENA
PABLO RECENDIS
ARMANDO ESPINOZA
ALICIA VARGAS

LUZ PEREZ

FABIAN FERNANDEZ
PEDRO ORUNA
ADRIANNA AMARO
ADRES RUIZ

IDIANA AGIAR

ANA DIAZ

JMTAN

MIGUEL MARROQUIN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JESUS MEDINA
MARCIAN RVERA

V GONZALEZ
RIVERA, MACIANO
LOPEZ, MARIA
BERNARDINO, SIERRA
HERNANDEZ, D

BERNARDINO, SIERRA

2334 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2014

2010

Uses

CHARNEE SRIMONGKOL
SCOTT WOODS
ABRAHAM MARA
MARA ESCALANTE
ABRAHAM MARA
MARA ESCALANTE
SET GRANITE

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2000
1995
1992

Uses

ANGELICA WOODS
BRUNO KULKA
BRUNO KULKA
KULKA, B

MARKS, JM

2336 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

2010
2000
1995

Uses

GLORIA SANTIAGO
JOVITA SANTIAGO
INOCENCIO SANTIAGO
JONATHAN SANTIAGO
GILBERTO BUENROSTRO
INOCENCIO SANTIAGO
GILBERTO BUENROSTRO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

SANTIAGO, GLORIA

2337 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

JOCELYN ESTRADA
MARIA CEBALLOS
SUSANNA ZEPEDA
PABLO SOLIS
ZENAIDA SOLIS
ANITA SOLIS

ELBA RODRIGUEZ
ROQUE RIVERA
ROSA RODRIGUEZ
CECILIO ESTRADA
MARIA CEBALLOS
SUSANNA ZEPEDA
ZENAIDA SOLIS

EL BA RODRIGUEZ

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2005

2000

1995
1992

Uses

ROSA RVERA

MARIA CEBALLOS
RUFINA SOLIS

SOFIA ZEPEDA
AGUSTIN RODRIGUEZ
MARIA RIVERA
CESAR SOLIS

SOFIA ZEPEDA

JUAN RODRIQUEZ
ROSA RVERA
ARMIDA SOLIS
AGUSTIN RODRIGUEZ
RODRIGUEZ, ENRIQUE
RODRIGUEZ, ENRIQUE

ALZAGA, MIGUEL C

2338 NNIAGARA ST

Year
2020
2014
2010
2000

1995

Uses

ALICIA SANTIAGO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
INOCENCIO SANTIAGO
MARIA AYALA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2340 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014

Uses

PATRICIA GARCIA
LUCY DELGADO
JESUS CASTRO
GARCIA COLE
RHONDA MAZARIEGO
IVONNE CASTRO
JESUS CASTRO

KIMBERLY BARKEMA

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information

Cole Information
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FINDINGS

2010

2005

2000
1995
1992

Uses

KATHY SPITZER
RHONDA MAZARIEGO
ESTHER RAMIREZ
JESUS CASTRO
KATHY SPITZER
ESTHER RAMIREZ
JOHNATHIN ROMERO
JOEL MAZARIEGO
PATRICIA GARCIA
JESUS CASTRO

J MARTIN

VICTOR GARZON
GARZON, VICTOR
GARZON, VICTOR

PEREZ, ROSA |

2341 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

Uses

NORBERTO HERNANDEZ
MAURA HERNANDEZ
IRMA HERNANDEZ
MAURA HERNANDEZ
NORBERTO HERNANDEZ
EUGENE MESA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
PEREGRINO, M

PEREGRINO, M

2343 NNIAGARA ST

Year

2020

Uses

NORBERTO HERNANDEZ
CARLOS HERNANDEZ
INGRID HERNANDEZ

EMILY HERNANDEZ

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

7372366-5

Page 88



FINDINGS

Year Uses

2020 CINTHY A HERNANDEZ
IRMA HERNANDEZ

2014 CARLOS HERNANDEZ

2010 CARLOS HERNANDEZ
JOSE PACHECO
MONICA FLORES
INGRID CANALES

2005 JUANA BARBOZA

2000 JUANA BARBOZA

2344 NNIAGARA ST

Year Uses

2014 MARIA BETANCOURT
2010 AMPARO FLORES
2005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1995 ESPARZA, A C

2346 N NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

2020 ABIGAIL CORONEL

2014 ABIGAIL CORONEL
2010 JAIME JIMENEZ

2005 ARTURO JIMENEZ

2000 JANET AHUMADA

1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

N NIAGARA ST #A

2333 NNIAGARA ST#A

Year Uses

2020 DIKRAN CHAKMIAN

Source

EDR Digital Archive

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

NAOMI

2445 NAOMI

Year Uses

1991 WENDELIGHTING INC

1990 WENDELIGHTING BURBANK

1981 CENTURY WEST MARKETING BURBANK
JO HAMMOND SALES BURBANK
PENTHOUSE KNITTING MILLS  BURBANK
RELIABLEKNITTING MILLS BURBANK

1957 AIRO CAST PRODUCTS INC

NAOMI ST

2301 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 o ZAPPIA Josaph A

1985 Kelly Dan & Sandy

1980 GARDNER D

1975 Drumm Patricia

1970 DRUMM PATRICIA
FINN MARVIN
JURKOVICH MARK T
DRUMM PATRICIA
FINN MARVIN
JURKOVICH MARK T

1962 HUETTE JESS

1956 DORST FRED

1952 Dorst Bernard
Dorst F PJ

1950 DORST FRED J R
DORST FRED J R

1942 Hays RE

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

2302 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 TAM Hold!Sue

2304 NAOMI ST

Year
2006
2001

1985

1980
1975

1970

1962
1956
1952
1950

1946

1942

Uses
ARANGOOMaria
ARANGO Maria
Bailey Harold E
BAILEY HARRY L CO IN C plumbers
BAILEY HAROLD E
Bailey Harold E
BAILEY HAROLD E
BAILEY HAROLD E
BAILEY HAROLD E
BAILEY HAROLD E
BAILEY HAROLD E
Bailey HEB |

BAILEY HAROLD ER
BAILEY HAROLD ER
ABailey HER

Bailey HER

2305 NAOMI ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

1991

1985

1980

Uses

CRAIG Loma
BORZELLIERE Graig
DEVITO Gaetano

i Otuki Christopher
Otsuka Beverage
Otsuki Christopher
OtsukiL L
Boodaghians Onnick
Toma Mounir

IRAN PHOUC VAN

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

1970

1962
1956
1952
1950

1946
1942

1937

Uses

Martin Steve

Roth Virgil L
WINTERS CARL B
WINTERS CARL B
CLYDE ROBT LEE
CLYDE ROBT LEE
Clyde RLRI
CLYDE ROBT LEER
CLYDEROBT LEER
ASpinelli G F
AHenry HM

Henry HM

2308 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 e MONTEROJuan

2001 MONTERO Juan

1980 SHEPPARD ELIZABETH BURBANK

1970 SIMPSON ALBERT E
WINTER RONALD
WINTER RONALD

1956 SMITH EDW J

1952 Smith EJ RD

1950 SMITHEDW JR
SMITHEDW JR

1946 Hurt C

1942 Hurt C

2309 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 HALIM Adella

1995 Cabrera Soils Jose T
Escalande Luis Alfredo

1991 Shah Pankaj J

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell
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FINDINGS

1952

1950

1946

1942

Uses

Shah Pragnesh
VACANT

ANDERSON STEWART
DONNER GLADYS O
Donner Gladys Mrs
DONNERA HR
DONNERA HR
Vacant

Moon E

2311 NAOMI ST

Year

1950

Uses

PICKARD CHAS R

2312 NAOMI ST

Year
2006
2001
1995
1991
1985
1980
1975
1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

1946
1942

Uses

AKBARI Armik

XXXX

Kemp HA

Kemp HA

Kemp HA

KEMPHA BURBANK
Kemp HA

KEMP HELEN A MRS
KEMPHA

KEMP HA

KEMP HELEN

KEMP HELEN

Kemp HA Mrs Ch

KEMP MYRON BRADLEY R
KEMP MYRON BRADLEY R
AKemp ME

AKemp MB |

Source

Pacific Bell

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

7372366-5

Page 93



FINDINGS

2313 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 PASS Savitri
2001 XXXX
1995 Menendez Francisco G
Watson R
1991 Menendez Francisco G
1970 COBB DAVID
1952 Cass RA Ch
1950 CASSRAY AR
CASS RAY AR
1946 Cass RA
1942 Little L L
2314 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
1950 SOHNIUS OSCARPR
2316 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 SBANTACRUZ Hector
2001 SANTA Cruz
1991 Kimble ML
1985 Kimble ML
1980 KIVBLE M L
1975 Kimble M L
1970 KIVBLE MABEL MRS
1962 KIVMBLE CLARK R
1956 KIMBLE CLARK R
1952 Kimble CH
1946 Kimble C B
1942 Kimble RE

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

2319 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 No Current Listing
2001 JOHNSON Linda
PNC MORTGAGE
1991 Gilmore Greg

Gilmore Henry P

1985 Siler WmL
Sileski |

1980 SHUBERT GARY

1975 Pantages Peter

1970 PANTAGES PETER
PANTAGES PETER
PANTAGES PETER

1962 PANTAGES PETER

1956 CRILLO MICHAEL A

1952 Cir Ollo MA Ch

1950 CIRILLO MICHAEL A R
CIRILLO MICHAEL A R

2320 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 KHALIL Sobhy

2001 KHALIL Sobhy

1975 Roland Edw L

1970 NO RETURN
BECKWITH JACK F
BECKWITH SALLY J
BECKWITH JACK F
BECKWITH SALLY J

1962 BARNES WM J

1956 BARNES WM J

1952 How ard HJ Ch COh

1950 FORD JEAN C MRS R

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Year Uses
1950 HOWARDHJR
HOWARDHJR
1946 Jensen K BR
1942 Jensen KB
2321 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 o MOGELAsnelese
2001 MOGEL Anneliese
PERCHALIUK Arthur
PERCHALIUK Jennifer
1970 KNOWLES HELEN MRS
1956 CLAPP MINNIE MRS
1952 Clapp JRCh Oh
1950 JENNINGS RAYMOND L R
CLAPP JRONALDR
CLAPP JRONALDR
1946 | AClapp JR
1942 Smith HC
2325 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 BARRRM
o MOSHER Linda
2001 BARRRM
MOSHER Linda
1995 Barr RM
1991 Barr Richard
Barr Richard C
1985 Barr Richard
Barr Richard C
1980 BARR RICHARD
1975 Barr Richard
1970 BARRRICHD L

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5

Page 96



FINDINGS

Year Uses

1970 BARR RICHARD
BARR RICHARD
1956 MOSHER RICHARD L
1952 Mosher RL I1Ch
1950 MOSHER RICHARD L R
MOSHER RICHARD L R

1946 Mosher RL

1942 Gotschall Les
2326 NAOMI ST
Year Uses

2006 DAILEY Gerald
2001 MOSHER Linda
1980 BROWN STEVEN
1975 Brow n Steven
1970 BROWN STEVEN

BROWN STEVEN

BROWN STEVEN
1962 BROWN STEVEN
1956 BROWN STEVEN
1952 Lackey J A RD
1950 LACKEY JASAR

LACKEY JASAR
1946 Major J C

1942 Major J C
2327 NAOMI ST

Year Uses
1970 VACANT
2330 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 KHECHUMIAN Serilk

PATPJRKAN

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

2006 Marouchak

2001 WRIGHT Toby

1985 Hourigan Wm D

1980 HOURIGAN WM D

1975 Hourigan Wm D

1970 HOURIGAN WM D
HOURIGAN WM D
HOURIGAN WM D

1962 HOURIGAN WM D

1956 HOURIGAN WM D

1952 Benadom Ch D1 Ch

1950 OBRENSL MRSR
BENADOM ORIND R
BENADOM ORIND R

1946 30 AMc Whorter D G

1942 Mc Whorter D G

2331 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 SILVESTROJohn

2001 SILVESTRO John

1980 BAHRET JAS

1975 Bahret Jas
Rarick Ronald L

1970 PARKS EUGENE E
PARKS EUGENE E
PARKS EUG E

1962 PARKS EUGENE E

1956 PARKS EUGENE E

1952 Parks Eug I Ch Ch

1950 PARKS EUGENEER
PARKS EUGENEER

1946 Mc Laughlin Edw

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses
1942 Irwin How ard
2334 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 WALTER Broca A

2001 WALTER Bruce A

1995 Walter Bruce A

1991 Walter Bruce A
Walter Timothy

1962 TRUJILLO ABEL L

1956 MILAM CHAS D

1952 Milam C D ID Ch

1950 MLAMCHAS DR
MLAMCHAS DR

1946 Milam G D Mrs

1942 Milam G D Mrs

2335 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 a ISAAKRaquel

2001 ISAAK Raquel

1985 Supinsee Pol

1980 NEWBERRY CAROL

1975 New berry Carol

1970 NEWBERRY BILL

1962 NELSON EUGENE M

1956 NELSON EUGENE M

1952 Nelson EM Ch

1950 COTTEY CLAUDER
COTTEY CLAUDER

1946 5 CICottey CB

1942 AHeintz Jack

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

2336 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 LUGO Francisco

2001 LUGO Francisco

1995 Montano Armando

1991 Montano Armando
Montano & Associates

1985 Montano Armando

1980 MONTANO ARMANDO

1970 RENO FRED B

1956 HEY DENREICH JUANITA

1952 Ezell Juanita Mrs Ch

1950 RODRIGUEZ ALFONSO LOPEZ R
RODRIGUEZ ALFONSO LOPEZ R

1946 Heydenreich W T

1942 ANickerson MN

2339 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 HAMMOND Mie

2001 BROWN Robert C
SALVEMINI Joe

1985 Shea Ramona

1980 SHEA RAMONA

1975 Gamache Rene
Martin Loretta A

1970 GAMACHE RENE
JUAREZ ARMANDO M
GAMACHE RENE
JUAREZ ARMANDO M

1952 Curasi Marion Mrs

1946 Lee IM

1942 AO0Clark GG

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

2340 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 MKRTCHY AN Gaulk
2001 ZAUN Paul
1991 Jangozian Vctoria

1985 Fitz Maurice Michael J
1975 Shelley Bob
1970 HIXON HARRY D
HIXSON HARRY D
HIXSON HARRY D
1962 HIXSON HARRY D
1956 HIXSON HARRY D
1952 Hixson HD Ch
1950 HIXSON HARRY D MRS R
HIXSON HARRY D MRS R
1946 Johnson F P
1942 Mc Farland W C
2341 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 a SCOTT George
2001 ROMERO Roy
1985 Lewis J Henry
Lewis JK
Lewis JL
1980 GEHRKE GARY W
GEHRKE WALTER F
1975 Gehrke Gary W
Gehrke Walter F
1970 GEHRKE WALTER F

GEHRKE GARY W

GEHRKE WALTERF

GEHRKE GARY W
GEHRKE WALTERF

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1962 GEHRKE WALTER F

1956 CHAPMAN WM J

1952 Vacant

1950 HISLOP M NELSON R
HISLOP M NELSON R

2344 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 TIRADOJavier

2001 TIRADO Javier

1980 HERNANDEZ JESS C

1970 HERNANDEZ JESS

1962 HERNANDEZ JESS

1956 HERNANDEZ JESS

1952 Hernandez J C ID Ch Oh

1950 O NEIL FRANKDR
HERNANDEZ JESS R
HERNANDEZ JESS R

1946 Hatley L A

1942 Haner K L

2345 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 No Current Listing

2001 XXXX

1970 VACANT

1962 WHITING DOUGLAS M

1952 Peterson JHID Ch

1950 PETERSON JOHN HR
PETERSON JOHN HR

2399 NAOMI ST

Year

1950

Uses

FINLEY OWR

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

2400 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 JAMES ALBERT

2401 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1975 Franklin Benjamin Schoot
1970 FRANKLIN BENJAMIN ELEMENTARY

SCHOOL

FRANKLIN BENJAMIN ELEMENTARY

SCHOOL

FRANKLIN BENJAMIN SCH

2406 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 FLORES Maria Julia

PIEDRABIlanca

2001 FORTINC A

MITCHELL Paula

1995 Dunn Debra
Fortin CA

1991 Fortin CA

1985 Fortin CA

1980 FORTINC A

FORTIN MARY KAYEP

1975 Fortin CA

Higgins Joe

1970 BOVA PETERJR

DY YUSAN

FORTINC A

BOVA PETERJR

DY YUSAN
FORTINCA
1962 PEACHCM

1956 PEACHCM

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Year Uses
1952 LienLV
2410 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 a LINChen
2001 ORTIZ Teresa
1995 Olmstead CM
1991 Olmstead CM
1985 Olmstead CM
1980 OLMSTEAD CHARLOTTE
1975 Olmstead Charlotte
1970 OLMSTEAD CHARLOTTE
OLMSTEAD CHARLOTTE
OLMSTEAD CHARLOTTE MRS
1956 RAEBENJ A
1952 Rae B A Ch
1950 JONES JERRY R
JONES JERRY R
2413 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
1950 FINNICK MARGARET P MRS R
2414 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 No Current Listing
2001 BAYLESS Regan
GARCIA Rigoberto
1991 Duran Hiseo
1980 BUSCHER BRUCE
1970 DUNWOODY GERALD G

JOJOLA ERNEST
DUNWOODY GERALD G

JOJOLA ERNEST

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1962 HARGER RICHARD F

1950 SANDERS FRANCIS F R

2418 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 DELANEY Lisa
LOPEZ Marianl
OGANIANSedik
VALERIO Lianne

2001 ANDONIAN Carolin
ESPADAS Juan C
MERSOLA Bret
RODRIGUEZ Soledad

1995 Oponda Richard

1985 Hare C

1980 ASHBY OLGA

1975 Ashby Olga

1970 ASHBY OLGA
ASHBY OLGA
ASHBY OLGA MRS

1962 ASHBY JE

1956 ASHBY JE

1952 Ashby J EICOh

1950 ASHBY JER
ASHBY JER

1946 Ashby JE

1942 IngramW C

2421 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
1950 ANDERSON EH MRS R

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

2422 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 No Current Listing
2001 MCBRIDE Daniel

1991
1985

1980

1975

1962

1956

1950

RODRIGUEZ Soledad
Sandez SM
Hernandez Luis
Manriques Luis
Sanchez Raphael
CURIEL ALFONSO
GONZALES DANL
SANCHEZ RAPHAEL
Mier Irma

Ramos Ignacio
DILLARD ERNEST JR
FEUCHTINGER JAS D
RUH LARRY D
CANALE THOS
CORDON ROBT J
HUMPHREY H E
WHITEHEAD AGUSTA
WINSTEAD RUTH L

BAKER BERT ER

2426 NAOMI ST

Year
1970
1962
1956

1952

1950

1946

Uses

LEEDS EMLLY
LEEDS EMLLY M
LEEDS EMLLY M
Leeds Emily M
Leeds Win R
LEEDS EMLY MR
LEEDS EMLY MR

Kennedy DR

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

Chace CL

2428 NAOMI ST

Year

1950

Uses

MCGEECDR

2430 NAOMI ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

1991

Uses
APARTMENTS
ABRAAM Zyada
AREVALO Pamela
CASTILLOJorge
DVON Alan M
LINARES Mercedes
MENESESNNorma
NAKKOUD Suheb
PEREZA Jberto
ROBLES Maria
ROCHA David D
PEREZA Jberto
APARTMENTS
DIZON Alan M
GONZALES Guillermo
J T C PRODUCTIONS
PEREZ Alberto
SINGH Surinder

TROCHEZ Gonzalo M

Cayabyab Sixta Pcty Cop

i Cayanan Hisa
Garcia Bertha
Kelly John P
Miller Branden
Roose Gall

Bui Linda

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell
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FINDINGS

Year Uses
1991 Bui Luc Van
Cayanan Hisa
Cayanan L
Wilson Chris
1985 Berpeaularry L
1980 BERNEAULARRY L
1970 KISH MICHL
1962 MCCOY BETTY
MCCOY HAROLD E
1956 WINEGAR ELMER R
1952 Winegar ER | Ch
1950 WINEGAR ELMERR R
WINEGAR ELMERR R
1946 Farmer Richd
1942 Garner Claude
2433 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
1950 MELADY HELENA MRS R
2434 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2001 BARRERA Arturo
1970 ME KINNEY WAYNE R
MCKINNEY WAY NE
MCKINNEY WAY NE
1962 MCKINNEY WAY NE
1956 MC KINNEY WAY NE
1952 Mc Kinney W R | Ch
1950 SMITHJOHN ER

MCKINNEY WAYNE R
MCKINNEY WAYNE R

Source

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

2435 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
2006 ORPGINAL
PRODUCTIONS
2001 J & M PRODUCTS
1995 J&M Products
1991 J&MProducts

1976
1975

1970

1962

1960

J & M Quality Home Services North
Hollyw ood

JM Roofing

JMSystems

J M Tesoriero & Co

TRIO TECH INC OF CALIF

Tracer Flo Industries Inc

TRIO TECH INC OF CALIF
TRIO-TECH INC OF CALIF

TECH SERINC

TECH STOK INC

TRIO TECH INC OF CALIF

TECH SERINC

TECH STOK INC

TRIO TECH INC OF CALIF
TECH-SER INC ELECTRONIC MFG REPS
TRIO-TECH INC MFG CENTRIFUGES

ADVANCE RELAY'S SEE ELGIN NATL
WATCH CO ELECTRONICS DV

ELGIN INSTRUMENT CO

ELGIN NATL WATCH CO-ELECTRONICS DIV

ADVANCE RELAYS SEE ELGIN NATIONAL

WATCH CO ELECTRONICS DV

ELGIN NATIONAL WATCH CO-
ELECTRONICS DIVISION

ADVANCE RELAY S ELECTRONICS DIVISION

ELGIN NATIONAL WATCH CO-
ELECTRONICS DIVISION

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1958 ADVANCE RELAYS Pacific Telephone
ADVANCE RELAYS Pacific Telephone
ELGIN INSTRUMENT CO Pacific Telephone
ELGIN NATL WATCH CO ELECTRONICS DIV Pacific Telephone
ADVANCE RELAYS Pacific Telephone
ELGIN NATL WATCH CO-ELECTRONICS DIV Pacific Telephone

1957 ADVANCE RELAY S SEE ELGIN NATIONAL Pacific Telephone
WATCH COELECTRONICS DIVISION
IGIN NATIONAL WATCH CO-ELECTRONICS Pacific Telephone
DIVISION E

1956 ADVANCE ELECTRIC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
BURBANK
ELGIN INSTRUMENT CO Pacific Telephone
ELGIN NATL WATCH CO ELECTRONICS DIV Pacific Telephone

1950 ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
FALCK F W ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
FALCK J W ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
SCHAUMBURG F S ADVANCE ELEC & Pacific Telephone
RELAY CO
ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
FALCK F W ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
FALCK J W ADVANCE ELEC & RELAY CO Pacific Telephone
SCHAUMBURG F S ADVANCE ELEC & Pacific Telephone
RELAY CO

2438 NAOMI ST

Year Uses Source

1970 TSILMEDAS ALEXANDROS R. L. Polk & Co.

1962 ROSE JOE Pacific Telephone

1956 MORRIS JERRY L Pacific Telephone

1952 Doolittle Marvin Los Angeles Directory Co.
NAOMI SOUTH Contd Los Angeles Directory Co.

1950 BOSTROMHAROLD A R Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

2439 NAOMI ST
Year Uses
1950 FODDRELL GPR

2441 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 SHIERSHKE XEMINA R
2442 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 No Current Listing

2001 FUENTES Marcelino

LOPEZ Ana A

1980 SMITH DEVIN B

1975 Benson Jo Anne

1970 ENGLE DORA MRS

1962 WILLIAMS HELEN

1956 BOEHNKE HAROLD

1952 Browne HMCh

1946 Wells J D

2443 NAOMI ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

1991
1975

Uses

AUONESS
PRODUCTION
CANDLEUGHT 81 M

PRINTING PROFORMA

GRAPHICS AGENCY PROFORMA

GRAPHICS AGENCY
CANDLELIGHT PRESS
Candlelight Press
Wendelighting Inc
Candlelight Press
Kemiko Concrete Stains

Kemiko Inc

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1975 Rohloff & Co See Kemiko Inc
KEMIKO CONCRETE STAINS

2444 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 MENDOZAAna

2001 XXXX

1995 Garcia M

1985 Murphy David

1975 Duarte Adela

1970 GRAY RICHARD L
GRAY RICHARD L

1950 LAURSEN FLORENCE ER

2445 NAOMI ST

Year

2001

1991

1980

1962
1958
1956
1952

1950

Uses

RICE Richard

SUMMIT PRINT SERVICES
Wendelighting Inc

Omega Co

Wendelighting Inc

From Culver City Telephones Call
Wendelken R

JO HAMMOND SALES
PENTHOUSE KNITTING MILLS
RELIABLE KNITTING MILLS
OMEGA PAINT CO

AIRO CAST PRODUCTS INC
GLENDALE FOUNDRY CO
Leneige China Co R

FINNEY OLVE MRS R
LENEIGE CHINA INC

LENEIGE CHINA INC

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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2446 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2001 ALLI Mirza

1980 MARTIN DAY NA

1970 NORTON DONALD C

1952 Froebe ED Ch

1950 GREEN LOUISE M MRS
FROEBE ESTOND R
FROEBE ESTOND R

1946 AWinget W C

2447 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2001 XXXX

1995 So Calif Fire Protection Inc
So Calif Fire Protection Inc

1991 So Calif Fire Protection Inc
So Calif Fire Protection Inc

1970 EMBRO CO INC
EMBRO CO INC
EMBRO CO INC ATHLETIC EQUIP MFR

1950 BLUTH MARCUS FR

2448 NAOMI ST

Year

2001

1995

1980

1975

1970

Uses

TOLMAN Clyde
Ortiz Lissa
Tolman Clyde
FISHER KAREN H
KNIGHT MICHELLE
KNIGHT PORTER E
Isaac Jas L
MCKINNEY RON
NORTON S
MCKINNEY RON

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses

1970 NORTON S
MC KINNEY RON

2449 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2001 XXXX

1991 Preferred Media Corp
PREFERRED PACKAGINGINC

1985 Spec Plastics

1980 SO CALIF RECREATIONAL VEHICLE
PRODUCTS

1975 Bishop Packaging Co
Bishop Wm Co packgng

1970 BISHOP PACKAGING CO
BISHOP WM CO PACKGNG
BISHOP PACKAGING CO
BISHOP WM CO PACKGNG
BISHOP WILLIAM CO INC CUSTOM

1962 BISHOP PACKAGING CO
BISHOP WM CO PACKGNG

1958 Bishop Co custom packgng
Bishop Packaging Co
BISHOP WM CO packgng

1956 BISHOP PACKAGING CO
BISHOP WM CO PACKGNG

1952 Bishop Wm Packaging Co

2450 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 ALVARADO Adrian
COS:i O Gerardo
OLr VA Laurendo

2001 ALVARADO Adrian

1985 Shepherd Dan |

Source
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

Pacific Bell
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FINDINGS

1975

1970

1962
1956
1952

1946

Uses

Shepherd Dany
PATERNOSTER MARENIA
TAGGART JOHN F
Santiago Arcadio
Taggart John F
SMITH HUGH
SMITH HUGH
SMITH HUGH
BOWLES WM Z
BOWLES WM Z
Bowles W Z Ch

Boyle GL

2455 NAOMI ST

Year Uses
1980 CENTURY WEST MARKETING
2500 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2006 HAKOBY AN Shahen
RANGELAbrd
SAFARIAN George
SARKISNAZARIAN
TERSIMONIAN Karo

2001 LO David
LO Ying Shuan
ROBLES Maria

1970 SHAW NED A

2501 NAOMI ST

Year

1950

Uses

A C TRANSFR & STORAGE CO

BATEMAN CLARENCE RA C TRANSFR &

STORAGE CO

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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2502 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 SCOTT OPAL DMRS R

2504 NAOMI ST

Year Uses
2001 GHAZARIAN Rafik
RAPP John P

RODRIGUEZ Karen

2505 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 GATESFER

2508 NAOMI ST

Year Uses
2001 CAVANILLAS Jesus
KOVACS Irene

1970 PEMBERTON CURTIS L
1950 HELLEROBT R

2509 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2001 VER SALES INC

VER SALES INC
2510 NAOMI ST
Year Uses

1950 LAMBERT OTIS R

2514 NAOMI ST

Year Uses
2001 SHELTER CLEAN INC
1970 FISHER HAY DEN J

2516 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

2001 XXXX

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source
Haines & Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source
Haines & Company, Inc.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
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Year Uses

1970 MAGERS NANNIE B MRS

2305A NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2305B NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 COLEWMM

2305C NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 COSSACK THEODORE S

2305D NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 WINTERS CARL B
2339A NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 ROBISON WAYNE

2339B NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 GAMACHE RENE J

2339C NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 JUAREZ ARMANDO M
2406A NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 BOVA PETERJR

2406B NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 VACANT

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
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2406C NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 DY YUSAN

2406D NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 HASKELL LYNN MRS

2414A NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2414B NAOMI ST

Year Uses
1970 JOJOLA ERNEST
1962 LUTTRELL EMMITT

LUTTRELL NANCY

2414C NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 DUNWOODY GERALD

2422A NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2422B NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 STEWART MATHIAS

2422C NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 BAGLIN CHAROLEEN L MRS

2422D NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 ANKERS DARLENE J

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5

Page 118
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2422E NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 VALENCIA FRANK

2422F NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 ROBINSON EILEEN M

2444A NAOMI ST
Year  Uses
1970 VACANT
1962 TALKINGTON MARITA

2444B NAOMI ST

Year Uses
1970 WILSON PAUL
1956 JACKS OLLEEM

2450B NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 SMITH HERSCHEL
SMITH HERSCHEL
SMITH HERSCHEL

2504A NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 PETERSON DONALD M
2504B NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 PARTRIDGE M E

2504C NAOMI ST

Year  Uses

1970 SCHULTZ LLOYDC

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
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2504D NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2504E NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 FAY CB

2504F NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 TROTTA KATH MRS

2504G NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2508A NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 GALATICHARLES C

2508B NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 MARCUCIO BRETT

2508C NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2508D NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 RYDER GARY L

2508E NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2444 1/2 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 CONVERSE JOHN CR

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone
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2445 1/2 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 RIDDELL ROBT MR

2447 1/2 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 BOHNSTADT CHAS MR

2510 1/2 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 CAMPBELL ORAN MR

2512 1/2 NAOMI ST

Year Uses

1950 HAX ROBTA R

NIAGARA ST

2300 NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

2006 No Current Listing

1952 Ruyes Ray Ch

1950 GARTLANDWMCR
GARTLANDWMCR

1946 Malise Margt XL

2301 NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

2006 GOLDENSHTEIN D
VALENCIA
Concepcdon P

1995 Dunn Debra

1985 Becerra Michele L

1980 HIGGINS ROBT C

1975 Dittman Wm J

1970 MODD PAUL E

MODD PAUL E

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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1962

1952

1950

Uses

MODD PAUL E
MODD PAUL E
MODD PAUL E
Meyers J J Oh
MEYERS JOHN J R

MEYERS JOHN J R

2302 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1985

1980
1970
1962
1956
1952

1950

1946

Uses

o PEREZ

PEREZ Felix

ONeill Veronica
ONeill W B

O NEILL VERONICA
VACANT

CARNER J D

HEY DENREICH A L
Pearson EA Mrs Ch
BINDER ROBT CR
BINDER ROBT CR

Binder RC

2303 NIAGARA ST

Year
1985
1975

1970

1962
1956
1952
1950

Uses

Higgins TomR

Henrie ML

SLAMA GEOH

SLAMA GEO H

SLAMA GEO H

SLAMA GEO H

MARINO LAWRENCE J
Anderson RHRS8 Ch
ANDERSON RAYMOND HR

ANDERSON RAYMOND HR

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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2304 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1980
1975
1970

1962
1956
1952
1946

Uses

OHANOGLU Hovsep
OHANOGLU Hovsep
STONEWMB

Stindt Russell

WY GANT WM J

WY GANT WM J

WY GANT MARIE MRS
WY GANT WM J

WY GANT WM J
Wycant W J Ch

Williams ML

2305 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

1991

1980

1975

1962

1956

1952

1950

1946

1942

Uses

SANBURG Dana E
SANBURG Dana E
Sanburg Dana E
Gutierrez Leiva Estella
Sanburg Dana E
SERNA RACHEL

Zivsa Jerry
COSTANZO S
OCKANDER RONALD A
CARTER RICHARD C
GULICKSON L GERALD
Schultz Harry

b Lloyd DH6 Ch
HEAKIN FRANK A R
HEAKIN FRANK A R
Dexter H L

Lloyd DH

Lloyd DH

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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2306 NIAGARA ST

Year
2001

1991

1985
1980
1975
1970

1956
1952

1950

1946

Uses

XXXX

Campos Maria De La Luz
Gulbas Kirkor

MANIST M

Jerry Z

JERRY Z

JERRY Z

NO RETURN

PORTER ROBT L

Stone JB Ch

SMITH JEANNE N MRS R
SMITH JEANNE N MRS R

Wagner DW

2309 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1985

1980
1975
1970
1962
1956

1952

Uses

GARCIAMadanne
VAGHASHIA Govind
LONNE |

VILLALTA Juana Eeonor
Lonne Ingvar

Lonne L

LONNE INGVAR BURBANK
Lonne Ingvar

LONNE INGVAR

LONNE INGVAR

LONNE INGVAR

Lonne Ingvar S Ch

2310 NIAGARA ST

Year
2001

1995

Uses

ALCALA Dionisio

Leiva Estella

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Haines & Company, Inc.

Pacific Bell
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1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

Chaidez Manuel

Anderson Carl

Costello Dorothy

CASSIDY SUZANNE MARY
VASQUEZ ER

CASSIDY SUZANNE MARY
VASQUEZ ER
ANDERSON CARL

BRAUN PAUL E

Braun Paul Ch

BRAUN PAUL ER

BRAUN PAUL ER

2312 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1985
1975
1970
1962
1952

1950

Uses

No Current Listing
TREJO Maria A
Torres Ramon
Dorgan Ann
VACANT
PERTTUNEN RALPH
Sharron J D Ch
BOHNS KENNETH ER
BOHNS KENNETH ER

2313 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

1985
1980
1970

Uses
ALBERTOV ltiagomez
VILLAGOMEZ Manare

Bonilla Guadalupe

SEGURA OSCAR BURBANK

STYVAERT MICHAEL F
STYVAERT MICHAEL F

STYVAERT MICHI F

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.
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1942

Uses

DOOLITTLE MARVIN W
SCHROEDER HARLAN E
Murphy Jos

KIBBY RHR

KIBBY RHR

Kibby R H

2314 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001
1991
1985
1980
1975
1970
1956
1952

1950

Uses

a CASILLAS Ceaar
CASILLAS Ramon
Casillas Servando
Pulido Manuel P

PULIDO MANEUL P
Lindsey Richard
JACOBS SHIRLEY MRS
BRODSKY HERMAN
Gregg Leon Ch
MCCLANAHAN OMER R
MCCLANAHAN OMER R

2315 NIAGARA ST

Year
2001

1995
1980
1975

1970

1962

1956

1952

Uses

XXXX

Lopez Francisco
TRISLER DAVID

Diaz Salomon
MCDONALD GERALD A
MCDONALD GERALD A
ME DONALD GERALD
GIFFIN ROBT W

GIFFIN DIANE L

HART QUILLARD D MRS

Murphy RE

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
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Year

1946

Uses

AKibby RH

2316 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1980
1975

1970

1962
1956
1952
1950

Uses

PUENTE Jesus
PUENTE Jesus
PUENTE ANTONIO
Castelblanco Edilberto
BROWN RON W
BROWN RON W
VACANT

FLORES RICHARD
SCHOLL GOTTLIEB
Scholl Gottlieb Ch
SCHOLL GOTTLIEB R

SCHOLL GOTTLIEB R

2317 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1985
1975
1970

1956

1952

1950

Uses

No Current Listing
KALAITZIAN B

Duell TM

Vega Sandra

COMBS S
GUNDERSON DIANE M
COMBS S
GUNDERSON DIANE M
PAGANO SAMI
HOUSTON WM E
Faircloth Jarvis Ch

a Sterk FV Ch
ZINNIGER THEO R
ZINNIGER THEO R

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

2318 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001
1995
1991
1980
1970
1956
1952

Uses

No Current Listing

XXXX

Valdez Samuel & Filiberta S
Valder Samuel & Filiberta S
PUENTE RAFAEL

PELSER LEONA MRS
MCNELLIS KATHLEEN B

Mc Mellis Kathleen

2319 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001
1991

1970
1962
1952

1950

Uses

No Current Listing
XXXX

Deteon Guadalupe
Deleon Hugo L
SPENCER FRANK L
TENNANT | F
Grover Milburn Ch
ORCUTTENOS V R
ORCUTTENOS V R

2320 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001
1980
1975
1962

1956
1952

1950

Uses

a HAUSER Caressa
STACY Edward
HAUSER Ernest
LEE & MARSHALL INC
Brow n Mary F

DE LA VEGA LUCIA
RAHE GLORIA C
AGINS LEONARD S
Fischer L J Ch
FISCHER LOUIS J R

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year

1950

Uses

FISCHER LOUIS J R

2321 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

1991

Uses

APARTMENTS ANGUIANO Cim Ira
HERNANDEZM

B KASSABSam

C LEIFERMAN Lorraine
PIMENTEL Bizabeth

G SOLORZANO Daniel
BUNN Jennifer
MERSOLA Joseph
SOLORZANO Daniel
Bunn Jas S

1 Bunn Jennifer

Hoang Hiep

Horn Lawrence E
Campos Omar

Larson Derick

Moore Daniel & Cyndi

Rohan Dean & Margaret

2324 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001
1995
1985
1980
1975
1970

Uses

BAKERJohn

H MUNOZJul Oa

ROCHA Sylvia

BRENNER Carol

Marcelino Maturano Hiceo
Nace Jim

NACE JM BURBANK
Nace Jim

BUCY THOS L

BUCY THOS L

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

Uses

BUCY THOS L
MURPHY O B
Sorenson TH Ch
SORENSONTHR

SORENSONTHR

2325 NIAGARA ST

Year
2001

1980
1970
1962
1956
1952
1950

Uses

XXXX

MILLER ROBIN
VACANT
SHAPIRO JOS
SHAPIRO JOS
Shapiro Joe Ch
SHAPIRO JOS R

SHAPIRO JOS R

2326 NIAGARA ST

Year

1946

Uses

Vacant

2327 NIAGARA ST

Year

1946

Uses

Vacant

2328 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1975
1970

Uses
POGHOSOVA Diana
VELAZQUEZ Oscar
TOMPKINS Clara
VELAZQUEZ Oscar
Koehring R

SABEY HELEN
SANCHEZ CARLOS
SABEY HELEN

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

SANCHEZ CARLOS

LOPEZ JOEM

LOPEZ JOEM

Jones RR

Vacant

2329 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

1991

1985

1980

1975

1970

1962

1956

1952

Uses

PRATS Joanna
TECUALT Eizabeth
VILLASENOR Vicky
Ayala Rogelio

| Ayala Socorro
Segara John P
Segura John P
Segura Jorge
Crisafulli Anthony
FOSTER BROWER

HANEY & ROWELT CONCEPTS

Armendariz Danl
Burbank A L

Santa Cruz Joe G Jr
HYDE CHARLIET
TICHENOR D

HYDE CHARLIET
TICHENOR D
CARTER STEPHEN
HAMMES ROSE MARIE
REINSMA A
TERRITO DAN

Schmidt Frank: B

Source
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2330 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001
1991

1985

1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

1946
1942

Uses

No Current Listing
XXXX

Rodriguez J

Boland Robt W

Boland Steven
POULBESKIE JOHN
PALUBESKIE JOHN
PALUBESKIE JOHN
TAVERNER RICHARD F
TAVERNER RICHARD F
Foster Eldora Ch
FOSTER ELDORA R
FOSTER ELDORA R
Williams KW

Williams KW

2333 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1995

Uses

AGIAR Idiana

e ORUNAPedro
RIVERAFemando
VACAMado
VARGASAltica
APARTMENTS

CRUZ Yraido

GONZALEZ Victor Manuel
MEDINA Jesus
PENATAPIA Jose Lorenzo
RIVERA Fernando
RIVERA Marciano
Bernardino Sierra

Lopez Maria

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

7372366-5




FINDINGS

1985

1980

1975
1970
1962

1956

1952

1950

Uses

Rivera Marciano
Hernandez Demetrio
Hernandez Dennis
Monzon Ernesto
Monzon Erwin
Corrales Ramon
Cruz Olga M

Lemus Tomas
Varona Leandro

Varona S

HONBOL ENTERPRISES BURBANK

POZO CARLOS

Ludw ig Advertising
ALEXANDER WM L
HAUSER ERNEST R

PIERCEL A

PIERCE LOREN A EXCAVTNG

Pierce LA Ch

PERCEL AR
PERCEL AR

2334 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1991

1985

1980

1975

Uses

o KULKABnmno
KULKA Bruno
PALILLA Emanuel
Marks Jim

Palilla Salvatore
Smith Wayne H
PALILLA EMANUEL
SMITH WAYNE H
Johnston Walter

Smith Wayne H

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

1962

1956

1952

1950

Uses

JOHNSTON WALTER
JOHNSTON WALTER

JOHNSTON WALTER BURBANK

WILSON WM P
Wilson W P Ch
DAHL CLIFFORD EDW R

DAHL CLIFFORD EDW R

2336 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1985
1975
1970

1962
1956
1952

1950

Uses

SANTIAGO Inocencio
SANTIAGO Inocencio
Campos Guadalupe
Villalon Pedro J
PEACHCM
PEACHCM

PEACH CYRIL M
COLLIER EDMUND
DAVIDIAN HARRY
Verdugo RHCh
SNIDER DON A R

SNIDER DON A R

2337 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

1995
1991

Uses

H RVERARosa
RODRIGUEZ Ma De
Los Angeles

HOY O Eumelio
RODRIGUEZ Agustin
SOLIS Anita
Rodriguez Enrique
Alzaga Miguel C

Alzamora A S Fer

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

7372366-5

Page 134



FINDINGS

1980

1975

1970

1962

1956

Uses

Alzamora M
Alzamora M

Avalos Evangelina
Avalos G

Rodriguez Enrique
ALTAMIANO ANGEL
GARCIA EBARITO

GUITRON JUAN

OCAMPO CONRADO RIVERA

Rivera Casimiro
Vargaz Luis M
BONDOC FLORANTE
BONDOC FLORANTE
BERTNESS MARVIN O
BUCK NELL P
SAWYER GERALD
WALMSLEY JOE
COOPER ARTHUR L

WALMSLEY JOE

2338 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
1985
1975
1970

Uses

SANTIAGO Allda
Hemandez Juan
Morlet Rosa

STRONG GERALDINE
STRONG GERALDINE

STRONG JAMES L

2340 NIAGARA ST

Year

2006

2001

Uses
AHUMADAJannet
CASTRO Jesus

GARZON Victor

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Company, Inc.
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FINDINGS

1991

1975

1970

1962

1956
1952

1950

Uses

RADFORD Gene
Garzon Victor

Model Arts

Bayardo Oscar
Garzon Victor
Garzouzi VL

Gas Industries Magazine
Gasabyan Mkrich
Gasamanian Diana
Jennings Thelma H
JENNINGS JOAN
JENNINGS THELMA H
JENNINGS JOAN
JENNINGS THELMA H

JENNINGS JAS W BURBANK

JENNINGS JAS W
Jennings J W 8 Ch
NIAGARA NORTH Contd
JENNINGS JASW R
JENNINGS JASW R

2341 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1995

1991

1980

1975

1970

Uses

No Current Listing
AMZEL Anouk

S Peregrino Marcelina
Perecsenyi Gyula
Peregrino Marcelina
Peregrino Ulysses
Perehazy Miklos PCty
VALLEALICIA
Whalen Helen E
WHALEN HELEN E

Source

Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

1962

1956

1952

1950

Uses

WHALEN HELEN E
WHALEN HELEN E MRS
WHALEN HELEN E
WHALEN HELEN E
Feldman W J Ch
FELDMAN WMJR

FELDMAN WM J R

2343 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001

1975

1970

Uses
BARBOZAJuana
XXXX

Treadw ay Brad D
Whalen Theresa
MILLER JOYCE A
WHALEN THERESA
MILLER JOYCE A
WHALEN THERESA

2344 NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

1956
1952

1946

Uses

FERLINI BILFREDO
FERLINI BILFREDO
FERLINI BILFREDO
PIERCE JOHNNY
Shy WE

Hall C P Mrs

2346 NIAGARA ST

Year
2006
2001
1985

1980

Uses

No Current Listing
AHUMADA Janet
Romero Ray

ROMERO RAY

Source

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.
Haines & Company, Inc.
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1975 Romero Ray

1970 ROMERO RAY J
ROMERO RAY J
VACANT

1952 Lutsey BL jr Ch

1950 RATTELSDORFER LOUIS R
RATTELSDORFER LOUIS R

1946 Carman J S
2357 NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1956 HARLOW ROLLA D
2300C NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1970 CHAPMAN BETTY G MRS
CHAPMAN BETTY G MRS

1962 BURNETTE DAVID G

2305B NIAGARA ST

Year Uses
1950 LLOYD DEXTERHR

LLOYD DEXTERHR

2310A NIAGARA ST
Year Uses
1970 ANDERSON CARL
ANDERSON CARL
ANDERSON CARL
2310B NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 MULLHANEY FRANK

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
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FINDINGS

2310C NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

VACANT

2317A NIAGARA ST

Year
1980
1970
1962

1950

Uses

RUSSUM ROBIN

GUNDERSON DIANE M MRS

RUSSUM C HAMMOND

GOODMANNMR
GOODMANNMR

2320A NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

BROWN GEO

2320B NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

MICIANO MICHI

2328A NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

SANCHEZ CARLCS G

2328B NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

SABEY HELEN MRS

2329A NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

NIXON MINNIE MRS

2329B NIAGARA ST

Year

1970

Uses

TICHENOR DIANAE

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Pacific Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.




FINDINGS

2329C NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 HYDE CHARLIET

2329D NIAGARA ST

Year Uses
1970 SLADEK ROBT
1956 BARNETT EVELYN L

2334A NIAGARA ST

Year Uses
1970 MILLS ROY

1962 RATEKY MORRIS
2334B NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 GROVE JAMES

2334C NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 JOHNSTON WALTERF

2337A NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 TIETSORT LAIRY

2337B NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 TAGGART ROBT

2337C NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 LAWLER JOHN F

2337D NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 WILLIAMS WALTER

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2337E NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1970 AVERY NORMAN M

2337F NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1970 VACANT

2337G NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 RAINWOOD BASIL

2337H NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1970 RIVIERA ROBERTO

2340A NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1970 JENNINGS JOAN E MRS

2340B NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2340C NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 SIECKERT JO ANN MRS

2340D NIAGARA ST

Year  Uses

1970 JENNINGS THELMA H MRS

2343A NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 VACANT

2343B NIAGARA ST

Year Uses

1970 WHALEN THERESA MRS

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

THORNTON

2901 THORNTON

Year

1986

Uses

PERFORMANCE MOVING CO BURBANK

2909 THORNTON

Year
1986
1981

1967

Uses

CAPTVEAIR BURBANK

AMERICAN VANGUARD CORP BURBANK
CAPTVEAIR BURBANK

CAPTVEAIRR

2921 THORNTON

Year  Uses

1986 AIR-PARTS INC BURBANK

1985 AIR-PARTS INC

1981 AIR-PARTS INC BURBANK

1967 AIRPARTS INC
THORNTON AVE

2615 THORNTON AVE

Year

2014

2006

2005

2000

1980
1970

Uses

SHARLENE ESPINOZA
GERTRUDE ROBINSON
C AVLA liian Janet
PEREZMaria

LILIAN AVILA

MIKE CAUDILLO
BRENDA MENENDEZ
LILIAN AVILA
HERMAN MUNOZ
HENSAY MIKE
ACE-LUBE OIL COMPANY
MCGARRY ANDREW P

Source

Pacific Bell

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5

Page 142



FINDINGS

1962
1956
1952

1950

1946
1942

1937

Uses

ACE-LUBE OIL COMPANY
MCGARRY ANDREW P
MCFARLANE JOHN B MRS
MCFARLANE JOHN B

Mc Farlane J B Ch
MCFARLANE JOHN B R
MCFARLANE JOHN B R
SMc Farlane J B

AMc Farlane J B

Mc Parlane JB o

2706 THORNTON AVE

Year
2020
2014

2010
2006
2005
2000
1995
1992
1991
1980

1970

1956

Uses

ANTHONY GRAHAM
ANTHONY GRAHAM
MARC VASQUEZ
ANTHONY GRAHAM
No Current Listing
CRYSTAL MARTENALL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BELTRAN, J O
BELTRAN, JO

Carillo M

BELTRAN JOSEFINA O
CARILLO M

COOKEC

LOGAN ELMER
LOGAN ELMER

MOYE SALVADOR

2707 THORNTON AVE

Year

1962

1956

Uses

BURBANK UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

BURBANK CITY SCHOOLS

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

Franklin Benj Sch Ch
BURBANK CITY SCHOOLS
BURBANK CITY SCHOOLS

2710 THORNTON AVE

Year

1962

Uses

WALSER SHRLEY L

2720 THORNTON AVE

Year
2020
2014
2010
2005
2000

1995

1970

1952

Uses

MEL FAJARDO
BRIANNE NOLL
DULCE MONTES
LUIS CASTANEDA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MONTES, S
Perlitsh Melvin
HIDALGO ANN
HIDALGO RAFAEL
HIDALGO ANN
HIDALGO RAFAEL

Mc Carty ET

2800 THORNTON AVE

Year

2020

2014

2010

Uses

MADLIN GIRGIS
MELISSA DANGELO
JONATHAN NIBLETT
PAUL GIRGIS
JONATHAN NIBLITT
JESUS AYALA
ROSARIO AQUINO
ADOLFO CASTILLO

JESUS AYALA

Source
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2000

1995

1992
1970

Uses

MICHELLE BURNS
No Current Listing
BECKY SAHAGUN
MICHELLE BURNS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GILMORE, GARY
Gilmore Gary
GILMORE, GARY
CHAMBERLAIN J
JUREY LEWIS F
CHAMBERLAIN J
JUREY LEWIS F

2814 THORNTON AVE

Year

2020

2014

2010

2006

2005

2000
1995

1992

1970

1956

1952

Uses

MAIRA CORTES
ISMAEL LOPEZ
MAIRA CORTES
DEALBA ROSARIO
ISMAEL LOPEZ
MAIRA CORTES
CORTESMalra Bisa
LOPEZIsmael
ISMAEL LOPEZ
MAIRA CORTES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
LOPEZ, CLAUDIA
Lopez Claudia
LOPEZ, CLAUDIA
SALAMON ALEX
SALAMON ALEX
JONES ROSALIEEL

Huette V W Ch

Source

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell

Cole Information
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information
Pacific Bell

Cole Information
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1950 SINATRA FRANK R
SINATRA FRANK R
1946 Scott WM

1942 AHunter Geo furn rms

2816 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses
1946 Sexton Jas

1942 Vacant

2900 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2020 OMAR FIGUEROA

2014 OMAR FIGUEROA

2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

2006 No Current Listing

2005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

1995 ARREOLA, MARIA D
Arreola Maria D

1992 ARREOLA, MARIA D

1991 Arreola Maria D

1952 Bridgeford F E
Honeycombe J G Ch

1950 SPARLING WAYNECR

SPARLING WAYNECR

2901 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2020 RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO

2014 RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY BURBANK
2010 RENO HARDWARE & SUPPLY CO

2006 RENO HARDWARE

SUPPLY CO RENO HARDWARE&

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information

Cole Information

Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Pacific Bell

Cole Information

Pacific Bell

Los Angeles Directory Co.
Los Angeles Directory Co.
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

7372366-5




FINDINGS

1992

1991

1990
1980

Uses

ALL VALLEY MOVING CO

STUDIO MAYFLOWER VAN & STORAGE
PERFORMANCE MOV ING

MAY FLOWER TRANSIT

PERFRMNC MOVING CO

PE RFORMAN CE MOVIN G CO

PE RFORMAN CE MOVIN G CO
PERFORMANCE MOVING CO BURBANK
HODGES MAYFLOWER VAN & STORAGE

STUDIO VAN & STORAGE

2902 THORNTON AVE

Year
2010
2006
2005
2000
1995

Uses

ERNESTO MELENDEZ
MELENDEZEmrsto
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
HELINDA BAUTISTA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2903 THORNTON AVE

Year

1970

1962

Uses

AERO MAY FLOWER LONG DISTANCE
BURBANK OFFICE

MAY FLOWER AERO LONG DISTANCE
MOVING AGENCY

CALIFORNIA-MAY FLOWER MOVING &
STORAGE

CALMAY VAN LINES INC

CALIFORNA-MAY FLOWER MOVING &
STORAGE

CALMAY VAN LINES INC

CALIFORNIA MAY FLOWER MOV ING &
STORAGE

MAY FLOWER WORLD-WIDE MOV ERS

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2904 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2020 BEATRIZ BRACAMONTES
2014 MARIA SOLIA

2010 MIGUEL TORRES

2006 No Current Listing

2005 MIGUEL ROMO

2000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1995 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1992 FLORES, VICENTE

1991 Flares Vicente

2906 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2020 MARIA QUINTEROS

2010 MARIA SOLIS

2006 SOLIS Maria

2005 MARIA SOLIS

2000 EVELYN CORONEL
ANGEL OLVERA

1995 FLORES, VICENTE
L Flares Vicente
Flares VR

1970 ZUMBADO GREVIN
ZUMBADO GREVIN

2908 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2020 JUSTIN SIGSTON

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2010 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2006 o JMENEZRosalva
2005 ROSALVA JIMENEZ
2000 ROSALVA JIMENEZ
1970 CALDERON JENNY

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Pacific Bell

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Pacific Telephone

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1970 CALDERON JENNY

2909 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2014 VALLEY DENTAL SUPPLY INC

2010 EEL PRODUCTIONS INC

2006 DESIGN SETTERS

2005 DESIGN SETTERS CORP

2000 JOSE PADILLA

1995 DESIGN SETTERS CORP
Design Setters Corp

1990 CAPTIVEAIR BURBANK

1980 AMERICAN VANGUARD CORP
CAPTVEAIR BURBANK

1970 CAPTVEAIR

CAPTVEAIRR

2911 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2020 MOONLIGHT STUDIOS INC

2919 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses
2020 GRIND MUSIC & SOUND

2014 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATRICAL

SKIN CANDY INC
2010 IMEDIA SURGE

GRIND MUSIC & SOUND
2006 GRIND MUSIC

SOUND
2005 GRIND MUSIC & SOUND
1992 ART&TECH INC

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell
Pacific Bell
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

2921 THORNTON AVE

Year

2020

2014
2010
2006
1995
1992
1990

1985

1980

1975

1970

1962

Uses

AIRPARTS INTL SALES
MARTINA HASEK

ROMAN HASEK

AIRPARTS INTL SALES INC
AIRPARTS INTL SALES INC
AIRPARTS INTERNATIONAL SALES
AIRPART INTL SALES INC
AIRPARTS INC

AIR-PARTS INC BURBANK
Air Parts Inc

AIR-PARTS INC

AIR-PARTS INC

AIR PARTS INC

Air Parts Inc

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS INC
AIR-PARTS INC

Air Parts Inc

AIR PARTS INC

AIR-PARTS INC

AIR-PARTS INC

AIR-PARTS INC

2923 THORNTON AVE

Year

2020

2014
2010

1995

Uses

OL DEVELOPMENT

OMER LEVIN

RICHARD COURTE

MOTION PICTURE FX

PATRICK SHERMAN PRODUCTION DSN
MOTION PICTURE FX

SPECIALTY DOORS UNLIMITED INC

Specialty Doors Unlimited Inc

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information
Cole Information
Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Pacific Bell

7372366-5
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FINDINGS

1995 Specialty Doors Unlimited Inc

2981 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

1991 S TUDIO MAYFLOW ER VAN &S TORAGE

3000 THORNTON AVE

Year  Uses

2006 No Current Listing

3001 THORNTON AVE

Year  Uses
2014 ADT SECURITY SERVICES
LOS ANGELES DRUM SERVICES
ATLAS DIGITAL
2010 KEVINS PRO WINDOW WASHING
ACCOUNTING 2 TAXES INC
RICH TOWING & TRANSPORTATION
2006 BASCO 323 256 36D
INVESTMENT
GROUP
2005 PACIFIC BELL / ARCASB

BASCO INVESTMENT GROUP

3002 THORNTON AVE

Year  Uses

2006 No Current Listing

3004 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses

2006 No Current Listing

261/2 THORNTON AVE

Year Uses
1975 PORTER JERRY

1962 LABERT J

Source

Pacific Bell

Source

Pacific Bell

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information

Cole Information

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source
Pacific Telephone

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

2706B THORNTON AVE

Year  Uses

1962 MULLIN JOHN L

2814A THORNTON AVE

Year  Uses

1962 WILLIAMS FLORENCE

WINONA AVE

3000 WINONA AVE
Year Uses
2020 CRANE AEROSPACE & ELECTRONICS

HYDRO-AIRE INC

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Telephone

Source

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified inresearch source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2143 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1952, 1951, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2143 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2143 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1952, 1951, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2147 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969,
1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954,
1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2147 N FREDERIC ST 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2200 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2200 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2200 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2201 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 N FREDERIC ST 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937,
1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924,
1923, 1921, 1920

2201 N FREDERIC ST 2020, 2017, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992,
1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967,
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952,
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